Hearing Date: March 25, 2016
JAMANDATES\2015\AEDD\15-AEDD-01\Appeal\TOC.docx

ITEM 2
PROPOSED DECISION

APPEAL OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DECISION

Executive director dismissal of incorrect reduction claim for lack of jurisdiction based on
determination that the filing was untimely and, therefore, incomplete.

15-AEDD-01
County of San Diego, Appellant
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Exhibit A
Appeal of EXeCUtiVe DIreCtor DECISION .......cviieeieiieiieeie e se ettt e saeeneenneens 1
Exhibit B

Draft PropoSed DECISION ......eciuiiiiiieieeie e se et ste et te et e et e e ste e eaneesteenaesreesreeneennes 148



Exhibit A

RECEIVED
' December 28, 2015
Commission on

@U]Inig ,Uf ﬁan ﬁiegn State Mandates

SECLN

£

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL KYLE SAND
COUNTY COUNSEL 1600 PACIFIC HIGHWAY, ROOM 355, SAN DIEGO, CA 82101 T b RS
(619) 531-4860 Fax (619) 531.6005 E-Mai: kyle sand@sdeounty ca gov
December 28, 2015

VIA E-FILING
(hhtp://csm.ca.gov/dropbox.shtml)

Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:  Appeal of Executive Director’s Notice of Untimely Filed Incorrect
Reduction Claim.

To the Commission on State Mandates:

The County of San Diego submits this “Appeal of Executive Director’s Notice of
Untimely Filed Incorrect Reduction Claim.” The County submitted an Incorrect
Reduction Claim on December 10, 2015 challenging the State Controller’s disallowance
of costs claimed under Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS II,
and Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils Program for the time period of July 1, 2006-
June 30, 2009. On December 18, 2015, the Executive Director sent a “Notice of
Untimely Filed Incorrect Reduction Claim” instead of a determination of completeness.

Enclosed please find the County of San Diego’s appeal of the Executive Director’s
decision. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at
(619) 531-6296.

Sincerely,
THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel
il L\
By
KYLE SAND, Senior Deputy

11-01866


heidi
CSM-Received


OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY

KYLE SAND (SBN 221862)

1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355

San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: (619) 531-6296
Facsimile: (619) 531-6005

Attorneys for
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED
STUDENTS, HANDICAPPED AND

DISABLED STUDENTS II, SERIOUSLY

EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS:
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES. FY 06-07, FY 07-08, AND
FY 08-09.

L Basis for Appeal:

Government Code section 17553, subdivision (d), requires the Commission to
determine within ten days of receipt whether an incorrect reduction claim is complete.
However, no such determination has yet been made. Instead, the Executive Director
deemed the December 10, 2015 filing of the County’s Incorrect Reduction Claim
(*Claim™) to be untimely despite the fact that it was filed within three years of the State

Controller’s Revised Final Audit Report dated December 18, 2012. (See December 18,

2015 Letter, EXHIBIT “A™.)

o et et S et Net Nt S

APPEAL OF EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR’S NOTICE OF
UNTIMELY FILED
INCORRECT REDUCTION
CLAIM



The plain language of Title 2, Section 1185.1 (c) of the Code of Regulations states
that the time to file a claim is “three years from the date of the ... final state audit report.”
By arguing that the date of an earlier report controls, the Executive Director’s ignores the
plain and ordinary meaning of the word “final” in Section 1185.1 (c). Furthermore, the
State Controller was clear that it’s December 18, 2012 Revised Final Audit Report was
the final determination in this matter and “supersedes our previous report.” (EXHIBIT
“B”)

The Executive Director incorrectly deemed the County’s claim untimely;
therefore, the Commission must proceed with the County’s claim. If the Commission
wishes to address the Executive Director’s statute of limitations argument, it should do so
at a full hearing of the Commission.

IL. Requested Action:

The County of San Diego requests that the Commission find the incorrect
reduction claim to be complete and timely.

III.  Applicable Facts:

. In December 2012, the County of San Diego received a bound 46 page report from
the California State Controller entitled San Diego County Revised Audit Report.
(EXHIBIT “B”) This report superseded a prior report entitled San Diego County
Audit Report dated March 2012,

. The bound cover of the Revised Audit Report is dated “December 2012.”

e The first two pages of the Revised Audit Report consist of a formal letter from the
State Controller’s Office dated December 18, 2012. The letter is addressed to the

2

3



Chairman of the San Diego County Board of Supervisors and is signed by Jeffrey
V. Brownfield, Chief, Division of Audits. The letter states: “This revised final
report supersedes our previous report dated March 7, 2012.” (Emphasis added.)

® Included in the Revised Audit Report are the following;:

= “Revised Schedule 17; (EXHIBIT B, Page 6, emphasis added) and
s “Revised Findings and Recommendations.” (EXHIBIT “B”, Page 7,
emphasis added.)

e The Revised Final Report contained contains recalculated Revenues for Early and
Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment reimbursements for fiscal year 2008-
2009.

e The County filed its incorrect reduction claim in this matter on December 10, 20135,

® On Friday, December 18, 2015, Commission staff served a Notice of Untimely Filed
Incorrect Reduction Claim via email. (EXHIBIT “A”.)

IV.  Applicable Regulation:

The time period to file an incorrect reduction claim is found in Title 2, Section

1185.1, subdivision (c), of the California Code of Regulations. Section 1185.1 (c) states

in plain and unequivocal language:

“All incorrect reduction claims shall be filed with the Commission no later than

three years following the date of the Office of State Controller's final state audit

report, letter, remittance advice, or other written notice of adjustment to a
reimbursement claim.” (Emphasis added.)

I
1
I



V. Analysis:

1. The December 2012 “Revised Audit” was the “final state audit report” for the

purposes of Section 1185.1(c).

The Claim filed on December 10, 2015 was timely because it was filed “no later
than three years” following the date of the final audit report. (Section 1185.1(c).) The
December 18, 2012 report was the final audit report. The State Controller voided its
prior report and stated that “[t]his revised final report supersedes our previous report.”
(State Controller’s Letter, EXHIBIT “B”, emphasis added.) *Supersede” means "to
annul, make void, or repeal by taking the place of." (Black’s L.aw Dictionary 1497 (8th
ed. 2004).) The State Controller could not have been clearer that the December 2012
report was the final determination of the matter.  The Executive Director’s legal
conclusion to the contrary is at odds with the undisputed facts and plain language of the
Commission’s own regulation.

2. Section 1185.1 does not authorize the Executive Director to disregard a

superseding_revised final report based on a determination that it had “no fiscal

effect.”

The Executive Director is not merely attempting to interpret a state regulation; she
is adding a new qualification that does not presently exist. “Generally, an agency's
interpretation of its own regulation is entitled to considerable judicial deference.”
(Motion Picture Studio Teachers & Welfare Workers v. Millan (1996) 51 Cal. App. 4th
1190, 1195, “Motion Picture Studio”.) However, “the principle of deference is not
without limit; it does not permit the agency to disregard the regulation's plain language.”

(Ibid.) The court in Motion Picture Studio further stated:

4

5



“An agency may not alter a regulation except by the APA process [citation
omitted], which is similar to the procedures that govern its adoption. The
procedures for adoption, amendment and repeal of a regulation parallel the law
applicable to statutory changes. If a state agency believes that the regulation it
adopted ought to be changed, it may only accomplish that result through the APA
procedure, a process that ordinarily requires advance publication and an
opportunity for public comment. (See Gov. Code, § 11346.4, 11346.5, 11346.8.)

It may not do so by interpreting the regulation in a manner inconsistent with its

plain language.” (Motion Picture Studio, supra, 51 Cal. App. 4th at 1195
(Emphasis added).)

The Commission has revised Section 1185.1 (¢} and its predecessor several times.
If the Commission wishes to have the filing period run from the earliest report, letter, or
notice that has a “fiscal effect” then the Commission presumably knows how to do so.
As is stands today, the Commission promulgated a specific time period in which to file an
incorrect reduction claim (“three years following the date of the ... final audit report...”).
The County’s claim was filed during that time period.

3. Reliance on general tort statute of limitations cases is misapplied when the

Commission’s own regulation sets forth a more specific time period for filing an

incorrect reduction claim.

The Executive Director relies on various judicial interpretations of general tort
statute of limitations provisions contained in the Code of Civil Procedure. Code of Civil
Procedure Section 318 states: “Civil actions, without exception, can only be commenced
within the periods prescribed in this title, after the cause of action shall have accrued,

unless where, in special cases, a different limitation is prescribed by statute.”



In contrast, the Commission adopted a more specific limitations period as
promulgated through the Code of Regulations. “‘It is well settled ... that a general
provision is controlled by one that is special, the latter being treated as an exception to
the former. A specific provision relating to a particular subject will govern in respect to
that subject, as against a general provision, although the latter, standing alone, would be
broad enough to include the subject to which the more particular provision relates.’”
(San Francisco Taxpayers Assn. v. Board of Supervisors (1992) 2 Cal.4th 571, 577
quoting Rose v. State of California (1942) 19 Cal.2d 713, 723-724.)

Since the Commission has adopted very a specific limitation period (three years
following the date of the ... final audit report) for incorrect reduction claims, reliance on
case law interpreting general tort statute of limitation statutes is unnecessary. In
addition, the Commission has never interpreted the current version of Section 1185.1 and
need not do so now other than to look to the plain meaning of the regulation.

4. Prior Commission Decisions do not support the Executive Director’s position.

A. Handicapped and Disabled Students (County of Orange) (2011) (05-4282-1-02

and 09-4282-1-04). (EXHIBIT “C”)
In Handicapped and Disabled Students, the Commission interpreted a predecessor
to current Section 1185.1. This prior regulation stated:

“All incorrect reduction claims shall be filed with the commission no later than
three (3) years following the date of the Office of State Controller’s remittance
advice or other notice of adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction.” (Code
of Regulations, title 2, section 1185, subdivision (b) (as amended by Register
2003, No. 17, operative April 21, 2003)

6

7



In finding that an incorrect reduction claim was timely filed, the Commission
stated: “section 1185 of the Commission’s regulations does not require the running of the
time period from when a claimant first receives notice; but simply states that the time
runs from either the remittance advice or other notice of adjustment.” (Handicapped
Disabled Students (2011), p. 9) (Emphasis by Commission.) “Thus, when viewed in a
light most favorable to the County, and based on the policy determined by the courts
favoring the disposition of cases on their merits rather than on procedural grounds, staff
finds that the County timely filed the incorrect reduction claim...”. (/bid.)

Handicapped and Disabled Students interpreted the plain language of the relevant
regulation to find that nothing required the filing period to run from an earlier date;
Instead the Commission found that the plain language of the regulation allowed the claim
to be filed from either the remittance advance or notice of adjustment.

B. Collective Bargaining (05-4425-1-11). (EXHIBIT “D”)

In Collective Bargaining, the Commission took a more narrow view of the
relevant time period to submit a claim when interpreting even earlier predecessor to
Section 1185.1. Former section 1185 (b) stated:

“All incorrect reduction claims shall be submitted to the commission no
later than (3) years following the date of the State Controller’s remittance
advance notifying the claimant of the reduction.” (Code of Regulations,
title 2, section 1185 (Register 1999, No. 38).)

In analyzing former Section 1185 (b), the Commission noted that the plain
language stated that “notifying the claimant of the adjustment” was the triggering event.
(Collective Bargaining, p. 19) The Commission stated: “[b]ased on the plain language of

7

8



the provision, the Commission’s regulation on point is consistent with the general rule
that the period of limitation to file an IRC begins to run when the claimant receives notice
of a reduction.” (/bid.) However, unlike the current regulation, this former regulation
clearly stated that “notifying the claimant of the adjustment” through a remittance
advance was the triggering event. In contrast, Section 1185.1 states that a claim may be
filed “no later than three years following the date of the State Controller’s final state audit
report, letter, remittance advice, or other written notice of adjustment to a reimbursement
claim other conditions”. (Section 1185.1 (¢).)  Therefore, Collective Bargaining is not
factually applicable to the Claim because it was interpreting entirely different regulatory
language.

C. Handicapped and Disabled Students (County of San Mateo)(2015) (05-4282-1-

03) (EXHIBIT “E™)

Recently, in Handicapped and Disabled Students (San Mateo), the Commission
rejected an argument that the County of San Mateo filed an untimely claim involving the
same regulation that was applicable in Handicapped and Disabled Students (County of
Orange). The Commission considered the plain language of the State Controller’s cover
letters, final audit report, and remittance in finding when the final determination
occurred. The Commission found that although an earlier audit report “identifies the
claim components adjusted, the amounts, and the reasons for adjustment, and constitutes
‘other notice of adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction,’ the language inviting

further informal dispute resolution supports the finding that the audit report did not



constitute the Controller’s final determination on the subject claims.” (Handicapped and
Disabled Students (San Mateo), p. 14)

The Commission further stated: “[bJased on the evidence in the record, the
remittance advice letters could be interpreted as ‘the last essential element,” and the audit

report could be interpreted as not truly final based on the plain language of the cover

letter.” (/bid., emphasis added.) In addition, both San Mateo County and the State
Controller’s Office relied on the date of the later document. (/bid.)

Similarly here, the State Controller’s Office issued subsequent new document that
became the final determination on the subject claims. The plain language of the Revised
Final Audit Report including its title, cover letter, Revised Schedule 1, and Revised
Findings and Recommendations indicate that it was State Controller’s final determination
on the subject claim.

Furthermore, both the County and the State Controller appear to have relied on
the date of the final report. For example, the State Controller’s website indicates that the
date of  their report is actually “12/20/12™. (Available at:
<http://www.sco.ca.gov/aud mancost la costrpt.html>, as of 12/24/15.) (EXHIBIT “F”.)
Accordingly, December 2012 is the operative date of the “final report” for the purposes
of Section 1185.1.

V1. Conclusion:

The County’s filed its incorrect reduction claim no later than three years from the

final audit report in compliance with Section 1185.1 (c). The December 2012 final audit

report was the State Controller’s final determination on the subject claims. The State

9

10



Controller specifically stated that the “revised final report supersedes our previous
report.” The County’s position is consistent with the plain language of the regulation,
case law, and the Commission’s prior decisions. Therefore, the Commission must direct

the Executive Director to deem the County’s incorrect reduction claim complete.

Dated: Respectfully submitted,

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel

By
K SAND, Senior Deputy
Attorneys for the County of San Diego

10

11



EXHIBIT “A”

12



Sand, Kzle

Subject: FW: Handicapped and Disabled Students, Handicapped and Disabled Students II, and
Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out of State Mental Health Services IRC
Filing

Attachments: Untimely Filed Letter.pdf

From: Jill Magee [mailto:jill. nagee@csm.ca.qov]
Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 2:41 PM

To: Macchione, Lisa M

Cc: Heidi Palchik

Subject: Handicapped and Disabled Students, Handicapped and Disabled Students II, and Seriously Emotionally
Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Qut of State Mental Health Services IRC Filing

Good Afternoon Ms. Macchione,

Please find the attached letter regarding the incorrect reduction claim filing you submitted on behalf of the
County of San Diego for the Handicapped and Disabled Students, Handicapped and Disabled Students 1I, and
Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out of State Mental Health Services program. Commission
staff has determined that this filing is untimely.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Thank you,
Jill

Jill Magee

Program Analyst

Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814
WWW.CSM.Ca.L0V

Phone: (916) 323-3562

Fax: {916) 445-0278

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents may contain confidential and/or legally privileged
information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is
prohibited and may violate applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the communication.

5 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

13



STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Gavermor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PHONE: (916) 323-3562

FAX: (916) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

December 18, 2015

Ms, Lisa Macchione Mr. Alfredo Aguirre

County of San Diego, Office of =~ County of San Diego
County Counsel Behavioral Health Services
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355 3255 Camino Del Rio South
San Diego, CA 92101 San Diego, CA 92108

Re:  Notice of Untimely Filed Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students, (04-RL-4282-10); Handicapped
and Disabled Students II, (02-TC-40/02-TC-49); and Seriously Emotionally
Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services, (97-TC-05)
Government Code Sections 7570-7588; Statutes 1984, Chapter 1741; Statutes]1 985,
Chapter 1274; Statutes 1994, Chapter 1128; Statutes 1996, Chapter 654;
California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Sections 60000-60610 (Emergency
regulations effective January 1, 1986 [Register 86, No. 1], and re-filed June 30, 1986,
designated effective July 12, 1986 [Register 86, No. 28]; and Emergency regulations
effective July 1, 1998 [Register 98, No. 26], final regulations effective August 9, 1999
[Register 99, No.33])
Fiscal Years 2006-2007, 2007-2008, and 2008-2009
County of San Diego, Claimant

Dear Ms. Macchione and Mr. Aguirre:

On December 10, 2015, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) received an incorrect
reduction claim (IRC) filing on the Handicapped and Disabled Students, (04-RL-4282-10);
Handicapped and Disabled Students II, (02-TC-40/02-TC-49); and Seriously Emotionally
Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services, (97-TC-05) consolidated
program on behalf of the County of San Diego (claimant). On December 16, 2015, claimant
revised the filing to include the consolidated parameters and guidelines.

Commission staff has reviewed this filing and determined that it is not timely filed. Section
1185.1(c), of the Commission’s regulations states: “all incorrect reduction claims shall be filed
with the Commission no later than three years following the date of the Office of State
Controller’s final state audit report, letter, remittance advice, or other written notice of
adjustment to a reimbursement claim.”

The incorrect reduction claim was filed with the Commission more than three years following
the State Controller’s Final Audit Report, dated March 7, 2012. Although the filing includes a
letter dated December 18, 2012, from the State Controller, indicating that the Revised Audit
Report superseded the previous report and included a recalculation of offsetting revenue for
fiscal year 2008-2009, the revision had no fiscal effect on the reductions made for fiscal year
2008-2009 and it appears that no further reductions were made by the revised audit.

The California Supreme Court has said, “Critical to applying a statute of limitations is
determining the point when the limitations period begins to run.”! Generally, “a plaintiff must

' Pooshs v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc. (2011) 51 Cal.4th 788, 797.

14




Ms. Macchione and Mr. Aguirre
December 18, 2015
Page 2

file suit within a designated period afier the cause of action accrues.”? The cause of action

accrues, the Court said, “when [it] is complete with all of its elements.”™ Put another way, the
courts have held that “[a] cause of action accrues ‘upon the occurrence of the last element
essential to the cause of action.”* For IRCs, the “last element essential to the cause of action”
which begins the running of the period of limitation pursuant to Government Code section
17558.5 and section 1185.1 of the Commission’s regulations, is a written notice to the claimant
of the adjustment that explains the reason for the adjustment. This interpretation is consistent
with previously adopted Commission decisions.’

Here, the State Controller’s Final Audit Report, dated March 7, 2012, provided claimant written
notice of the adjustment and reasons for the adjustment, triggering the three-year limitation to
file an IRC. Therefore, the IRC would have to have been filed on or before March 9, 2015 to be
timely filed. A later revised audit which incorporates the prior audit findings and makes no new
reductions does not trigger a new period of limitation for those earlier reductions.

Pursuant to the Commission’s regulations, you may appeal to the Commission for review of the
actions and decisions of the executive director. Please refer to California Code of Regulations,
title 2, section 1181.1(c).

The appeal may be submitted electronically via the Commission’s e-filing system pursuant to
section 1181.3 of the Commission’s regulations. Please see the Commission’s website at

http://www.csm.ca.gov/dropbox.shtml.
Smcerely,

Heather Halsey
Executive Director

2 Ibid [citing Code of Civil Procedure section 312].
3 Ibid [quoting Norgart v. Upjohn Co. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383, 397].

4 Seelenfreund v. Terminix of Northern California, Inc. (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 133 [citing Neel v.
Magana, Olney, Levy, Cathcart & Gelfand (1971) 6 Cal.3d 176].

5 See Commission on State Mandates, Decision, Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11, adopted
December 5, 2014, and Decision, Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03 adopted
September 25, 2015.

JAMANDATESVURC2015\Untimely\Untimely Filed Letter.docx

15




DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL

[, the undersigned, declare as follows:

I am a resident of the County of Sacramento and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to
the within action. My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento,
California 95814.

On December 18, 2015, I served via email to lisa.macchione@sdcounty.ca.gov the:

Notice of Untimely Filed Incorrect Reduction Claim

Handicapped and Disabled Students, (04-R1L-4282-10); Handicapped

and Disabled Students 11, (02-TC-40/02-TC-49); and Seriously Emotionally
Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services, (97-TC-05)
Government Code Sections 7570-7588; Statutes 1984, Chapter 1741; Statutes1985,
Chapter 1274; Statutes 1994, Chapter 1128; Statutes 1996, Chapter 654; -

California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Sections 60000-60610 (Emergency
regulations effective January 1, 1986 [Register 86, No. 1], and re-filed June 30, 1986,
designated effective July 12, 1986 [Register 86, No. 28]; and Emergency regulations
effective July 1, 1998 [Register 98, No. 26], final regulations effective August 9, 1999
[Register 99, No.33])

Fiscal Years 2006-2007, 2007-2008, and 2008-2009

County of San Diego, Claimant

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on December 18, 2015 at Sacramento,
California.

Commni{ssion on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 323-3562

16




EXHIBIT “B”

17



SAN DIEGO COUNTY

Revised Audit Report

CONSOLIDATED HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED
STUDENTS (HDS), HDS II, AND SEDP PROGRAM

Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984; Chapter 1274,
Statutes of 1985; Chapter 1128, Statutes of 1994; and
Chapter 654 Statutes of 1996

July 1, 20086, through June 30, 2009

JOHN CHIANG
California State Controller

December 2012

18




JOHN CHIANG
(alifornia State Qontroller

December 18,2012

Honorable Ron Roberts, Chairman
Board of Supervisors

County Administration Center
San Diego County

1600 Pacific Highway, Room 335
San Diego, CA 92101

Dear Mr. Roberts:

The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by San Diego County for the legislatively
mandated Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS 11, and Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed Pupils (SEDP) Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984; Chapter 1274,
Statutes of 1985; Chapter 1128, Statutes of 1994; and Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996) for the
period of July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2009.

This revised final report supersedes our previous report dated March 7, 2012. Subsequent to the
issuance of our final report, the California Department of Mental Health finalized its Early and
Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) reimbursements for fiscal year (FY)
2008-09. We recalculated EPSDT revenues for FY 2008-09 and revised Finding 4 to reflect the
actual funding percentages based on the final settlernent. The revision has no fiscal effect on
allowable total program costs for FY 2008-09.

The county claimed $14,484,766 ($14,494,766 less a $10,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for
the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $11,651,891 is allowable and $2,832,875 is
unallowable. The costs are unallowable because the county overstated mental health services
costs, administrative costs, and residential placement costs, duplicated due process hearing costs,
and understated offsetting reimbursements. The State paid the county $4,106,959. The State will
pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $7,544,932, contingent upon
available appropriations.

If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with
the Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following
the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at the CSM’s

website at www.csm.ca.gov/docs/IRCForm.pdf.

19




Honorable Ron Roberts, Chairman -2+ December 18, 2012

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely, g : " /

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/bE

cc: Jim Lardy, Finance Officer
Health and Human Services Agency
San Diego County
Alfredo Aguirre, Deputy Director
Mental Health Services
Health and Human Services Agency
San Diego County
Lisa Macchione, Senior Deputy Counsel
Finance and General Government
County Administration Center
San Diego County
Randall Ward, Principal Program Budget Analyst
Mandates Unit, Department of Finance
Carol Bingham, Director
Fiscal Policy Division
California Department of Education
Erika Cristo
Special Education Program
Department of Mental Health
Chris Essman, Manager
Special Education Division
California Department of Education
Jay Lal, Manager
Division of Accounting and Reporting
State Controller’s Office

20



San Diego County Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS Il, and SEDP Frogram

Contents
Revised Audit Report
Summary ........cooeennns 1
Barkgronnd ...onoesimmimmsmmsmisasns A S RS S A A 03 R I
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ............ccieccvnmrirrnrsernrereismnisesismsesssssmssasssssssessaeseares 3
OB ERIMRON v SRS AR AR S SRS AR SR O GG B
Views of Responsible Officials............c.couvviienicinnencnsiniecssinmisnsnicnssissrannns 4
Restricted USE ...t nsessasesssssasssssassssserases crearasasensanaasaes 4
Revised Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs ............coniimrrnsnniininiiscrisninoees 5
Revised Findings and Recommendations............ccocecmereeernensscsnsssssnssssnssssssssssssssassessaees 7

Attachment—County’s Response to Draft Audit Report

21



San Diego County Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS I, and SEDP Program

Revised Audit Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by San Diego
County for the legislatively mandated Consolidated Handicapped and
Disabled Students (HDS), HDS II, and Seriously Emotionally Disturbed
Pupils (SEDP) Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984; Chapter 1274,
Statutes of 1985; Chapter 1128, Statutes of 1994; and Chapter 654
Statutes of 1996) for the period of July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2009,

The county claimed $14,484,766 (314,494,766 less a $10,000 penalty for
filing a late claim) for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that
511,651,891 is allowable and $2,832,875 is unallowable. The costs are
unallowable because the county overstated mental health services costs,
administrative costs, and residential placement costs, duplicated due
process hearing costs, and understated other reimbursements. The State
paid the county $4,106,959. The State will pay allowable costs claimed
that exceed the amount paid, totaling $7,544,932, contingent upon
available appropriations.

Background i and Disabled Stude

Chapter 26 of the Government Code, commencing with section 7570,
and Welfare and Institutions Code section 5651 (added and amended by
Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985)
require counties to participate in the mental health assessment for
“individuals with exceptional needs,” participate in the expanded
“Individualized Education Program™ (IEP) team, and provide case
management services for “individuals with exceptional needs” who are
designated as “seriously emotionally disturbed.” These requirements
impose a new program or higher level of service on counties.

On April 26, 1990, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) adopted
the statement of decision for the HDS Program and determined that this
legislation imposed a state mandate reimbursable under Government
Code section 17561. The CSM adopted the parameters and guidelines for
the HDS Program on August22, 1991, and last amended it on
January 25, 2007.

The parameters and guidelines for the HDS Program state that only 10%
of mental health treatment costs are reimbursable. However, on
September 30, 2002, Assembly Bill 2781 (Chapter 1167, Statutes of
2002) changed the regulatory criteria by stating that the percentage of
treatment costs claimed by counties for fiscal year (FY) 2000-01 and
prior fiscal years is not subject to dispute by the SCO. Furthermore, this
legislation states that, for claims filed in FY 2001-02 and thereafier,
counties are not required to provide any share of these costs or to fund
the cost of any part of these services with money received from the Local
Revenue Fund established by Welfare and Institutions Code section
17600 et seq. (realignment funds).

22




San Diego County

Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS I, and SEDP Program

Furthermore, Senate Bill 1895 (Chapter 493, Statutes of 2004) states that
realignment funds used by counties for the HDS Program “are eligible
for reimbursement from the state for all allowable costs to fund
assessments, psychotherapy, and other mental health services” and that
the finding by the Legislature is “declaratory of existing law” (emphasis
added).

The CSM amended the parameters and guidelines for the HDS Program
on January 26, 2006, and corrected them on July 21, 2006, allowing
reimbursement for out-of-home residential placements beginning
July 1, 2004,

icapped and Disabled Students ro

On May 26, 2005, the CSM adopted a statement of decision for the HDS
I Program that incorporates the above legislation and further identified
medication support as a reimbursable cost effective July 1, 2001. The
CSM adopted the parameters and guidelines for this new program on
December 9, 2005, and last amended them on October 26, 2006.

The parameters and guidelines for the HDS II Program state that “Some
costs disallowed by the State Controller's Office in prior years are now
reimbursable beginning July 1, 2001 (e.g., medication monitoring).
Rather than claimants re-filing claims for those costs incurred beginning
July 1, 2001, the State Controller’s Office will reissue the audit reports.”
Consequently, we are allowing medication support costs commencing on
July 1, 2001.

eripusly Emotionally Disturbed Pupils (SEDP) Program

Government Code section 7576 (added and amended by Chapter 654,
Statutes of 1996) allows new fiscal and programmatic responsibilities for
counties to provide mental health services to seriously emotionally
disturbed pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs. Counties’
fiscal and programmatic responsibilities include those set forth in
California Code of Regulations section 60100, which provide that
residential placements may be made out of state only when no in-state
facility can meet the pupil's needs.

On May 25, 2000, the CSM adopted the statement of decision for the
SEDP Program and determined that Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996,
imposed a state mandate reimbursable under Government Code section
17561. The CSM adopted the parameters and guidelines for the SEDP
Program on Oclober 26, 2000. The CSM determined that the following
activities are reimbursable:

* Payment of out-of-state residential placements;

s Case management of out-of-state residential placements (case
management includes supervision of mental health treatment and
monitoring of psychotropic medications);

23




San Diego County

Objective, Scope,
and Methodology

Conclusion

Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HD5), HDS II, and SEDP Program

* Travel to conduct quarterly face-to-face contacts at the residential
facility to monitor level of care, supervision, and the provision of
mental health services as required in the pupil’s [EP; and

» Program management, which includes parent notifications as
required; payment facilitation; and all other activities necessary to
ensure that a county’s out-of-state residential placement program
meets the requirements of Government Code section 7576.

The CSM consolidated the parameters and guidelines for the HDS, HDS
I, and SEDP Programs for costs incurred commencing with FY 2006-07
on October 26, 2006, and last amended them on September 28, 2012, On
September 28, 2012, the CSM stated that Statutes of 2011, Chapter 43,
“eliminated the mandated programs for counties and transferred
responsibility to school districts, effective July 1, 2011. Thus, beginning
July 1, 2011, these programs no longer constitute reimbursable state-
mandated programs for counties.” The consolidated program replaced
the prior HDS, HDS II, and SEDP mandated programs. The parameters
and guidelines establish the state mandate and define reimbursable
criteria. In compliance with Government Code section 17558, the SCO
issues claiming instructions to assist local agencies and school districts in
claiming mandated program reimbursable costs.

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
increased costs resulting from the Consolidated HDS, HDS II, and SEDP
Program for the period of July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2009.

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government
Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the county's
financial statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with
generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient,
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and
conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives.

We limited our review of the county’s intenal controls to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

24




San Diego County

Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS ll, and SEDP Program

Views of
Responsible
Officials

Restricted Use

For the audit period, San Diego County claimed $14,484,766
($14,494,766 less & $10,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for costs of
the Consolidated HDS, HDS II, and SEDP Program. Our audit disclosed
that $11,651,891 is allowable and $2,832,875 is unallowable.

For the FY 2006-07 claim, the State paid the county $4,106,959. Our
audit disclosed that $5,687,326 is allowable. The State will pay
allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling
$1,580,367, contingent upon available appropriations.

For the FY 2007-08 claim, the State made no payment to the county. Our
audit disclosed that $5,964,565 is allowable. The State will pay
allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling
$5,964,565, contingent upon available appropriations.

For the FY 2008-09 claim, the State made no payment to the county. Our
audit disclosed that claimed costs are unallowable.

We issued a draft audit report on February 6, 2012. Lisa Macchione,
Senior Deputy County Counsel, responded by letter dated February 29,
2012 (Attachment), disagreeing with the audit results for Finding 2. The
county did not respond to Findings 1, 3, and 4. We issued the final report
on March 7, 2012,

Subsequently, we revised our audit report based on finalized Early and
Periodic, Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment revenues for FY 2008-09.
We recalculated offsetting reimbursements and revised Finding 4. The
revision has no effect on allowable total program costs for FY 2008-09.
On October 30, 2012, we advised Chona Penalba, Principal Accountant,
Fiscal Services Division, of the revisions. This revised final report
includes the county’s response to our March 7, 2012, final report.

This report is solely for the information and use of San Diego County,
the California Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to
be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.
This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which
is a matter of public record.

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audils

December 20, 2012

25



San Dn;ein County

Consolidated Hondicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS II, and SEDP Program

Revised Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs

July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2009

Actual Costs  Allowable per Audit
Cost Elements Chimed Audit Adjustment Reference’

July 1 2006, through June 30, 2007

Direct and indirect costs:
Refermal and mental health assessments $ B8B4162 5 BBO,I70 § (3.992) Findingl
Transfers and interim placements 1,923,625 1,890217 (33,408) Findings 1,2
Authorize/issue payments to providers 5,802928 4,741,441 {1,061,487) Finding 2
Psychotherapy/other mental health services 7,868,926 7837430 {(31,496) Finding 1
Participation in due process hearings 5330 - (5330) Finding 3

Total direct and indirect costs 16,484,971 15349258 (1,135,713)

Less offsetting reimbursements (9,887,542) {9,651,932) 235,610 Finding 4

Total claimed amount 6,597,429 5697326 (900,103)

Less late claim penalty 10,000) (10,000) -

Total program cost 5_6587429 5687326 _§ (900,103

Less amount paid by State® (4,106,959)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid § 1580367

July | 2007, through Jyne 30, 2008

Direct and indirect costs:®
Referral and mental health assessments $ 1040292 § 1032856 § (7436) Findingl
Transfers and interim placements : 1,827332 1,822,587 (4,745) Findings 1, 2
Authorize/issue payments 1o providers 6,738212 6,257,153 (481,059) Finding 2
Psychotherapy/other mental health services 8,565332 8,514,338 (50,994) Finding 1
Participation in due process hearings 10,071 - {10,071} Finding 3

Total direct and indirect costs 18,181,239 17,626,934 (554,305)

Less offsetting reimbursements (11,589.942) _ (11,662.369) {72427) Finding 4

Total claimed amount 6,591.297 5,964,565 (626,732)

Total program cost $ 6591297 5964565 _$_(626732)

Less amount paid by State’ -

Alowable costs clhiimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 5964.565

July | 2008, through June 30. 2009

Direct and indirect costs:’
Referral and mental health assessments $ 1625079 § 1207589 $ (417490) Finding !
Transfers and nterim placements 722,633 548944 (173,689) Findings 1,2
Authorizefissue payments to providers 6,224,038 6,125,362 (98,676) Finding 2
Psychotherapy/other mental health services 9,749,679 9,198,502 {551,177} Finding 1
Participation in due process hearings 46,636 46,636 -

Total direct ond indirect costs 18,368,065 17,127,033 (1,241,032)

Less offsenting reimbursements (17,062.025) (17,382.168) (320,143) Finding 4

Total ehimed amount 1,306,040 (255,135) (1,561,175)

Adjusument to eliminate negative balance - 255,135 255,135

Total program cost 5 1306040 - J3(1306,040)

Less amount paid by State? -

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (kess than) amount paid s -

-5.

26




San Diego County Consolidated Hendicapped and Disabled Studernts (HDS), HDS Ii, and SEDP Program

Revised Schedule 1 (continued)

AcrualCosts  ABowable per Audit
Cast Elements Chmed Audit Adpstment Reference’
Surtpary: fuly | 2006 through June 30, 2009
Dircct and indireet costss
Reflermral 2nd mental heakh assessments § 3549533 $ 3120615 § (428918)
Transfers and mterim pbcements 4473,590 4251,748 {211,842)
Authorize/issuc payments to providers 18,765,178 17,123,956 (1.641,222)
Psychotherapy/other mental health services 26,183,937 25,550,270 (633,667)
Participation in due process hearings 62,037 46,636 {15,401)
Total direct and indirect costs 53034275 50,103,225 (2,931,050)
Less offsenting reimbursements (38.539.509) (38.696469) (156,960)
Total claimed amount 14,494,766 11,406,756 (3,088,010)
Adjustrnent 1o eliminate negative balance - 255,135 255,135
Less late chim penalty {10,000) (10,000) =
Total program cast $ 14,484,766 11,651,890 $ (283287
Less amount paid by State? 4,106,959
Allowable costs chimed in excess of (lkess than) amount paid s 7 32

! See the Findings and Recommendations section
2 The county incorrecily claimed indirect costs associated with each cost component under the direct cost component.
3 County received Categorical payment from the California Depaniment of Mental Health from FY 2009-10 budget.

27



San Diepo County Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS 11, and SEDP Program

Revised Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The county overstated mental health services unit costs and indirect
Overstated mental (administrative} costs by $1,261,745 for the audit period.

health services unit
costs and indirect
(administrative) costs

The county claimed mental health services costs to implement the
mandated program that were not fully based on actual costs. The county
determined its service costs based on preliminary units and rates. The
county ran unit-of-service reports to support its claims. These reports did
not fully support the units of service claimed and contained duplicated
units and unallowable costs including crisis intervention, individual
rehabilitation, group rehabilitation, family rehabilitation, and
rehabilitation evaluation services.

The county claimed rehabilitation costs for individval rehabilitation,
group rehabilitation, family rehabilitation, and rehabilitation evaluation
services. The services are provided in accordance with a definition that
includes a broad range of services, including certain fringe services such
as social skills, daily living skills, meal preparation skills, personal
hygiene, and grooming. Based on the Commission on State Mandate’s
(CSM) statement of decision dated May 26, 2011, the portions of
rehabilitation services related to socialization are not reimbursable under
the parameters and puidelines. The statement of decision relates to an
incorrect reduction claim filed by Santa Clara County for the
Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS) Program. In light of the CSM
decision, the county must separate the ineligible portions of the service.
To date, the county has not provided our office with sufficient
documentation to identify the eligible portion of claimed rehabilitation
services.

We recalculated mental health services unit costs based on actual,
supportable units of service provided to eligible clients using the
appropriate unit rates that represented actual cost to the county. We
excluded duplicated units and ineligible crisis intervention, individual
rehabilitation, group rehabilitation, family rehabilitation, and
rehabilitation evaluation services.

The county incorrectly capped its administrative rates at 15% and applied
the rates to costs based on preliminary units and rates. For fiscal year
(FY) 2007-08 and FY 2008-09 the county understated its administrative
rate by incorrectly capping it at 15%. Additionally, the county incorrectly
used FY 2007-08 data when computing its FY 2008-09 administrative
rate.

We recalculated administrative cost rates using a method that is
consistent with the cost reports submitted to the California Department of
Mental Health (DMH) and by not capping the rates at 15%. We applied
the rates to eligible direct costs.

28




San Diego County

Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS 1], and SEDP Program

The following table summarizes the overstated mental heaith services
unit costs and indirect (administrative) costs claimed:

__Fiscal Year
00607 _ _2007.08 00805 _ __ Toul
Referral and mental heabh
as3essments
Units of serviceAmi rates $ (3406 S (10m@5) § (42501 S @370)
Administrative costs (586). 2589 6101 8,109
Total refesral and mental heakh
assessments (G992) (7436 ___ (417,490) (428918)
Transfers and iterim placements.
Uaits of service/una mtes (18,165) (9.455) (178599) (206,615)
Adminstrative costs (2,561) 4710 5310 7459
Total transfers and nicom placements (20.726) (4,745) (173,689) (199,160)
Psychatherapy/other mental health
services
Rehabiliation costs - ¢ (129,585) (129,585)
Units of servicehmit rates (27.089) (52.308) (425,730) (505,127
Administrative costs {(4,40T) 1,314 4,138 L045
Total psychotherapy/other mentel
henbh services (31.496) (50.594) (551077) (633,667
Audit adjustment $_(56214) _$ (60175 _$(1142356) _$(1.261.745)

The program’s parameters and guidelines specify that the State will
reimburse only actual increased costs incurred to implement the
mandated activities that are supported by source documents that show the
validity of such costs. The parameters and guidelines do not identify
crisis intervention as an eligible service.

The parameters and guidelines (section IV.H.) reference Title 2,
California Code of Regulations (CCR), section 60020, subdivision (i),
for reimbursable psychotherapy or other mental health treatment
services. This regulation does not include socialization services. The
CSM’s May 26, 2011 statement of decision also states that the portion of
the services provided that relate to socialization are not reimbursable.

The parameters and guidelines further specify that to the extent the DMH
has not already compensated reimbursable administrative costs from
categorical funding sources, the costs may be claimed.

Recommendation

In our previous final report dated March 7, 2012, we recommended the
following:

»  Ensure that only actual and supported costs for program-eligible
clients are claimed in accordance with the mandate program.

e Compute indirect cost rates using a method that is consistent with
the cost allocations in the cost report submitted to the DMH and
apply administrative cost rates to eligible and supported direct
costs.

¢ Apply all relevant administrative revenues to valid administrative
cosls.

29




San Diego County

Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS II, and SEDP Program

FINDING 2—
Overstated residential
placement costs

No recommendation is applicable for this revised report as the
consolidated program no longer is mandated.

County’ nse

The county did not respond to the audit finding.

The county overstated residential placement costs by $1,653,904 for the
audit period.

The county claimed board-and-care costs and mental health treatment
“patch™ costs for residential placements in out-of-state facilities that are
operated on a for-profit basis. Only placements in facilities that are
operated on a not-for-profit basis are eligible for reimbursement.

The county claimed board-and-care costs for clients incurred outside of
the clients’ authorization period. Only payments made for clients with a
valid authorization for placement in a residential facility are eligible for
reimbursement.

The county claimed board-and-care costs net of the California
Department of Social Services reimbursement (40% state share).
However, the county did not consider Local Revenue Funds applied to
SED costs when computing its net costs.

We adjusted costs claimed for residential placements in out-of-state
facilities that are operated on a for-profit basis, as well as costs
associated with board-and-care costs for clients incurred outside of the
clients’ authorization period. Additionally, we applied Local Revenue
Funds to eligible board-and-care costs in order to arrive at the county's
net cost.

The following table summarizes the overstated residential placement
costs claimed:

Fiseal Yeur
2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 Total
Transfers and inlerim placements
Local revenue funds $ (12682) _§ - 3 -3 (12682)
Total transfers and interim placements {12,682) = -5 (l2682)
Authorize/issue payments 1o providers
Incligible placements
Board and care (451,719)  (251,128)  (50.777) (753.624)
Treatment (373,380) (215.136) (44 ,955) (633471)
Local revenue funds (217.649) - . (217649)
Unauthorized payments {18.739) (14,795) (2943) (36478)
Total authorize/issue payments
10 providers (1061487)  (481,059) (98,678 _ (1641222)
Audis ndjustment $(1,074169) _$(481,059) _3 (98.676) _S$(1.653904)

The parameters and guidelines (section IV.C.1) specify that the mandate
is to reimburse counties for payments to vendors providing mental health
services to pupils in out-of-state residential placements as specified in
Government Code section 7576, and Title 2, CCR, sections 60100 and
60110.

30




San Diego County

Consolidated FHandicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS Ii, and SEDP Progrom

Title 2, CCR, section 60100, subdivision (h), specifies that out-of-state
residential placements shall be made only in residential programs that
meet the requirements of Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460,
subdivision (c)(2) through (3). Welfare and Institutions Code section
11460, subdivision (c)X3), states that reimbursement shall be paid only to
a group home, organized, and operated on a nonprofit basis.

The parameters and guidelines (section IV.G.) reference Welfare and
Institutions Code (WIC), section 18355.5, which prohibits a county from
claiming reimbursement for its 60% share of the total residential and
non-educational costs of a seriously emotionally disturbed child placed
in an out-of-home residential facility if the county claims reimbursement
for these costs from the Local Révenue Fund identified in WIC section
17600 and receives these funds.

ec datj

In our previous final report dated March 7, 2012, we recommended the
following:

We recommend that the county take steps to ensure that:

¢ Only actual and supported costs for program eligible clients are
claimed in accordance with the mandate program.

* [t only claims out-of-state residential placemenis that are in
agencies owned and operated on a non-profit basis.

=  Each residential placement has a valid authorization for placement,

e Costs claimed are reduced by the portion funded with Local
Revenue Funds.

No recommendation is applicable for this revised report as the
consolidated program no longer is mandated.

nty's Response

The State’s position is that the County overstated residential placement
costs by $1,653,904 for the audil period; and the County disputes this
finding. The County specifically disputes the finding that it claimed
ineligible vendor payments of $1,387,095 (board and care costs of
$753,624 and treatment costs of $633,471) for out-of-state residential
placement of SED pupils owned and operated for profit [sic). In
support of its position, the State cites the California Code of
Regulations, Title 2, section 60100, subdivision (h), which provides
thal out-of-state residential placements will be made only in residential
programs that meet the requirements of Welfare and Institutions Code
section 11460(c)(2) through (3). Welfare and Institutions Code section
11460(c)(3) provides that reimbursement will only be paid to a group
home organized and operated on a nonprofit basis. The State also cites
the paramelers and guidelines in support of their position,

-10-

31




San Diego County Consolidared Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS I, and SEDP Program

The County asserts that it is entitled to the entire amount claimed less
the sum already paid by the State. Please see Summary of Program
Costs for Out-of-State Residential Placements for Profit facilities for
July 1, 2006 - June 30, 2009 attached hereto as Exhibit A-4, In support
of its position, the County provides the following arguments and
Exhibits A through C atiached hereto.

1. California Law Prohibiting For-Profit Placoments Is
Inconsistent with Both Federal Law, Which No Longer Has Such a
Limitation, and With IDEA’s “Most Appropriate Placement”
Requirement,

In 1990, Congress enacted IDEA (20 U.S.C.S. § 1400-1487) pursuant
to the Spending Clause (U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1). According to
Congress, the statutory purpose of [DEA is “. . . to assure that all
children with disabilities have available o them . . . a free appropriate
public education which emphasizes special education and related
services designed to meet their unique needs. . . ." 20 US.C. §
1400(d){1)(A); Counry of San Diego v. Cal. Special Educ. Hearing, 93
F.3d 1458, 1461 (9th Cir. 1996).

To accomplish the purposes and goals of IDEA, the statute “provides
federal funds to assist state and local agencies in educating children
with disabilities but conditions such funding on compliance with
certain goals and procedures." Ojai Unified School Dist. v. Jackson, 4
F.3d 1467, 1469 (9th Cir. 1993); see Ciresoli v. M.5.4.D. No. 22, 901
F. Supp. 378, 281 (D.Me. 1995). All 50 states currently receive IDEA
funding and therefore must comply with IDEA. County of LA, v.
Smith, 74 Cal. App. 4th 500, 508 (1999).

IDEA defines “special education” 1o include instruction conducted in
hospitals and institutions. If placement in a public or private residential
program is necessary to pravide special education, regulations require
that the program must be provided at no cost to the parents of the child.
34 C.F.R § 300.302 (2000). Thus, IDEA requires that a state pay for a
disabled student’s residential placement when necessary. Indep. Schl.
Dist, No. 284 v. A.C., 258 F. 3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001). Local educational
agencies (LEA) initinlly were responsible for providing all the
necessary services o special education children (including mental
health services), but Assembly Bill 3632/882 shifted responsibility for
providing special education mental health services to the counties.

Federa! law initially required residential placements to be in nonprofit
facilities. In 1997, however, the federal requirements changed to
remove any reference to the tax identification (profit/nonprofit) status
of an appropriate residential placement as follows: Section 501 of the
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Responsibility Act of
1996 states, Section 472(c)(2) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.
672(c)(2) is amended by striking “nonprofit.” That section currently
states:

“The term *child-care institution’ means a private child-care institution,
or 2 public child-care institution which accommodates no more than
twenty-five children, which is licensed by the State in which il is
situated or has been approved, by the agency of such State responsible
for licensing or approval of institutions of this type, as meeting the

A1-

32




_.S'e_m_ Diego County Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS ll, and SEDP Program

standards established for such licensing, but the term shall not include
detention facilities, forestry camps, training schools, or any other
facility operated primarily for the detention of children who are
determined 1o be definquent.”

The California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 60100, subdivision
(h) and Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460(c)2) through (3)
are therefore inconsistent with the Social Security Act as referenced
above, as well as inconsistent with a primary principle of [DEA as
described below.

IDEA “was intended to ensure that children with disabilities receive an
education that is both appropriate and free.” Florence County Schoo!
District Four v. Carter, 510 U.S. 7, 13, 126 L. Ed. 2d 284, 114 S. Ct.
361 (1993). A “free appropriate public education” (FAPE) includes
both instruction and “related services” as may be required to assist a
child with a disability. 20 U.S.C. § 1401 (22). Both instruction and
related services, including residential placement, must be specially
designed to suit the needs of the individual child. 20 U.S.C. §1401(25).
The most appropriate residential placement specially designed to meet
the needs of an individual child may not necessarily be one that is
operated on 2 nonprofit basis. Consequently, to limit the field of
appropriate placements for a special education student would be
contrary to the FAPE requirement referenced above, Counties and
students cannot be limited by such restrictions because the most
appropriate placement for a student may not have a nonprofit status.
This need for flexibility becomes most pronounced when a county is
seeking to place a student in an out-of-state facility which is the maost
restrictive level of care. Such students have typically failed California
programs and require a more specialized program that may not
necessarily be nonprofit.

In contrast to the restrictions placed on counties with respect to
placement in nonprofits, LEAs are not limited to accessing only
nonprofit educational programs for special education students, When
special education students are placed in residential programs, out-of-
state LEAs may utilize the services provided by certified nonpublic,
nonsectarian schools and agencies that are for profit. See Educ. Code §
56366.1. These nonpublic schools become certified by the state of
California because they meet the requirements set forth in Education
Code sections 56365 ef seq. Theses [sic] requirements do not include
nonprofit status, but rather, among other things, the ability to provide
special education and designated instruction to individuals with
exceptional needs which includes having qualified licensed and
credentialed staff. LEAs monitor the out-of-state nonpublic schools
through the Individualized Education Program process and are also
required to monitor these schools annually which may include a site
visit. Consequently, counties and LEAs should not be subject to
different criteria when seeking a placement in out-of-state facilities for
a special education student. Consistent with federal law, counties must
have the ability to place students in the most appropriate educational
environment out-of-state and not be constrained by nonprofit status.

2. Parents Can be Reimbursed When Placing Students in
Appropriate For-Profit Out-of-State Facilitics. County Mental
Health Agencies Are Subject to Increased Litigation Without the
Same Ability to Place Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Students in
Appropriste For-Profit Out-of-State Facilitics.

12+

33



San Diego County Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS ll, and SEDP Program

In Florence County School District Four, et al. v. Shannon Carter, 510
US. 7, 114 S.Ct. 361 (1993), the U.S. Supreme Court found that
although the parents placed their child in a private school that did not
meet state education standards and was not state approved, they were
entitied to reimbursement because the placement was found to be
appropriate under IDEA. The parents in Carrer placed their child in a
private school because the public school she was attending provided an
inappropriate education under IDEA. .

In Californie, if counties are unable to access for profit out-of-state
programs, they may not be able to offer an appropriate placement for a
child that has a high level of unique mental health needs that may only
be treated by a specialized program. {f that program is for profit, that
county will therefore be subject to potential litigation from parents who
through litigation may access the appropriate program for their child
regardless of for profit or nonprofit status.

County Mental Health Agencies recommend out-of-state residential
programs for special education studeats only after in state alternatives
have been considered and are not found to meet the child’s needs. See
Covet Code §§ 7572.5 and 7572.55. As described in Sections 7572.5
and 7275.55, such decisions are not made hastily and require levels of
documented review, including consensus from the special education
student’s individualized education program team. Further, when
students require the most restrictive educationz! environment, their
needs are preat and unique, Consistent with IDEA, counties should be
able to place special education students in the most appropriate
program that meets their unique needs without consideration for the
programs for profit or nonprofit status so that students are placed
appropriately and counties are not subject to needless litigation.

3. The State of California Office of Administrative Hearings
Special Education Division (OAH) has Ordered a County Mental
Health Agency to Fund an Out-of-State For-Profit Residential
Facility When no Other Appropriate Residential Placement is
Available to Provide Student a FAPE.

In Student v. Riverside Unified School District and Riverside County
Department of Mental Health, OAH Case No. N 2007090403, OAH
ordered the Riverside County Department of Mental Health (RCDMH)
and the Riverside Unified School District to fund the placement of a
student with a primary disability of emotional disturbance with a
secondary disability of deafness in an out-of-state for-profit residential
facility because there was no other appropriate facility available to
provide the Student a FAPE. A copy of Student v. Riverside Unified
School District and Riverside County Department of Mental Health,
OAH Case No. N 2007090403 is attached hereto as Exhibit B for your
convenience. In the Riverside case, the Administrative Law Judge
(ALY) concluded that Section 60100 subdivision (h) of title 2 of the
Califomia Code of Regulations is “inconsistent with the federal
statutory and regulatory law by which California has chosen to abide."
The ALJ further concluded in her opinion that:

“California education law itsell mandates a contrary response to
Welfare and Institutions code section 11460, subdivision (c) (3), where
no other placement exists for a child. Specifically, “It is the further
intent of the legislature that this part does not abrogate any rights
provided to individuals with cxceptional needs and their parents or
guardions under the federal Individuals with Disabilities Education

-13.

34



San Diego County

Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS 1, and SEDP Pro@

Act.” (Ed.Code § 56000, subd. (e) (Feb. 2007).) A contary result
would frustrate the core purpose of the IDEA and the companion state
law, and would prevent student from accessing educational
opportunities.”

Consequently, it is clear the ALJ agrees that there is a conflict that
exists between state and federal law when there are no appropriate
residential placements for a studeat that are nonprofit and that the right
of the student to access a FAPE must prevail.

4. County Contracted with Nonprofit Out-of-State Residential
Pragram for SED Pupils,

During the audit period, the County contracted with Mental Health
Systems, Inc. (Provo Canyon School) the provider of the out-of-state
residential services that are the subject of the proposed disallowance
that the county disputes in this Response. As referenced in the April 28,
2007 letter from the Internal Revenue Service (attached hereto as
Exhibit C) Mental Health Systems, Inc. (Provo Canyon School) is a
nonprofit entity. The County contracted with this provider in 8 manner
consistent with the requirements of the California Code of Regulations
and Welfare and Institutions Code referenced above. The State never
provided any guidance to counties as to how to access or contract with
gppropriate out-of-state facilities that meet State criteria or
qualifications. The State never provided counties a list of appropriate
out-of-state facilities that meet State requirements. County should not
be penalized now for fulfilling the requirements of the law with little or
no guidance from the State.

5. There are no Requirements in Federal or State Law Regarding
the Tax Identification Status of Mcntal Health Treatment Services
Providers. Thus, There are No Grounds to Disallow the County’s
Treatment Costs.

Government Code section 7572 (c) provides that “Psychotherapy and
other mental health assessments shall be conducted by qualified mental
health professionals as specified in regulations developed by the State
Department of Mental Health in consultation with the State Department
of Education. . . .” The California Code of Regulations, title 2, division
9, chapter 1, article 1, section 60020 (i) and (j) further describe the type
of mental health services to be provided in the program as well as who
shall provide those services to special education pupils. There is no
mention that the providers have a nonprofit or for profit stalus, The
requirements are that the services “shall be provided directly or by
contract at the discretion of the community mental health service of the
county of origin” and that the services are provided by “qualified
mental health professionals™ Qualified mental health professionals
include licensed practitioners of the healing arts such as: psychiatrists,
psychologists, clinical social workers, marriage, family and child
counselors, registered nurses, mental health rehabilitation specialists
and others who have been waivered under Section 5751.2 of the
Welfare and Institutions Code, The County has complied with all these
requirements. Consequently, because there is no legal requirement that
treatmenl services be provided by nonprofit entities the State cannot
and shall not disallow the treatment costs,

-14-

35



San Diego County

Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS 11, and SEDP Program

SCO's Comment

The finding remains unchanged. The residential placement issue is not
unique to this county; other counties are concerned about it as well, In
2008 the proponents of Assembly Bill (AB) 1805 sought to change the
California regulations and allow payments to for-profit facilities for
placement of SED pupils. This legislation would have permitted
retroactive application, so that any prior unallowable claimed costs
identified by the SCO would be reinstated. However, the Governor -
vetoed this legislation on September 30, 2008. In the next legislative
session, AB 421, a bill similar to AB 1805, was introduced to change the
regulations and allow payments to for-profit facilities for placement of
SED pupils. On January 31, 2010, AB 421 failed passage in the
Assembly. Absent any legislative resolution, counties must continue to
comply with the goveming regulations cited in the SED Pupils: Out-of-
State Mental Health Services Program’s parameters and guidelines. Our
response addresses each of the five arguments set forth by the county in
the order identified above.

1. California law prohibiting for-profit placements is inconsistent
with both federal law, which no longer has such a limitation, and
with IDEA’s “most appropriate placement” requirement.

The parameters and guidelines (section IV.C.1.) specify that the
mandate is to reimburse counties for payments to service vendors
providing mental health services to SED pupils in out-of-state
residential placements as specified in Government Code section
7576 and Title 2, California Code of Regulations (CCR), sections
60100 and 60110. Title 2, CCR, section 60100, subdivision (h),
specifies that out-of-state residential placements shall be made only
in residential programs that meet the requirements of Welfare and
Institutions Code section 11460, subdivision (c)(2) through (3).
Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460, subdivision (c)(3),
states that reimbursement shall only be paid to a group home
organized and operated on a nonprofit basis. The program’s
parameters and guidelines do not provide reimbursement for out-of-
state residential placements made outside of the regulation.

We agree that there is inconsistency between the California law and
federal law related to IDEA funds. Furthermore, we do not dispute
the assertion that California law is more restrictive than federal law
in terms of out-of-state residential placement of SED pupils;
however, the fact remains that this is a State-mandated cost program
and the county filed a claim seeking reimbursement from the State
under the provisions of Title 2, CCR, section 60100.

We also agree that Education Code sections 56366.1 and 56365 do
not restrict local educational agencies (LEAs) from contracting with
for-profit schools for educational services. These sections specify
that educational services must be provided by a school certified by
the California Department of Education.

.15-

36




San Diego County Consolidoted Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS II, and SEDP Program

2. Parents can be reimbursed when placing students in appropriate
for-profit out-of-state facilities. County mental health apencies
will be subject to increased litigation without the same ability to
place seriously emotionally disturbed students in appropriate
for-profit out-of-state facilities.

‘Referto previous comment.

3. The State of California Office of Administrative Hearings
Special Education Division (OAH) has ordered a county menial
health agency to fund an out-of-state for-profit residential
facility when no other appropriate residential placement is
available to provide studerit a FAPE.

Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) Case No. N 2007090403
is not precedent-setting and has no legal bearing, In this case, the
administrative law judge found that not placing the student in an
appropriate facility (for-profit) was to deny the student a free
appropriate public education (FAPE) under federal regulations. The
issue of funding residential placements made outside of the
regulation was not specifically addressed in the case. Nevertheless,
the fact remains that this is a State-mandated cost program and the
county filed a claim seeking reimbursement from the State under the
provisions of Title 2, CCR, section 60100, and Welfare and
Institutions Code section 11460, subdivision (c)(3). Residential
placements made outside of the regulation are not reimbursable
under the State-mandated cost program.

4, County contracted with nonprefit out-of-state residential
program for SED pupils.

As noted in the finding, the mandate reimburses counties for
payments to service vendors (group homes) providing mental health
services to SED pupils in out-of-state residential placements that are
organized and operated on a nonprofit basis. Based on documents the
county provided us in the course of the audit, we determined that
Mental Health Systems, Inc., a California nonprofit corporation,
contracted with Charter Provo Canyon School, 2 Delaware for-profit
limited liability company, to provide out-of-state residential
placement services. The referenced Provo Canyon, Utah residential
facility was not organized and operated on a nonprofit basis until its
Articles of Incorporation as a nonprofit entity in the state of Utah
were approved on January 6, 2009. We only allowed costs incurred
by the county for residential placements made at the Provo Canyon
facility when it became a nonprofit.

S. There are no requirements in federal or state law regarding the
tax identification status of mental health treatment services
providers. Thus, there are no grounds to disallow the county’s
treatment costs.

We do not dispute that Government Code section 7572 requires
mental health services to be provided by qualified mental health
professionals. As noted in the finding and our previous response, the

-16-
37




San Diego County

Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS II, and SEDP Program

FINDING 3—
Duplicate due process
hearing costs

mandate reimburses counties for payments to service vendors (group
homes) providing mental health services to SED pupils in out-of-
state residential placements that are organized and operated on a
nonprofit basis. The unallowable treatment and board-and-care
vendor payments claimed result from the county placement of clients
in non-reimbursable out-of-state residential facilities. The program’s
parameters and guidelines do not include a provision for the county
to be reimbursed for vendor payments made to out-of-state
residential placements outside of the regulation.

The county claimed $15,401 in duplicate due process hearing costs for
the audit period.

The county claimed allowable due process hearing costs. For FY
2006-07 and FY 2007-08 the county included these costs in the pool of
direct costs used to compute the unit rates in the county’s cost reports
submitted to the DMH. Consequently, due process hearing costs claimed
for FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-08 were also allocated through the unit
rates to various mental health programs, including the Consolidated
HDS, HDS 11, and SEDP Program claims. Allowing the FY 2006-07 and
FY 2007-08 due process hearing costs would result in duplicate
reimbursement.

We did not allow the claimed FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-08 due process
hearing costs because they resulted in a duplication of claimed costs.

The following table summarizes the duplicated due process hearing costs
claimed:

Fiscal Yeor
2006-07 2007-08 200809 Tol
Participation in due process hearings  _$_(5330) _S$ (10071) _§ - _$ (15401
Audit adjustment $ (5330) _$(10071) - 5. (15401

The parameters and guidelines specify that the State will reimburse only
actual increased costs incurred to implement the mandated activities and
supported by source documents that show the validity of such costs.

Recommendation

[n our previous final report dated March 7, 2012, we recommended the
following:

We recommend that the county ensure that only actual and supported
costs for program-eligible clients are claimed in accordance with the
mandate program. Furthermore, we recommend that the county only
claim reimbursement for allowable direct costs that are not included as
a part of its total cost used to compule the unit rates.

No recommendation is applicable for this revised report as the
consolidated program no longer is mandated.

A7-

38




San Diego County

]

Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Studenis (HDS), HDS ll, and SEDP Program

FINDING 4—
Understated offsetting
reimbursements

nty's onse

The county did not respond to the audit finding.

The county understated other reimbursements by $156,960 for the audit
period.

The county understated Individuals with Disabilities Education Act
(IDEA) grant reimbursements for the audit period, and DMH Categorical
grant reimbursements for FY 2008-09, by claiming preliminary grant
amounts.

The county overstated Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Federal Financing
Participation Funds (SD/MC FFP), and Early and Periodic Screening,
Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) reimbursements by applying the
funding shares to service costs not fully based on actual costs. The
county determined its service costs based on preliminary units and rates.
The county ran unit-of-service reports to support its claims. These
reports did not fully support the units of service claimed and contained
duplicate units and unallowable costs including crisis intervention,
individual rehabilitation, group rehabilitation, family rehabilitation, and
rehabilitation-evaluation services,

The county claimed costs for individual rehabilitation, group
rehabilitation, family rehabilitation, and rehabilitation-evaluation
services that may include ineligible socialization services that are not
reimbursable under the parameters and guidelines. Based on the CSM’s
statement of decision dated May 26, 2011, the portions of rehabilitation
services related to socialization are not reimbursable under the
parameters and guidelines. The county must separate the ineligible
portions of the rehabilitation service. To date, the county has not
provided our office with any documentation to identify the eligible
portion of claimed rehabilitation services. Therefore, we are excluding
the portion of reimbursements that relate to claimed rehabilitation
services.

The following table summarizes the overstalted offsetting
reimbursements claimed:
Fiscal Year
2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 Total

IDEA $ 202469 $ (90,847) $(487,781) $(376,159)
DMH Categorical payment - - (406,984) (406,984)
SD/MC FFP:

Rehabilitation costs 48,050 48,050

Units of service/unit rates (11,373} (17.438) 11,132 (17,679)
EPSDT:

Rehabilitation costs 24,326 24326

Units of service/unit rates 44514 35.858 491,074 571,446

Total other reimbursements _$ 235610  § (72427) $(320,143) _$(156,960)
-18-

39




San Diego Courty

Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS Il, and SEDP Program

The parameters and guidelines specify that any direct payments
(Categorical funds, SD/MC FFP, EPSDT, IDEA, and other offsets such
as private insurance) received from the State that are specifically
allocated to the program, and/or any other reimbursement received as a
result of the mandate, must be deducted from the claim.

. Recommendation

In our previous final report dated March 7, 2012, we recommended the
following:

We recommend that the county ensure that appropriate revenues are
identified and applied to velid costs.

No recommendation is applicable for this revised report as the
consolidated program no longer is mandated.

County’s Response
The county did not respond to the audit finding.
SCO’s Comment

Subsequent to the issuance of our final report on March 7, 2012, the
DMH issued its EPSDT settlement for FY 2008-09. We recalculated
offsetting reimbursements and revised Finding 4 to reflect the actual
funding percentage. As a result, the finding was reduced by $184,731.

40



San Diego County Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS Il and SEDP Program

Attachment—
County’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

41



THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY
COUNTY COUNSEL e
W
DEHORAH A. McCARTHY e
ASESTANT COUNTY COUNSEL OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL LA P ““""'“E.""'"""um
j . OMUA NGO |, WALIONL B LORRITL, i
NATHAN C. NORTHUP e ot o
CLAUDHA ANZORES IHDM3 B Btpe & cana ALy
C. ELLEN PILSECKER COUNTY ADMIMISTRATION CENTER Lty 3. yoin ot b Decon
CHIER DEPUTIES 1608 PACIFIC HIGHWAY, ROOM 355 e Ny Skt
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORMNIA 32101.2859 AR €, AN Q00 A, aaPucEl
{619) 5314060  FAX (819} 316005 rm"‘:l"lr nmmw
DM L B Y
Eve @, XENEirY SRARE M, BaY
Do &, AXTHA SUTTRA CRMLEY

February 29, 2012

Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Celifomia State Controller’s Office

Division of Audits

Post Office Box 942850

Sacramento, California 94250-5874

Re: Response to Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS II,
. and SEDP Program Audit for the Period of July 1, 2006 through June 30,:2009

Desr Mr, Spano:

The County of San Diego (County) is in receipt of the State Controller’s Office
draft audit report of the costs claimed by County for the legislatively mandated
Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS 11, and SEDP Program
Audit for the Period of July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2009. The County received the
report on February 7, 2012 and received an extension from Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief,
Mandated Audits Bureau to submit its response to the report on or before February 29,
2012. The County is submitting this response and its management representation letter in
compliance with that extension on February 29, 2012.

As directed in the draft report, the County’s response will address the accuracy of
the audit findings. There were four Findings in the above-referenced Draft Report and
the County disputes Finding 2 — Overstated Residential Placement Costs. The County
claimed $14,484,766 for the mandated programs for the sudit period and $4,106,959 has
already been paid by the State. The State Controller’s Office’s audit found that
$11,651,891 is allowable and $2,832,875 is unallowable. The unallowable costs as
determined by State Controller’s Office occurreg primarily because the State alleges the
County overstated residential placement costs by $1,653,904 (the County disputes




Mr. Spdno -2- February 29, 2012
" $1,387,095) for the sudit period. As stated above, the County disputes Finding 2 and
asserts that $1,387,095 are allowable costs that are due the County for the audit period.

If you have any questions please contact Lisa Macchione, Senior Deputy County
Couasel at (619) 531-6296. , . *

Very truly yours,
THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel
5 “Q W h@,c,cc\_/
LISA M. MACCHIONE, Senior Deputy
LMM:vE

11-01866
Encs.

43




+  COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO'S RESPONSE TO LEGISLATIVELY MANDATED
CONSOLIDATED HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS (HDS), HDS LI, AND
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS (SEDP) FROGRAM AUDIT
FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2006 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2009

Summa

The State Controller's Office audited the costs claimed by County for the legislatively
meandated Consolidated handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDS I, and Serdously
Emotionally Disturbed Pupils (SEDP) Program for the peried of July 1, 2006 through June 30,
2009, The Cuunty claimed $14,484,766 for the mandated program, and the State found
$11,651,891 is allowsble and $2,832,875 is unallowable. The State alleges that the unallowable
costs occurred because the County overstated mental health services costs, administrative casts,
and residential placement costs, duplicated due process hearing costs, and understated other
reimbursements, The Stats has broken down the unallowable costs claimed into four findings.
The County disputes the second finding regarding the alleged overstated residential placement
costs and does not dispute the first finding relating to overstated mental health services unit costs
and indirect (administrative) costs, the third finding refating to duplicate due process hearing
costs ot the fourth finding relating to understated other reimbursements.

The County disputes Finding 2 - averstated residential placement costs - because the
California Code of Regulations section 60100(h) and Welfare and Institutions Code section
11460(c)(3) cited by the State are in conflict with provisions of federal law, including the
Individuals with Dissbilities Education Act (IDEA) and Section 472(c)(2) of the Social Security
Act (42 U.S.C.672 (c)(2).

Response To Fiading 2 — Overstated Residential Placement Costs

The State’s position is that the County overstated residential placement costs by
$1,653,904 for the audit period; and the County disputes this finding. The County specifically
disputes the finding that it claimed ineligible vendor payments of §1,387,095.00 (board and care
casts of $753,624 end treatment costs of $633,471) for out-of-state residential placement of SED
pupils owned and operated for profit. In support of its position, the State cites the California
Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 60100, subdivision (h), which provides that out-of-state
residential placements will be made only in residential programs that meet the requircments of
Welfare and Institutions ‘Code section 11460(c}(2) through (3). Welfare and Institutions Code
section 11460(c) (3) provides that reimbursement will only be paid to a group bome organized
and operated on a nonprofit basis. The Siate also cites the parameters and guidelines in support
of their position,

The County asserts that it is entitled to the eotire amount claimed less the sum already

paid by the State. Please see Summary of Program Costs for Out-of-State Residential
Placements for Profit facilities for July 1, 2006 - June 30, 2009 atiached hereto as Exthibit A-4.

44



In support of its Posiﬁon, the County provides the following arguments and Exhibits A through C
attached hereto.

L California Law Prohibiting For-Profit Placements is Inconsistent with Both
Federal Law, Which Does Not Have Such a Limitation, and With IDEA's
“Most Appropriate Placement” Reguirement.

In 1990, Congress enacted IDEA (20 U.S.C.S. § 1400-1487) pursuant to the Spending
Clause (U.S. Const., art. 1, § 8, cL 1). Acconding to Congress, the statutary purpose of IDEA is
“. . . to assurc thet all children with disabilities have available to them . . . a free appropriate
public education which emphasizes special education and related services designed to meet their
unique needs. .. " 20 U.5.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A); Counly of San Diego v. Cal. Special Educ.
Hearing, 93 F.3d 1458, 1461 (5th Cir. 1996).

To accomplich the purposes and goals of IDEA, the statute “provides federal funds to
assist state and local agencies in educating children with disabilities but conditions such funding
on compliance with certain goals and procedures.” Ojaf Uniffed School Dist. v. Jockson, 4 F.3d
1467, 1469 (9th Cir. 1993); see Ciresoli v. M8 A.D, No. 22, %0LF. Supp. 318, 381 (D.Me.
1995). All 50 states currently receive IDEA funding and therefore must comply with IDEA.
County of LA. v. Smith, 74 Cal. App, 4th 500, 508 (1999).

IDEA defines “special education” to include instruction conducted i hospitals and
institutions. If placement in a public or private residential program is necessary to provide
special education, regulations require that the program must be provided at no cost to the parents
ofthe child. 34 C.F.R. § 300.302 (2000). Thus, IDEA requires that a state pay for a disabled
student’s residential placement when necessary. Jndep. Schl. Dist. No, 284 v. A.C.,258 F. 3d
769 (8th Cir. 2001). Local cducational agencies (LEA) initially were responsible for providing
all the necessary services to special education children (including menta) health services), but
Assembly Bill 3632/882 shificd responsibility for providing special education mental health
services to the counties.

Federal law initidlly required residentinl placements to be in nonprofit facilities, In 1997,
bowever, the federal requirements changed to remove eny reference to the tax identification
(profit'nonprofit) status of an appropriate residential placement as follows: Section 501 of the
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Responsibility Act of 1996 states, Section
472(c)(2) of the Sacial Security Act (42 U.S.C. 672(c)(2) is amended by striking “nonprofit"
That section currently states:

! County acknowledges that as of July 1, 2011 the various sections of the Government Code, Welfare and
Institutions Code, Education Code and Family Code mandating that counties provide educationally related mentai
bealth services to students on individualized education plans (*IEP™) became inoperative and es of Jonuary 1, 2012
these sections were repealed. 1t should be made clear, however, that counties were still mandsted to provide
educationally related mental health services to eligible students on IEPs during the audit period and therefore, 21l
arguments made within this audil response ore relevant and valid for the audit period.

2

45



e

“The term ‘child-care institution’ means a private child-care institution, or a
public chijld-care institution which sccommodates no more than twenty-five
children, which is licensed by the State in which it is sitnated or has been
approved, by the agency of such State responsible for licensing or approval of
institutions of this type, as meeting (he standards established for such licensing,
but the term shall not include detention facilities, forestry cemps, training schools,
or any other facility operated primarily for the detention of children who are
determined to be delinquent.”

The Califomia Code of Regulations, title 2, stetion 60100, subdivision (b) and Welfare and
Institutions Code section 11460{c)(2) tkrough (3) are therefore inconsistent with ths Social
Security Act as referenced above, as well as inconsistent with a primary principle of IDEA as
described below.

IDEA “was intended to ensure that children with disabilities receive an education that is
both appropriate and free,” Florence County School District Four v, Carter, 510 U.S, 7, 13, 126
L.Ed 2d 284,114 §. Ct. 361 (1993). A “free sppropriate public education” (FAPE) includes .
both instruction and “related services™ as may be required to assist a child with a disability, 20
U.S.C. § 1401 (22). Both instruction end related services, inchuding residentiel placement, must
be specially designed to suit the needs of the individual child. 20 U.S.C. § 1401(25). The most
appropriate residential placement specially designed to mezt the needs of an individual child may
not necessarily be gne that is operated on a nonprofit basis. Consequently, to limit the field of
appropriate placemaents for & special education student would be contrary to the FAPE
requircment referenced above. Counties and studeats cannot be limited by such restrictions
because the most appropriate placement for a student may not have a nanprofit status, This need
for flexibility becomes most pronounced when & county is secking to place a student in an out-
of-state facility which is the most restrictive level of care. Such students have typically feiled
California programs and require 2 more specialized program that may not necessarily be
aonprofit

In contrast to the restrictions placed on counties with respect to placement in nonprofits,
LEAs are not limited to accessing only nonprofit educational programs for special education
students. When special education students are placed in residential programs, out-of-state LEAS
may utilize the services provided by certified nonpublic, nonsectarian schools and agencies that
are for profit. See Educ. Code § 56366.1. These nonpublic schools become certified by the state
of California because they meet the requirements set forth in Education Cede sections 56365 ef
seqg. Theses requirements do not include nenprofit status, but rather, among other things, the
ability to provide special education and designated instruction to individuals with exceptional
needs which includes having quelified licensed and credentialed staff. LEAs monitor the, out-of-
state nonpublic schools through the Individualized Education Program process and are also
required to monitor these schools annually which may include a site visit. Consequently,
counties and LEAs should not be subject to different criteria when seeking a placement in out-of
state facilities for a special education stident, Consistent with federal law, counties must have
the ability to place students in the most appropriate educational environment out-of state and not
be constrained by nonprofit status.

46



— e =

— T e S —

2. ' Pareats Can be Reimbursed When Placing Students in Appropriate For-
Profit Out-of-State Facilities. County Mental Health Agencies Are Snbject to
" Increased Litigation Without the Same Ability to Place Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed Students in Appropriate For-Profit OQut-of-State
Facilities.

. In Florence County School District Four, et al. v. Shannon Carter, 510 US. 7,114 8.CL.
361 (1993), the U.S. Supreme Court found that aithough the parents placed their childina
private school that did not mest state education standards and was not state approved, they were
entitled 1o reimbursament because the'placement was found to be appropriate under IDEA. The
parents in Carter placed their child in a private school because the public school she was
attanding provided an inappropriste education under IDEA.

In Californis, if counties are unsble to access for profit out-of-state programs, they may
not be able to offer an appropriate placement for a child that has a high level of unique mental
‘health needs that may only be treated by a specialized program. If that program is for profit, that
county is therefore subject to potential litipation from parents who through litigation may access
the appropriate program for their child regardless of for profit or nooprofit status.

County Mental Heelth Agencies recommend out-of state residential programs for
special education students only after in state alternatives have been considered and are not found
to meet the child’s needs. See Gov't Code §§ 7572.5 and 7572.55. As described in Sections
75725 and 7275.55, such decisions are not made hastily and require levels of documented
review, including cansensus from the special education student’s individualized education
program team. Further, when students require the most restrictive educational environment, their
needs are great and unique. Consistent with IDEA, counties should be able to place special
education students in the most appropriate program that meets their unique needs without
consideration for the programs for profit or nonprofit status so that students are placed
sppropriately and counties are not subject to needless litigation.

3. The State of California Office of Administrative Hearings Special Education
Division (OAH) has Ordered a County Menial Health Agency to Fund an
Out-of-State For-Profit Residential Facility When no Other Appropriate
Residential Placement is Available to Provide Student a FAPE,

In Student v. Riverside Unified School District and Riverside County Department of
Mental Health, OAH Case No. N 2007090403, OAH ordered the Riverside County Depariment
of Mental Health (RCDMH) and the Riverside Unified School District to fund the placement of
a student with a primary disability of emotional disturbance with a secondary disability of
deafness in an out-of-state for-profit residential facility because there was no other appropdale
facility available to provide the Student a FAPE. A copy of Student v. Riverside Unified Sehool
District and Riverside County Department of Mental Health, OAH Case No. N 2007090403 is
attached hereto as Exhibit B for your convenience. In the Riverside case, the Administrative
Law Judge (ALJ) concluded that Section 60100 subdivision (h) of title 2 of the California Code

47




of Regulations is “inconsistent with the fedesal statutory and regulatory law by which California
has chosen (o abide.” The ALJ further concluded in her opinion that:

“California education law itself mandates a contrary response to Welfare and Institutions
code section 11460, subdivision (c) (3), where no other placement exists for a chikd,
Specifically, “It is the further intent of the legislature that this part does not abrogate any
rights provided to individuals with exceptional needs and their parents or guardians under
the federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act.” (Ed.Code § 56000, subd. ()
{Feb. 2007).) A contrary result would frustrate the core purpose of the [DEA and the
companian state law, and would prevent student from accessing educational
opportunities.”

Consequently, it is clear the ALJ agrees that there is a conflict that exists between state
and federal law when there are no appropriate residential placements for a student that are
nonprofit and that the right of the student to access a FAPE must prevail,

4, County Contracted wih Nonprofit Out-of-State Residential Program for
SED Pupils.

During the audit period, the County contracted with Mental Health Systems, Inc. (Prove
Canyon School) the provider of the out-of-state residential services that are the subject of the
propascd disallowance that the County disputes in this Response. As referenced in the April 28,
2007 letter from the Internal Revenue Service (attached hereto as Exhibit C) Mental Health ...
Systems, Inc. (Prove Canyon School) is 2 nonprofit entity. The County contracted with this -
provider in a manner consistent with the requirements of the California Code of Regulations and
Welfure and Institutions Code referenced above. The State never provided any guidance to
counties as to how to access or contract with appropriate out-of-state facilities that meet State
criteria or qualifications. The State never provided coanties & list of appropriate out-of-state
facilities that meet State requirements. County should not be peoalized now for fulfilling the
requirements of the law with little or no guidance from the State.

5. There are no Requirements in Federal or State Law Regarding the Tax
Identification Status of Mental Health Treatment Services Providers. Thus,
There are No Grounds to Disallow the County’s Treatment Costs.

Government Code section 7572 (¢} provides that “Psychotherapy and other mental health
assessments shall be conducied by qualified mental health professionals as specified in
regulations developed by the State Department of Mental Health in consultation with the State
Department of Education. . .." The California Code of Regulations, title 2, division 9, chapter 1,
article 1, section 60020 (i) and (j) further describe the type of mental health services to be
provided in the program as well as who shall provide those services to special education pupils.
Therc is no mention that the providers have a nonprofit or for profit status. The requirements are
that the services “'shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the community
mental health service of the county of origin” and thet the services are provided by “qualified

48




mental health professionals.” Qualified menta) health professionals include licensed
practitioners of the healing arts such as: psychiatrists, psychologists, clinical socisl workers,
merringe, family end child counselors, registered nurses, mental health rehabilitation specialists
and others who have been waivered under Section 5751.2 of the Welfare and Institutions Code.
The County has complied with all these requirements. Consequemly, because there is no legal
requirement that treatment services be provided by nonprofit entities the Stats cannot apd shell
not disallow the treatment costs.

Conclusion

In conclusion, the County asserts that the costs of $1,387,095.00 as set forth in Exhibits
A-1 through A-4 should be allowed.

Dated: February 29,2012 Respectfully svbmitted,
THOMAS E.MONTGOMERY, Cotmty Counsel
By

LISA M MACCH[ , Senior Depuly
Aftormeys for the Cou.nty of San Dicgo

49



v uaa

w00 0 00 18 1ele e i
=t

$
$
$
£
$
s
$
$

S2LR0080d HOAIED ARG (BT PSS WODH) ISR RTUIAIVY SI9IG 10 00
STCR08#04 LOLED OALI (10D Wetnew) 1) IeGTRg [ERAPISY oS 0 110

L

UNEIG

" (Ampeaiyerd & wuzue ) paeedds Buiag rnoay

(1322 Uswean4 FRUBRERY) HRNY MG sod sqemopy

e RnOUST O #3E08 U PR FIE03 SQENORY
oy ey Aq pud jmoury ew

usppaxd o) Busniyd enssyezpoyny
SupURs YNER eis sndo) Advaxpotpds
Fueurord upsiu) puR IsjEURl]
SHUSUIBCOTET RO (FIUDLS PUS [R1Bj0)
181507 PASPY) pue Pasg
00T 0T 3¢ -9007 10 Af jo Amunong

50



z-v 'uxa —

. fe1oL
% 920909204 HoAITD OADl (REog PUB Woay) JUsURITId (TRUSHIEY S1B)S 0 1IN0
00tL'aE * $ZLN0TFOL LoAuT] cantd (1907 pustigea;]) peond [ErUepIey aiNg (9 WO
. amopyeag
{igpe 4 jyotd o} muswkeg) pamsdde Sueg paowy

(51509 Nuuweld [epusprek) g0y 81915 30 SqENOEY

pred » JO BEEN U] PRUATER 5500 BGEMORY
ois B Aq pvd junotry 's8eY

FHUMLIYIEITE WY [RIUOL PUB [RUTOY
1507 RAnRpY) pie P
G002 0F suhy-L00T 10 ANy 0 Amtuing

51



€Y "yx3 63%0ss

teo),

SEEN0520 toduny araL (fs30f pua Looy) WITEINJ [FILIPYEY BES 10 IO
C2C00§30d balimn aratd Eou.:n.s!bzg_aai..ws-ssso!m
{Apsom (posd of usuiieg) poresdde Duaq fnodry

{91902 rewresuid pruepam) ipny ®ing red sigEMoRY

Pied RTIOWE (0 $TRIXY 1 PRER M0 MLEMNY
wImg o) 4q pred junousy sy
. oD unbard froL
wrumeq sAgEtou ojEe o Wswpm{py
WO POLAE (F10L,
SURHBLAGEIA L0 8387
nro wedord ploL-ang

$BuyEoY s8800:d BN Uy UapEdRMe]

L2e"t95) $ 09'vl'e $ e'an's
{aow'sL)) T ' § eI

Swswend WHIRY pUB LI9jFURl]
{osr'r) $ as'I0r 1 8060

TURUITIFIE YITOY (U0 FuB (LUDIeY
61103 Paapu) pus [sang
8002 GC Sun{ -§00Z 10 An{ jo Lisanpng
wsunsnfpy SR RaWE| B8O jINjaY




Aztual Costs Clalmed Allowsble Adjustmenta

Summery of July 01 2006- June 30 2009
Direci and Indiracl Costs:
Referral and mental hoalih H 3549523 § 3120818 §  (428.018)
Transfers and Interim placements $ 447800 § 4261740 S (211,847)
Peychotrrespy /other mental hesth sarvices ] 28183007 § 25550770 § (833867}
Authorizaflasus psyments (o providess: . =
Vandor Reimbursemant H ‘8,104 § 17,082,502 § (1.841.220)
Travel 3 41454 § 41454 § -
Periicipaiion in tlue process hesrings 3 ‘ n,n?? $ 46:015 H {15,401)
Sub-Tolal program casls § 53034275 § 50,1 3 (2,931,050
Less: Other refminrsemenls 53D, Bl 341,801
Tolal clalmad amount s 14,4947 [ " izt
Adjustnent (o siiminsle negaiive balanca 430,888 430,888
Less: Late fling penalty . H 10. 3 10,000)
Tolal Program Cosls 3 ABLTEE 5 N .éa'l.'!'it §_{2e52875)
Less: Amound paid by the Stale $ gl.énﬂ,gg
Allgwabls cosiz clammed In excass of amouni paig £] 544,932
Allowable par Siele Audll (Heskdenilal Placoment Cosis) § 1708250200
‘;n[al amount baing oppasled (Paymanis 1o Profil Facilty) 8. 12800ak 00
reakdowrc
Out of Stale Resldential Plsceman! (Trenimeni Cosl) Prove Canyon PO#S08325 3 833,471.00
OTM‘ :lr Slalo Residenilal Placement {(Room and Bowd) Provo Camyon POBSDEY2S i 753,624.00
Grand To . r‘?"ﬁ?‘_\u—%ﬁﬁa 2 -

FY0807 to FYQB0% Bummary of Program Coals for Oul of Sials Residential Placements for Profit FecBfles dexSummaery

53

Exh, A-4



Adminlsratior.

s = - MR 97 2000
b e ¥ Domeﬂcﬂlm 'nmury
- - P, 0.Box 2508
Date: Aptl 28, 2007 - . Cincinnatl, OH 45201
Peraon to cmmé '
MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS mc : T. Buckingham 28-70700
9485 FARNHAM ST . Customer Sarvice Repressniative
SANDIEGO - - CA Balﬁ Tol Fma'l'dupinnq Hmnha-
; ' Padanl ldlnﬂﬂuﬂan Numbar:

Dear Sir or Madam: .

This s in fesponas lbywmqum:dmzs.enn? raqauﬁngyumomanlzaﬂoﬂstax-
exampl stafus.

lnNmnMnimzmumadWmhmmm organization as
wempt rom federi income tax. mrmdnhdumimmﬁmaimﬁonlsmnw
exampt undar ssction 601(c){S) of the inlsmal Revanus Coda.’

Our records Indicate that your omganization Is also classified asaptﬂbdmnlymdar
saction 509(a)(2) of the Intamal Revenus Coda

Our acords Indicate Mmhbmhub ummhﬂmmdam:ﬂamdlrmdm
170 of tha Code andhatyuuaraqmﬂﬂad!nmw&vataxdadmﬂhhbmm dovises,
hamlammqﬁsurﬂefaaﬁﬂonzoﬁ'ﬁ 2106 or 2522 of tha Intamal Revenue Coda.

lryu‘\;g:va any questions, please cal ua at the talaphons mmberahuwn inthe headingof
this T.

Shoomy,
Wt 1, ot
Mchale M. Suftvan, Opar. Mgr,
Accaunts Managamont Oparetions 1

EXHIBITB

54




- e S e

BEFORE THE

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
) SPECIAL EDUCATION DIVSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of:
STUDENT, OAH CASE NO. N 2007030403
Petitioner, |

Y. @
RIVERSIDE UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT and RIVERSIDE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT of MENTAL HEALTH, -

‘Respondents.”

DECISION

Administrative Law Judge Judith L. Pasewark, Office of Administrative Heariiigs,
Special Education Division, State of California (QAH), heard this matter by written
stipulation and joint statement of facts presented by the parties, ulungw:ﬁlmargmnm
and closing briefs submitied by each party.

Heather D. McGun.igIe, Esq., of Disability Rights Lﬂga! Center, and Kristclia Garcia,
Esq., of Quinn Emanuel Urquhm Otiver & Hedges, represented Student (Studu:l)

Ricardo Soto, Esq., of Best Best & Krieger, represented Riverside Uniﬂed School
District (District}.

Sharon Watt, Esq., of Fila:sky & Watt, represented Riverside County Dcpartmenrof
Mental Health (CMH),

Student filed his first amended Request for Duc Process Hearing on September 25,
2007. At the pre-hearing conference on December 7, 2007, the parties agreed to submit the
matter on a written Joint Stipulation of Facts, and individual written closing arguments. The

documents were received, the record closed, and matter was submitted for daclsmn on
December 31, 2007,

EXHIBITC

55



ISSUE

May the educational and mental health agéncies place Student in an out-of-state for-
profit residential center uhder California Code of Regulations section 60100, subdivision (h),
. and California Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460, subdivision (6)(2) and (3),

no other approprints residential placement is available to provide Student a FAPEY

CONTENTIONS n

All perties agree that Student requires & therapeutio residential plaum;nt which will
meet his mental health and communication needs pursiant to his October9, 2007 Individual
Educational Plan ([EP). The District and CMH bave conducted a nizHon-wide search and

have been unable to locate an appropriate non-profit residential placemest for Student.

Student contends that, as the District and CMH's searches for n apprapriate non-
profit residential placement have been exhansted, the District and CMI. are obligated to
‘place Student in ad appropriate cut-of-state for-profit residential program in order to provide

. Student with a frez and appmpmtc public education (FAPE).

Both the District and CMH contend that they do not have the luthorh:y to place
Student at an out-of-state. fur—pmﬁ: residential program.

- . ey
JOINT ST[PULA’I‘ION OF FACTS'

1.  Studentis 17 years old and resides with his Mother (Motber) within the
District in Riverside County, California. Student’s family is low-income and mects Medi-
Cat eligibility requirements.

2. Student is deaf, has impaired vision and'an orthopedic condition known as
legg-perthes. Student bas beea assessed as-haviog bordeddine cognitive ability. Fis only
effective mode of communication is American Sign Language (ASL). Student also hasa -
long history of social and behavioral difficulties. As a result, Student is eligible for special

" education and related services and mental health services through AB2726/3632 under the

category of emotional dishurbance (ED), with a secondary disability of deafness.

3. Student requires an educational covirgnment in which he has the opportunity
to-inferact with peers and adults who are flucat in ASL. Student attended the California

' The partfes submitted a Stipulated Statement bI Undisputed Facts and Bvidence which is admitied into
evidence a5 Exhibit 67, and incorporated herein. The stipulated facts have been consolidated and renumbersd for

elarity In this decision. As part of the same document, the partics stipulated to the eatry of the joint Exhibits 1
through 86, which are admitted into cvidence.

56




School for the Deaf, Riverside (CSDR) between January 2005 and Sep!ember 2006, whilea
resident of the Moorovia Unified School District,

4, CSDR. does not specialize imherapcunn behavior interventions. InJanuary .
2005, CSDR terminatid Stident's initial review period due to his behaviors, CSDR removed
Student from school as suicide prevention because Student physically harmed himself. At
that time, both CSDR. and Monrovia USD belicved Student to be a danger t6 himself and
others. They, therefore, placed him in home-hospital instruction.

S.  Between June 2005 and October 2005, Student’s bebaviors continued 10
cscalate. Student was placed on seveial 72-hour psychiatric holds for which he missed |
numerous days 6f school. On one occasion, Student was hospitatized forappmxnnaioiy two
weeks. Onanoﬂwuccasmn,hewaahospimhzedat least & week,

6.  Pursuant to a mental bhealth r:fu-nl on September 14, 2006, Monrovia USD
end Los Angeles County DcpummomemIHuhh(LACDMH) met, and determined that
Student had 8 menta] disturbance for which they recomménded resideatial placement? At
that time, Amy Kay, Student’s ASL-fluent therapist through LACDMH’s AB2726 program,
recommended a residential placement et the Nationil Deaf Academy (NDA). Ms. Kay
specifically recommended that Student he placed in a residential placement at NDA dus to
his need for 2 higher level of carc to address bis continuing aggressive and scif-injurious

 behaviors. Additionally; the rehabilitation of tiese belixviors would be unsuccessfiil without

the ability for Student to inferact with deaf peersand eduills. Ms. Kay further indicated that
the use of an interpretar did not provide an effective method for Student to leamn due to his
gpecial needs,

7.  On August 5, 2005, NDA sent Student a letter of acceptance into its program.
Monrovia USD and LACDME], howevér, placed Student at Willow Creel/North Valley
Non-public School. This plicement failed as of March 2007, &t which time both Monrovia
USD and LACDMH indicated they were unsble to finda residential placement for Student
that could meet his miental heslth and communication nesds, They did pot pursue the
residential treatment center-at NDA because of its'for-profit status.

8. Student abd his mother moved to the District and Riverside County in April
2007.

9. On April 20; 2007, the District convened an [EP mesting to develop Student's
cducational program. The District staff, CMH staff, staff from CSDR, Student, his mother
and attomey attended and participated in the IEP meeting, The [EP team changed Studzot's
primary disability classification from emotional disturbance to deafness witli social-
emotional overlay. The parties agreed 1o this change in eligibility as CSDR required that

2 As noted in Student’s prior EP, Student also required an educationat envirommeat which provided
instruegion In his natural langusge end which facliitated language development In ASL.

57




|
F
0
E
f
,F

e e T—

- AT

deafness bchstcduasmdmfsmmuydlsabﬂxtyinmdutobendmﬁzdnﬂm olht.r
appropriste placements were offered. The [EP team offered placcment gt CSDR for  60-day
assessment period, individual counseling, speech and language services through CSDR, and
individual counsoling through CMH. The IEP {eam also proposed to conduct an astessment
to deterrine Student’s current functioning and to maks recomniendations conceming his
academic programming based upon his educational needs.

10.  CSDR suspended Student within its §0-day essessment pediod. CSDR.
subsequently terminated Student when, during his suspension, Student wes found in the
girl’s dormitory following an aliercation with the staff.

11.  OnMay 23,2007, the District convened another [EP meeting to discuss
Student’s removal from CSDR. The [EP team recommended Student’s placement at Onk
Grove Institute/Tack Weaver School (Ozk Grove) in Murrieta, Califomis, with  support from
adcaftmerprclerpcnd.lngtbemmmngmedtoaﬂheAprdzmIEP meeting. 'CMH
also proposad mndunhng an assctsment for treatment and residential placement for Student.

12. On August 3; 2007, the District convened an TEP meeting to develop

*Student's annual [EP, and to review the assessments from CSDR and CMH. District staff,
Oak Grove staff, CMH staff, Student’s mother and atiamey attended the IEP meeting. Based
upon the mfomhmuwewednihomeeﬁngthelﬁ’mpmpowdphcmumk
Grove with x signipg interpreter, dﬂfandhudofburmgcdnsuhuonmimppmmm

" froug the District, and individual counseling with a sigring therapist through CMH. Mother
afid Her attomey agreed to implementation of the proposed [EP, but disagreed That the offer
copstituted an offer of FAPE dus to its lack of staff, teachers and peers who used ASL.

; 13.  On October 9, 2007, the District convened another [EP meeting o review
Student"s primary disability, Districtstaff, Oak Grove staff, CMH staff, Student‘s mother
and aftorney atiended the JEP meeting. At this meeting, the IEP team once again determined
Student’s pritnary special education eligibility éategory as emotional disturbance with
deafness as & secondery condition. The IEP team recommended placement in & residential

ent program, a$ recommended by CMEL Placement would remain st Oak Grove with
a signing interpreter pepding a residential placement search by CMH. Mother consented to
the change in eligibility and the search for a residential placement. Mother slso requested
that Student be placed at NDA.

14. CMH made inquiries and pursued several leads to obtain a therapeutic
residential placement for Student. CMH sought placements in Californis, Florida, Wyoming,
Ohio apd [iinois. All inquirjes have been unsuccessful, and Student has not been rccepted
in any non-profit residential treatrnent center. At present CMEH has exhausted all leads for
placement of Student in a non-profit, in-state or out-of-state residential treatment center.

15.  Student, his mother and attomey have identified NDA as an appropriate

placement for Student. NDA, located in Mount Dora, Florida, is a residential treatment
center for the treatment of deaf and hard-of-hearing children with the staff and facilities to

58




,r:,“

accommodalcsu:dentsunomm Iudphyﬁuldmhnnym NDA also accepta students
with bordetine cognitive abilities, In addition, feacly all of the servics pravidérs, including
tedchers, therapists and psychiatrists are fluent in ASL. The residentisl treatment centter at
NDA is a privately owned limited liability corporation, and is operated on a for-profit basis.
The Charter School at NDA.is e California certified non-publio school. All parties agree that
NDA is an approptiate placemont which would provide Student s FAPE.

16. Student currently exhibils behaviors that continue 1o demonstrate a need for a
residential treatment center. Studeat has missed numerous school days due to behaviors at
home. As recently as December 11, 2007, Student was placed in an emergenoy psychiatric
hold because of uncontrollable emotions and violence to himself and others, -

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. UndetSc}:aﬂ'a'v Weast (2005) 546 U.S. 49 [126 S.Ct 528}, the party who
ﬁlestherequnstfnrdmpmusshuthnbmdmofpemmonatth:demmhemng.
Student filed this due process request and bears the burden of persnasion,

2. A child with a disability bas the right to a free appropriate public education
(FAPE) under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA or tha Ast) and
California law. (20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A); Ed. Code, § 56000.) The Individuals with
Disabilities Education Improvemekt Act of 2004 (IDEIA), effective July 1, 2005, amended
undmmhonzcdthc IDEA. The Cal:fnmw EdumhonCodewasmmded. effective October
7, 2005, in response to the IDEIA. Special education is defined as specially designed
instruction provided at no cost to parents and calculated to meet the unique needs of a child

. with a disability. (20 U.S.C. § 1401(26); Ed. Code, § 56031.)

3.  InBoard of Education of the Hendrick Hudson Central School Districs, et. al.
v. Rowley (1982) 458 U.S. 176, 201 [102 S.Ct. 3034, 73 L. Ed2d 690] (Rowley), the
Supreme Court held that “the *basic floor of opportunity’ provided by the IDEA consists of
sccess to specialized instruction and related services which are individually designed to
provide educational benefit to a child with specisl needs.” Rowley expressly rejected an
interpretation of the IDEA that would require a school district to “maximize the potential” of
each special needs child “commensurate with the oppartunity provided” to typically
developing peers. (Jd at p. 200.) Instead, Rowley inlerpreted the FAPE requirement of the
IDEA as being met when a child receives access to an education that is “sufficient to confer
some educational benefit” upon the child. (/4. at pp. 200, 203-204.) The Court concluded
that the standard for determining whether a local educational agéncy's provision of services
substantively provided a FAPE involves a determination of three factors: (1) were the _
services designed to address the student's unique needs, (2) were the services calculated to
provide educational benefit to the student, and (3) did the services conform to the JEP. (J/d at
p.176; Gregory i v. Longview Sch. Dist. (9th Cir. 1987) 811 F. 2d 1307, 1314.) Although
the IDEA does not require that a student be provided with the best available education or
services or that the services maximize each child's potential, the “basic floor of apportunity”™

59




of specialized instruction and related gervices must be individually designed 10 prpvide soms
' educational beiwfit to the child. De minimus benefit or trivial advancement is insufficient to
: satisfy the Rowley standard of “some” benefit. (Walczak v, Florida Union F)'u.s‘choal
Diserict (2d Cir. 1998) 142 F.Sd at 130))

4.  Under California law, “special education” is defined as specially dcsigned
instruction, provided at no cost to parents, that meets the unique needs of the child. (Ed.
Code, § 56031.) “Related services” includs transportation and other developmental,
comective, and supportive services as maybe required to assist a child to benefit from special
education. State law refers to ralated services a3 “designated instroction end services” (DIS)
end, like federal law, provides that DIS services shall be provided "when ths instruction and
services are necessary for the pupil to benefit educationally from his or her instructional
i program.” (Ed. Code, § 56363, subd. (a).) Included in the list of possible related services are
i psychological services ather than for assessment and development of the IEP, parent
i coumseling and training, hmlthmdnmangwﬁcm,mdcomeﬁngnndgmdm (Ed.

| Code, § 56363, subd. (b).) Further, if placement in & public or private residential program is
h nécegsary to provide special edication and related services to a child with a disability, the
program, including nop-medical care and rogm and board, must be at no cost to the parent of
the child (34,6 JF.R §300.104.) Thus, the therapeutic residential placement and services
. that Student requests are related services/DIS that must be provided if they are necessary for
% Student to beaefit from special education. (20 U.S.C, § 1401(22); Ed. Code, § 56363, subd.
l

(=).) Failure to provide such services may resylt in 2 denial of & FAPE,
~ 5. A“local educational agency” is generally responsible for piaviding 8 FAPE 1o
]'; those students with disabilities res:di.ng within ita jurisdictional boundaries. (Ed. Cadc, §
! 48200.)

‘ "6.  Federal law provides that a local educatignal agency is niot required o pay for
" the cost of education, including special education and related services, of a child witha
b disability at a private school or facility if that agency made a free appropriate public
’ education available to the child end the parents elected to place the child in such private
L - school or facility. (20 U.S.C. § 1412@)(10}C)3).) ,
7.  Under Califomnia law, a fesidential placement for a student with a disability
who is seriously emotionally disturbed may be made outside of Californiz only when no in-
_state facility can meet the snident’s needs and only when the requirements of subsections (d)
and (¢) have been met. (Cal Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60100, subd. (h).) An out-of-state
plecement shall be made only in residential programs that meet the requirements of Welfare
and Institutions Code sections 11460, subdivisions (c}(2) through (c)(3).

8. When a school district denies a child with a disability a FAPE, the child is
entitled to relief that is “appropriate” in light of the purposes of the IDEA. (School Comm.
of the Town of Burlington v. Dept. of Educ. (1985) 471 U.S. 359, 374 [105 S.Ct 1996].)
Based on the principle set forth in Burlingfon, federal courts have held that compensatary
education is a form of equitable relief which may be granted for the deninl of appropriate




special education services to help overcome Jost edocational opportunity, (Ses ¢.g. Payernts -
of Student W. v. Puyallup Sch. Dist. (Sth Cir. 1994) 31 F3d 1489, 1496,) Thopurpose of
compensatory education is to “efisure that the student is appropriately educated within the.
meaning of the IDBA." (/d. at p. 1497,) The ruling in Buriington is nol so namow as fo
permit reimbiirsement only when the placement or services chosen by ths parent are found
to be the exact proper placement or services required under the IDEA. (Alamo Heights
Indepéndent Sch. Dist, v. State Bd. of Educ.(6th Cir. 1986) 790 F.2d 1153, 1161.)
Howevey, the perents’ placement stifl must meet certain basic fequirement of the IDEA,
such as the requirement that the placement address the child's needs and provide him
educational benefit. (Florence Comzua.S'ch Dist, Faurv Carter (1993) 516 US. 7, 13-14
{1148.Ct.361))

Determination of Issues

9. In summiary, besed upon Factual Findings 2, 3, and 6 through 16, all parties
agree that the placement in the day program at Osk Grové NPS with an interpreter cannot
meet Student's unique educational needs because it does not sufficiently address his mental
health and communication needs and does not comport with his current IEP. All parties
agree that Student requires & therapeutio residential placement in order to benefit from his
education program. Furlber, all partiés agree that the nationwide search by the District and
Mfqum&mﬁtmﬂmﬁﬂgﬁmﬁMﬁam@hmew
students hag been exhausted; end Student remains without & residential placement. Lastly, all
parties agree that the National Deaf:Academy can meet both Student’s meuulhuhh ,
communication needs. Further, thecharter school at NDA is a Californin cestified NPS. =14

10.  The District and CMH rely upon Legal Conclusion 7 to support their
comentions that they are prohibited froth placing Student in an out-of-state for-profit '
residential placement, evea if it represents the only means of providing Student with 2a FAPE.

11.  Asadministrative law precedent, CMH cites Yucailpa-Calimesa Joint Unified
Schaol District and San Bernardino County Department of Behavioral Health (Yucaipa),
OAH Case No. N2005070683 (2005), which determined that the District and County Mental
Health were stanstorily prohibited from funding an out-of-state for-profit placement. The *
Yucaipa case can be distinguished fiom the one at hand. Clearly, the ruling iu Yucaipa,
emphasized that the regulation language used the mandatory term “shall,” end consequently
there was an absolufe prohibition from funding a for-profit placement. The ALJ, however,
did not face a resulting denial of FAPE for Student. In Yucaipa, several noo-profit
placement options were suggested, including residential placement in California, however,
‘the parent would not consider any placement other than the out-of-state for-profit placement.
Indenying Student's requested for-profit placement, the ALJ ordered that the parties
continue to engage in the IEP process and diligently pursue altemate placements. Inthe
current metter, however, pursuant to Factual Findings 12 through 14, CMH has conducted an
extensive multi-state search, and all other placement possibilities for Student have been
exhausted. Pursuant to Factual Finding 15, NDA is the only therapeutic residential
placement remaining, capable of providing a FAPE for Studeal.

7

61




12.  “When Congress pussed in 1975 the shmmwhownnthelndw]’dnalsvﬁth

* Disdbilities Act (IDEA or Act), it sought primarily & make public edugation evailable to
handicapped children. Indeed, Congress specifically declared that the Act was intended to

assure that all children with disabilitis bave available to them. . . appropriats’public
edmmnmdralﬂedsuwwesdwgmdm meet their unique needs, to assure the rights of
childrea with disabilities and their parents or guardians are protected. . . and to asvess and
assure the effectiveness of efforts to educate children with disabilities (Hacienda La .
Puante Unified School District v. Honlg (1992) 976 F.2d 487, 490.) The Court further noted
that the United States Supreme Court has observed that “in responding to these programs,
Congress did not content itself with passage of a simple funding statute.. Instead, the IDEA
confers upon disebled studenfs an enforceable substantive right to public education in
participating States, and conditions federal financial assistance upan a State’s compliance

. with the substantive and procedural goals of the Act™ (/d. at p.491.)

_ 13. California maintains 8 palicy of complying with IDEA requirements in the
Bducation Codes, sections 56000, et seq. With regard to the spiecial education portion of the
Education Code, the Legislature intended, in relevant part, that every disabled child receive s
FAPE. Specifically, “It is the further intest of the Legislature to ensure that all individuals

. with exceptional needs are provided théir rights lo appropriate programs aind seryices which

g o are designed to meet their unique needs under the lndmduals with Disabiliti¢s Education

: ; Aet."(Ed.Coda,g‘jGOOD) ’

w14 Cdlifoniacas law explmns further, "a!lhough the Educahon Code does not

R exphclﬁy set forth ity overall purpose, the code's primary aim is to benefif students, end in
interpreting legisintion dealing with our educational systems, it must be remembered that the

‘ fundamental purpose of such legislation is the welfare of the children.” (Katzv. Los G‘atas-

t . Saratoga Joirit Urion High School Dist. (2004) 117 Cal App. 4th 47, 63.) . .

F

15.  Pursuant o Legal Conclusion 6, & district is not required to pay for the cost of

education, including special education and related services, of a child with a disability ata
- “private school or facility if the district made a free appropriate public education available fo

-~ — .thechild. All parties concur, in Factual Findings lZihmugh 15, that the District has been

; . unable 1o provide a FAPE to Student because no appropriate placement exists except in an
11 * out-ofistate for-profit residential program.

16.  Assuming the District’s interpretation of section 60100, subdivision (h) of
Title 2 of the Califomiz Code of Regulations is correct, it is inconsistent with the federal
statutory and regulatery faw by which California has chosen o abide. California education
law itself mandates a contrary response to Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460,
subdivision (c)(3), where fo other plecement exists for a child. Specifically, “Itis the further
intent of the Legislature that this part does not abrogale any rights provided to individuals
with exceptional needs and their parents or guardians under the federal Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act.” (Ed. Code, § 56000, subd. (¢) (Feb. 2007).) A contrary result

-

r

62



would frustrate the core purpose of the IDEA and the eomra.nicu state law, and would
_ prevent Student from accessing educsational oppommities. ;

17.  Reganiless of Whether the District and CMH properly inlelptetnd Legal
Conclusion 7, Student has ultimately been denled a FAPE since May 23, 2007, when he was
terminated from attending CSDR, as indicated in Factual Findings 10 through 16. Pursuant
to Factual Findings 6 and 16, Student’s need for therapeutic regidential placement with ASL
services continues, As a result of this denial of FAPE, Studenit is entitled 1o compensatory
education consisting of immediate placement at the National Deaf Academy through the
20608-2009 school years. The obligation for this campensatory education shall terminate
forthwith in the event Shident voluntarily términates his attendance at NDA after his [8th
birthday, or Student’s placement Is tegninated by NDA.:

* ORDER

' Theé District hes denied Student a free appropriate public education as of May 3,
2007. The District and CMH are to provide Student with compensatory education ¢
of immedinte p!nccmmt at the National Deaf Academy and through the 2008-2009 school
year. The obligation for this corpeasatary education shall terminate forthwith in the event
Student voluntarily terminates his attendance, a.tNDAnﬂcrlns lmhbirlhday,ursmdbm s
plnc.cmmt is terminated by NDA. .

" PREVAILING PARTY
Pursuant to California Education Code section 56507, subdivisioﬁ (d), this hearing

detision must indicate the extent to which each party has prevailed on each issus heard and
decided. Student has preveiled on the single issu¢ presented in this case.

{

! Further, there appears o be 1o srgument that d Mother completely rejected the Distriet’s IEP offer, and
privately placed Student at NDA, she would be entitled to reimbursement of her costs fom the District, if
determined that the District's offer of placement did not constitne 8 FAPE. By all accounts, Student's low incoms
status prevented placement st WDA, and therefore precluded Student from recciviog & FAPE via reimbursement by
the District.




RIGHT TO.APPEAL THIS DECJSION
mparﬁum&hmmmcﬁghtw@pmmhmhamdwmpem

Jurisdittion. Ifan appeal is made, it must bo made withih 90 days of recsipt of this Decision.
@. Code, § 56505, subd. (k).)

Dated: January 15, 2008

_ L ITH L. PASEWARK ;
. i ive Law Judge

Special Education Division
_ - Office of Administrative Hearings,




EXHIBIT “C”

65



BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM
ON:

Government Code Sections 7570-7588

Statutes 1984, Chapter 1747 (AB 3632)
Statutes 1985, Chapter 1274 (AB 882)

California Code of Regulations, Title 2,
Sections 60000-60610 (Emergency regulations
cffective Janvary 1, 1986 [Register 86, No. 1],
and re-filed June 30, 1986, designated cffective
July 12, 1986 [Register 86, No. 28

Fiscal Years 1997-1998, 1998-1999,
2000-2001

County of Orange, Claimant.

Case Nos.: 05-4282-1-02 and 09-4282-1-04
Handicapped and Disabled Students

STATEMENT OF DECISION
PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE
SECTION 17500 ET SEQ.; TITLE 2,
CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, DIVISION 2,
CHAPTER 2.5. ARTICLE 7

(Adopted July 28, 2011)

STATEMENT OF DECISION
The attached Statement of Decision of the Commission on State Mandates is hereby adopted in

the above-entitled matter.

DREW BOHAN
Executive Director

66

Dated: August 1, 2011




BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM 1 Case Nos.: 05-4282-1-02 and 09-4282-1-04
ON:

Government Code Sections 7570-7588

Handicapped and Disabled Students

STATEMENT OF DECISION
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1747 (AB 3632) PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE
Statutes 1985, Chapter 1274 (AB 882) SECTION 17500 ET SEQ.; TITLE 2,
CALIFORNIA CODE OF

California Code of Regulations, Title 2,
Sections 60000-60610 (Emergency regulations gf{ig%é; 120;\1 ?ﬂ:]?'l{[\gﬁg) ;‘ %
effective January [, 1986 [Register 86, No. 1], e

and re-filed June 30, 1986, designated effective (Adopted July 28, 2011)

July 12, 1986 [Register 86, No. 28

Fiscal Years 1997-1998, 1998-1999,
2000-2001

County of Orange, Claimant.

STATEMENT OF DECISION

The Commission on State Mandates (Commission) heard and decided this incorrect reduction
claim during a regularly scheduled hearing on July 28, 2011. The claimant did not make an
appearance and submitted the case on the record. Mr. Jim Spano appeared for the State
Controller’s Office.

The law applicable to the Commission’s determination of a reimbursable state-mandated
program is article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution, Government Code
section 17500 et seq., and related case law.

The Commission adopted the staff analysis at the hearing by a vote of 6 to 0 to deny this
incorrect reduction claim.

Summary of Findings

This is an incorrect reduction claim filed by the County of Orange regarding reductions made by
the State Controller’s Office to reimbursement claims for costs incurred in three fiscal years
(1997-1998, 1998-1999, and 2000-2001), in the total amount of $2,676,659 to provide
medication monitoring services to seriously emotionally disturbed pupils under the Handicapped
and Disabled Students program.

The Handicapped and Disabled Students program was enacted by the Legislature to implement
federal law that requires states to guarantee to disabled pupils the right to receive a free and
appropriate public education that emphasizes special education and related services, including
psychological and other mental health services, designed to meet the pupil’s unique educational
needs. The program shifted to counties the responsibility and funding to provide mental health
services required by a pupil’s individualized education plan (IEP).

1

67



The State Controller’s Office contends that medication monitoring is not a reimbursable activity
during the audit period, and did not become reimbursable until fiscal year 2001-2002. The State
Controller’s Office also argues that the County’s first incorrect reduction claim filed for fiscal
years 1997-1998 and 1998-1999 was not timely filed.

The County disagrees with the State Controller’s Office. The County seeks a determination from
the Commission pursuant to Government Code section 17551(d), that the State Controller’s
Office incorrectly reduced the claim, and requests that the Controller reinstate the $2,676,659
reduced for fiscal years 1997-1998 through 2000-2001.

The Commission finds that the County timely filed the first incorrect reduction claim for the
1997-1998 and 1998-1999 fiscal year costs.

The Commission further finds that the State Controller’s Office correctly reduced the County’s
reimbursement claims for medication monitoring costs incurred in fiscal years 1997-1998,
1998-1999, and 2000-2001. The Handicapped and Disabled Students program has a long and
complicated history. However, the substantive issue presented in this claim relates to the sole
issue of whether providing medication monitoring services is reimbursable in fiscal years 1997-
1998, 1998-1999, and 2000-2001. As described in the analysis, the Commission has previously
addressed the issue of medication monitoring and decisions have been adopted on the issue.
These decisions are now final and must be followed here. Thus, the Commission finds that the
County is not eligible for reimbursement for providing medication monitoring services until
July 1, 2001.

BACKGROUND

This is an incorrect reduction claim filed by the County of Orange for costs incurred in three
fiscal years (1997-1998, 1998-1999, and 2000-2001) to provide medication monitoring services
to seriously emotionally disturbed pupils under the Handicapped and Disabled Students
program,’ The State Controller’s Office reduced the County’s reimbursement claims in the
amount of $2,676,659, arguing that medication monitoring is not a reimbursable activity during
the audit period, and did not become reimbursable until fiscal year 2001-2002.

Position of the Parties
Position of the State Controller’s Office

The State Controller’s Office contends that medication monitoring is not a reimbursable activity
under the parameters and guidelines in effect during the audited years. The State Controller’s
Office further argues that the County’s incorrect reduction claim filed for the fiscal year

! The reduction of costs for medication monitoring for these fiscal years are as follows:

Fiscal year Amount of Reduction
1997-1998 $ 759,114
1998-1999 $ 870,701
2000-2001 $1.046.844
Total $2,676,659

2

68



1997-1998 and 1998-1999 costs (05-4282-1-02) was filed after the time required in the
Commission’s regulations, and should therefore not be considered by the Commission.

Claimant’s Position

The County disagrees with the reduction of costs by the State Controller’s Office and contends
that medication monitoring is a reimbursable activity during the audit period in question. The
County argues that the parameters and guidelines state that “any” costs related to the mental
health treatment services rendered under the Short-Doyle Act are reimbursable and, while
“medication monitoring” is not specifically identified, it is not excluded either. The County
asserts that “medication monitoring” has always been part of the treatment services rendered
under the Short-Doyle Act. The County further asserts that the Commission clarified this point
when it adopted the parameters and guidelines in Handicapped and Disabled Students II,
specifically listing “medication monitoring” as a reimbursable activity.

The County further argues that its first incorrect reduction claim on this issue (05-4282-1-02) was
filed within the statute of limitations.

The County seeks a determination from the Commission pursuant to Government Code
section 17551(d), that the State Controller’s Office incorrectly reduced the claim, and requests
that the Controller reinstate the $2,676,659 reduced for fiscal years 1997-1998,

1998-1999, and 2000-2001.

IL COMMISSION FINDINGS

Government Code section 17561(b) authorizes the State Controller’s Office to audit the claims
filed by local agencies and school districts and to reduce any claim for reimbursement of state-
mandated costs that the State Controller’s Office determines is excessive or unreasonable.

Government Code Section 17551(d) requires the Commission to hear and decide a claim that the
State Controller’s Office has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agency or school district.
That section states the following:

The commission, pursuant to the provisions of this chapter, shall hear and decide
upon a claim by a local agency or school district filed on or after January 1, 1985,
that the Controller has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agency or school
district pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (b) of Section 17561.

If the Commission determines that a reimbursement claim has been incorrectly reduced,
section 1185.7 of the Commission’s regulations requires the Commission to send the statement
of decision to the State Controller’s Office and request that the costs in the claim be reinstated.

A. The State Controller’s Office correctly reduced the County’s reimbursement claims
for the costs incurred to provide medication monitoring services in fiscal years
1997-1998, 1998-1999, and 2000-2001.

Costs incurred for this program in fiscal years 1997-1998, 1998-1999, and 2000-2001 are
eligible for reimbursement under the parameters and guidelines for Handicapped and Disabled
Students (CSM 4282). The test claim in Handicapped and Disabled Students was filed on
Government Code section 7570 et seq., as added and amended by Statutes 1984 and 1985, and
on the initial emergency regulations adopted in 1986 by the Departments of Mental Health and

69



Education to implement this program.” In 1990 and 1991, the Commission approved the test
claim and adopted parameters and guidelines, authorizing reimbursement for mental health
treatment services as follows:

Ten (10) percent of any costs related to mental health treatment services rendered under the
Short-Doyle Act:

I The scope of the mandate is ten (10) percent reimbursement.

2. For each eligible claimant, the following cost items, for the provision of mental
health services when required by a child’s individualized education program, are
ten (10) percent reimbursable (Gov. Code, § 7576):

a. Individual therapy;

b. Collateral therapy and contacts;
c. Group therapy;

d. Day treatment; and

e. Mental health portion of residential treatment in excess of the State
Department of Social Services payment for the residential placement.

3. Ten (10) percent of any administrative costs related to mental health treatment
services rendered under the Short-Doyle Act, whether direct or indirect.

While the County acknowledges that medication monitoring is not expressly listed as a
reimbursable activity in the parameters and guidelines, the County argues that medication
monitoring is a reimbursable activity and that the parameters and guidelines authorize
reimbursement for “any costs related to mental health treatment services rendered ....”

The County’s interpretation of the issue, however, conflicts with prior final decisions of the
Commission on the issue of medication monitoring.

The Handicapped and Disabled Students (CSM 4282) decision addressed Government Code
section 7576 and the implementing regulations as they were originally adopted in 1986.
Government Code section 7576 required the county to provide psychotherapy or other mental
health services when required by a pupil’s IEP. Former section 60020 of the Title 2 regulations
defined “mental health services” to include the day services and outpatient services identified in
sections 542 and 543 of the Department of Mental Health’s Title 9 regulations. (Former Cal.
Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020(a).) Section 543 defined outpatient services to include “medication.’
“Medication” was defined to include “prescribing, administration, or dispensing of medications
necessary to maintain individual psychiatric stability during the treatment process,” and “shall
include the evaluation of side effects and results of medication.”

]

In 2004, the Commission was directed by the Legislature to reconsider its decision in
Handicapped and Disabled Students. On reconsideration of the program in Handicapped and
Disabled Students (04-RL-4282-10), the Commission found that the phrase “medication

2 California Code of Regulations, title 2, division 9, sections 60000-60610 (Emergency
Regulations filed December 31, 1985, designated effective January 1, 1986 (Register 86, No. 1)
and re-filed June 30, 1986, designated effective July 12, 1986 (Register 86, No. 28)).

4

70



monitoring” was not included in the original test claim legislation. “Medication monitoring” was
added to the regulations for this program in 1998 (Cal. Code Regs. tit. 2, § 60020). The
Commission determined that:

“Medication monitoring” is part of the new, and current, definition of “mental
health services” that was adopted by the Departments of Mental Health and
Education in 1998. The current definition of “mental health services” and
“medication monitoring” is the subject of the pending test claim, Handicapped
and Disabled Students 1I (02-TC-40 and 02-TC-49), and will not be specifically
analyzed here.?

Thus, the Commission did not approve reimbursement for medication monitoring in
Handicapped and Disabled Students (CSM 4282) or on reconsideration of that program
(04-RL-4282-10).

The 1998 regulations were pled in Handicapped and Disabled Students I (02-TC-40/02-TC-49),
however. Handicapped and Disabled Students Il was filed in 2003 on subsequent statutory and
regulatory changes to the program, including the 1998 amendments to the regulation that defined
“mental health services.” On May 26, 2005, the Commission adopted a statement of decision
finding that the activity of “medication monitoring,” as defined in the 1998 amendment of
section 60020, constituted a new program or higher level of service beginning July 1, 2001. The
Commission’s decision in Handicapped and Disabled Students 11 states the following:

The Department of Finance argues that “medication monitoring” does not
increase the level of service provided by counties. The Department states the
following:

It is our interpretation that there is no meaningful difference between
the medication requirements under the prior regulations and the new
regulations of the test claim. The existing activities of “dispensing of
medications, and the evaluation of side effects and results of
medication” are in fact activities of medication monitoring and seem
representative of all aspects of medication monitoring. To the extent
that counties are already required to evaluate the “side effects and
results of medication,” it is not clear that the new requirement of
“medication monitoring” imposes a new or higher level of service.
[footnote omitted.]

The Commission disagrees with the Department’s interpretation of section 60020,
subdivisions (i) and (f}, of the regulations, and finds that “medication monitoring”
as defined in the regulation increases the level of service required of counties.

The same rules of construction applicable to statutes govern the interpretation of
administrative regulations. [Footnote omitted.] Under the rules of statutory
construction, it is presumed that the Legislature or the administrative agency
intends to change the meaning of a law or regulation when it materially alters the
language used. [Footnote omitted.] The courts will not infer that the intent was

3 Statement of decision, Reconsideration of Handicapped and Disabled Students
(04-RL-4282-10), page 42.

71



only to clarify the law when a statute or regulation is amended unless the nature
of the amendment clearly demonstrates the case. [Footnote omitted.)

In the present case, the test claim regulations, as replaced in 1998, materially
altered the language regarding the provision of medication. The activity of
“dispensing” medications was deleted from the definition of mental health
services. In addition, the test claim regulations deleted the phrase “evaluating the
side effects and results of the medication,” and replaced the phrase with
“monitoring of psychiatric medications or biologicals as necessary to alleviate the
symptoms of mental illness.” The definitions of “evaluating” and “monitoring”
are different. To “evaluate” means to “to examine carefully; appraise.” To
“monitor” means to “to keep watch over; supervise.” The definition of
“monitor” and the regulatory language to monitor the “psychiatric medications or
biologicals as necessary to alleviate the symptoms of mental illness” indicate that
the activity of “monitoring” is an ongoing activity necessary to ensure that the
pupil receives a free and appropriate education under federal law. This
interpretation is supported by the final statement of reasons for the adoption of the
language in section 60020, subdivision (f), which state that the regulation was
intended to make it clear that “medication monitoring” is an educational service
that is provided pursuant to an |EP, rather than a medical service that is not
allowable under the program.®

Neither the Department of Mental Health nor the Department of Education,
agencies that adopted the regulations, filed substantive comments on this test
claim. Thus, there is no evidence in the record to contradict the finding, based on
the rules of statutory construction, that “medication monitoring” increases the
level of service on counties,

Therefore, the Commission finds that the activity of “medication monitoring,” as
defined in section 60020, subdivisions (f) and (i), constitutes a new program or
higher level of service.”

In 2001, the Counties of Los Angeles and Stanislaus filed separate requests to amend the
parameters and guidelines for the original program in Handicapped and Disabled Students
(CSM 4282). As part of the requests, the Counties wanted the Commission to apply the 1998
regulations, including the provision of medication monitoring services, to the original parameters
and guidelines. On December 4, 2006, the Commission denied the request, finding that the 1998
regulations were not pled in original test claim, and cannot by law be applied retroactively to the
original parameters and guidelines in Handicapped and Disabled Students (CSM 4282). The
analysis adopted by the Commission on the issue states the following:

* Webster’s 11 New College Dictionary (1999) page 388.
3 Id. at page 708.
¢ Final Statement of Reasons, page 7.

7 Statement of decision, Handicapped and Disabled Students I (02-TC-40/02-TC-49),
pages 37-39.

72



The counties request that the Commission amend the provision in the parameters
and guidelines for mental health services to include the current regulatory
definition of “mental health services,” medication monitoring, and crisis
intervention. The counties request the following language be added to the
parameters and guidelines:

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items, for the provision of
services when required by a child’s individualized education program in
accordance with Section 7572(d) of the Government Code: psychotherapy
(including outpatient crisis-intervention psychotherapy provided in the normal
course of IEP services when a pupil exhibits acute psychiatric symptoms,
which, if untreated, presents an imminent threat to the pupil) as defined in
Section 2903 of the Business and Professions Code provided to the pupil
individually or in a group, collateral services, medication monitoring,
intensive day treatment, day rehabilitation, and case management are
reimbursable (Government Code 7576). “Medication monitoring” includes
medication support services with the exception of the medications or
biologicals themselves and laboratory work. Medication support services
include prescribing, administering, dispensing and monitoring of psychiatric
medications or biologicals necessary to alleviate the symptoms of mental
illness. [Footnote omitted.]

The counties’ proposed language, however, is based on regulations amended by
the Departments of Mental Health and Education effective July 1, 1998. (Cal.
Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subds. (i) and (f).) The 1998 regulations were
considered by the Commission in Handicapped and Disabled Students 11
(02-TC-40/02-TC-49), and approved for the following activities beginning

July 1, 2001:

e Provide individual or group psychotherapy services, as defined in
Business and Professions Code section 2903, when required by the pupil’s
IEP. This service shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion
of the county of origin. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subd. (i).)

* Provide medication monitoring services when required by the pupil’s IEP.
“Medication monitoring” includes all medication support services with the
exception of the medications or biologicals themselves and laboratory
work. Medication support services include prescribing, administering, and
monitoring of psychiatric medications or biologicals as necessary to
alleviate the symptoms of mental illness. This service shall be provided
directly or by contract at the discretion of the county of origin. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subds. (f) and (i).)

The Commission’s findings in Handicapped and Disabled Students II
(02-TC-40/02-TC-49), approving reimbursement for medication monitoring and
psychotherapy services as currently defined in the regulations were not included
in the original test claim (CSM 4282) and, thus, cannot be applied retroactively to
the original parameters and guidelines. Based on Government Code

section 17557, subdivision (e), the reimbursement period for the activities

73



approved by the Commission in Handicapped and Disabled Il begins
July 1, 2001.

Therefore, the proposed amendment to add language based on the current
definition of “mental health services,” including medication monitoring, is
inconsistent with, and not supported by the Commission’s original 1990
Statement of Decision in Handicapped and Disabled Students (CSM 4282).%

These decisions of the Commission are final, binding decisions and were never challenged by the
parties. Once “the Commission’s decisions are final, whether after judicial review or without
judicial review, they are binding, just as judicial decisions.” Accordingly, based on these

decisions, counties are not eligible for reimbursement for medication monitoring until
July 1, 2001.

Therefore, the State Controller’s Office correctly reduced the reimbursement claims of the
County of Orange for costs incurred in fiscal years 1997-1998, 1998-1999, and 2000-2001 to
provide medication monitoring services to seriously emotionally disturbed pupils under the
Handicapped and Disabled Students program.

B. The County’s first incorrect reduction claim (05-4282-1-02) was filed within the time
required by the Commission’s regulations and, thus, the Commission has
jurisdiction to determine the claim.

The State Controller’s Office argues that the County failed to file the incorrect reduction claim
for fiscal years 1997-1998 and 1998-1999 (05-4282-1-02) within the time required by the
Commission’s regulations. The Controller’s Office states the following:

Section 1185, subdivision (b) states that “[a]ll incorrect reduction claims shall be
filed with the commission no later than three (3) years following the date of the
Office of State Controller’s remittance advice or other notice of adjustment
notifying the claimant of a reduction.” In this case, the remittance advice and
accompanying letter were dated April 28, 2003 (See pages 2-5 of Exhibit C of the
Claimant’s IRC). Therefore, the last date to file an IRC was April 28, 2003.
However, the Claimant did not file its claim until May 1, 2003, outside the time
frame provided, and thus, the IRC is precluded by the limitations provision of
Section 1185.

Using the date of the remittance advice, the County’s filing is timely. Section 1181.1(g) of the
Commission’s regulations defines “filing date” as follows:

. . . the date of delivery to the commission office during normal business hours.
For purposes of meeting the filing deadlines required by statute, the filing is
timely if:

(1) The filing is submitted by certified or express mail or a common
carrier promising overnight delivery, and

§ Analysis adopted by Commission on December 4, 2006, in 00-PGA-03/04.
? California School Boards Assoc. v. State of California (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183, 1200.

8

74



(2) The time for its filing had not expired on the date of its mailing by
certified or express mail as shown on the postal receipt or postmark, or
the date of its delivery to a common carrier promising overnight
deliver as shown on the carrier’s receipt.

Section 1181.2 further states that “service by mail is complete when the document is deposited in
the mail.”

In this case, the County mailed the incorrect reduction claim (05-4282-1-02) by express mail with
a postmark of April 28, 2006, three years to the day of the remittance advice. Although the
Commission received the filing on May 1, 2006, the claim would still be considered timely,
when using the date of the remittance advice. The time for filing had not expired when the claim
was deposited in the mail on April 28, 2006.

However, at the time the County filed its incorrect reduction claim, section 1185 of the
Commission’s regulations provided that the three year deadline to file an incorrect reduction
claim starts to run from “the date of the Office of State Controller’s remittance advice or other
notice of adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction.” The audit report for the County’s
reimbursement claims filed for fiscal years 1997-1998 and 1998-1999 identifies the Controller’s
intention to reduce the County’s claims for medication monitoring and is dated

December 26, 2002, four months earlier than the remittance advice. Three years from the date of
the audit report would be December 26, 2005 (more than four months before the County filed its
claim).

The Controller’s Office does not base its statute of limitations argument on the date of the audit
report, however. Moreover, section | 185 of the Commission’s regulations does not require the
running of the time period from when a claimant first receives notice; but simply states that the
time runs from either the remittance advice or other notice of adjustment.

Thus, when viewed in a light most favorable to the County, and based on the policy determined
by the courts favoring the disposition of cases on their merits rather than on procedural
grounds,'® staff finds that the County timely filed the incorrect reduction claim for the fiscal year
1997-1998 and 1998-1999 costs.

III. CONCLUSION

The Commission concludes that the State Controller’s Office correctly reduced the County’s
reimbursement claims for costs incurred in fiscal years 1997-1998, 1998-1999, and 2000-2001,
for providing medication monitoring services to seriously emotionally disturbed pupils under the
Handicapped and Disabled Students program.

'® O'Riordan v. Federal Kemper Life Assurance (2005) 36 Cal.4th 281, 284; California
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation v. State Personnel Board (2007) 147
Cal.App.4th 797, 805.

75



EXHIBIT “D”

76



STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PHONE: (918) 323-3562

FAX: (916) 445.0278

E-mall: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

December 11, 2014

Mr, Keith B. Petersen Ms. Jill Kanemasu
SixTen & Associates State Controller's Office
P.O. Box 340430 Accounting and Reporting
Sacramento, CA 95834-0430 3301 C Street, Suite 700
Sacramento, CA 95816

And Parties, Interested Parties, and Interested Persons (See Mailing List)

Re:  Decision
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Government Code Sections 3540-3549.9
Statutes 1975, Chapter 961
Fiscal Year 1995-1996
Gavilan Joint Community College District, Claimant

Dear Mr. Petersen and Ms. Kanemasu:

" On December 5, 2014, the Commission on State Mandates adopted the decision on the above-
entitled matter.

Sincerely,

Heather Halsey
Executive Director

JAMANDATESWIRC\2005\4425 (Collective Bargaining)\05-4425-1-11\Correspondence\DecisionTrans.doc

77




BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN RE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM Case No.: 05-4425-1-11
s Collective Bargaining
Government Code Sections 3540-3549.9 DECISION PURSUANT TO
Statutes 1975, Chapter 961 GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 17500 ET
z ' SEQ.; CALIFORNIA CODE OF
ST 2 REGULATIONS, TITLE 2, DIVISION 2,
Gavilan Joint Community College District, CHAPTER 2.5. ARTICLE 7

Claimant. (Adopted December 5, 2014)

(Served December 11, 2014)

DECISION

The Commission on State Mandates (Commission) heard and decided this incorrect reduction
claim (IRC) during a regularly scheduled hearing on December 5, 2014. Keith Petersen
appeared on behalf of the claimant. Jim Spano and Jim Venneman appeared on behalf of the
Controller.

The law applicable to the Commission’s determination of a reimbursable state-mandated
program is article XII1 B, section 6 of the California Constitution, Government Code
section 17500 et seq., and related case law.

The Commission adopted the proposed decision to deny the IRC at the hearing by a vote of six to
zero.

Summary of the Findings

This IRC was filed in response to two letters received by Gavilan Joint Community College
District (claimant) from the State Controller’s Office (Controller), notifying the claimant of an
adjustment to the claimant’s fiscal year 1995-1996 reimbursement claim; one on July 30, 1998,
which notified the claimant that $126,146 was due the state, and a second on July 10, 2002,
notifying the claimant that $60,597 was now due to the claimant as a result of the Controller’s
review of the claim and “prior collections.”

The Commission finds that this IRC was not timely filed. The time for filing an [RC, in
accordance with the Commission’s regulations, is “no later than three (3) years following the
date of the State Controller's remittance advice notifying the claimant of a reduction.”
Government Code section 17558.5 requires the Controller’s notice to the claimant of a reduction
to identify the claim components adjusted and the reason(s) for adjustment.” Here, the claimant

' Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185 (Register 1999, No. 38).
? Government Code section 17558.5 (Stats. 1995, ch. 945 (SB 11)).

1
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

78



first received notice of the adjustment to its 1995-1996 reimbursement claim on July 30, 1998,
and received a second notice dated July 10, 2002, and did not file this IRC until December 16,
2005. Though the parties dispute which notice triggers the running of the limitation, that issue
need not be resolved here since this claim was filed beyond the limitation in either case.
Therefore, the IRC is denied.

L Chronology

01/24/1996

11/25/1996

01/30/1997

07/30/1998

08/05/1998
08/08/2001

07/10/2002

12/16/2005
12/27/2005

COMMISSION FINDINGS

Controller notified claimant of a $275,000 pag/ment toward estimated
reimbursement for the 1995-1996 fiscal year.

Claimant submitted its fiscal year 1995-1996 reimbursement claim for
$348, 966.°

Controller notified claimant that it would remit an additional $15,270 for
a total payment of $290,270 for fiscal year 1995-1996.°

Controller notified claimant of reduction to the fiscal year 1995-1996
reimbursement claim of $184,842, resulting in $126,146 due the state.®

Claimant notified Controller that it was appealing the reduction.’

Controller notified claimant that it was reducing payments for the Open
Meetings Act mandate in partial satisfaction of the reduction for the
1995-1996 fiscal year reimbursement claim for the Collective Bargaining
mandate.®

Controller notified claimant of its review of the 1995-1996
reimbursement claim for the Collective Bargaining mandate, and its
findings that the claim was properly reduced by $124,245, rather than
$184,842, and that $60, 597 was now due the claimant.’

Claimant filed this IRC."

Commission staff notified claimant that the claim was not timely, and
deemed it incomplete.'!

3 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim page 14.

* Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim pages 4-5.

3 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim page 5.

® Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim pages 5; 15.

7 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim pages 5; 21.

® Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim pages 5; 17.

? Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim pages 5-6: 18.

' Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim page 1.

' See Exhibit B, Claimant Rebuttal Comments, page 1.

2
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

79



12/30/2005 Claimant submitted rebuttal comments seeking the full Commission’s
determination on the timeliness of the claim. '

03/09/2006 Commission staff deemed the IRC complete and issued a request for
comments,

03/23/2010 Controller submitted comments on the IRC."

09/25/2014 Commission staff issued the draft proposed decision. "

10/03/2014 The Claimant filed comments on the draft proposed decision. **

IL Background

On July 17, 1978, the Board of Control, predecessor to the Commission, found that Statutes
1975, chapter 961 imposed a reimbursable state mandate. On October 22, 1980, parameters and
guidelines were adopted, which were amended several times.'® The reimbursement claim at
issue in this IRC was filed for the 1995-1996 fiscal year, and at the time that claim was prepared
and submitted, the parameters and guidelines effective on July 22, 1993 were applicable. '’ The
1993 parameters and guidelines provided for reimbursement of costs incurred to comply with
sections 3540 through 3549.1, and “regulations promulgated by the Public Employment
Relations Board,” including:

¢ Determination of appropriate bargaining units for representation and
determination of the exclusive representation and determination of the exclusive

representatives;

e Elections and decertification elections of unit representatives are reimbursable in
the even the Public Employment Relations Board determines that a question of
representation exists and orders an election held by secret ballot;

e Negotiations: Reimbursable functions include — receipt of exclusive
representative’s initial contract proposal, holding of public hearings, providing a
reasonable number of copies of the employer’s proposed contract to the public,
development and presentation of the initial district contract proposal, negotiation
of the contract, reproduction and distribution of the final contract agreement;

'2 Exhibit B, Claimant Rebuttal Comments.

'3 Exhibit C, Controller’s Comments.

4 Exhibit D, Draft Proposed Decision, issued September 25, 2014.
'3 Exhibit E, Claimant’s Comments on Draft Proposed Decision.

' Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, Exhibit C to the IRC, pp. 3-9. On March 26, 1998, the
Commission adopted a second test claim decision on Statutes 1991, chapter 1213. Parameters
and guidelines for the two programs were consolidated on August 20, 1998, and have since been
amended again, on January 27, 2000. However, this later decision and the consolidated
parameters and guidelines are not relevant to this IRC since the IRC addressed reductions in the

1995-1996 fiscal year.
'7 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, Exhibit C to the IRC.

3
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

80



* [mpasse proceedings, including mediation, fact-finding, and publication of the
findings of the fact-finding panel;

¢ Contract administration and adjudication of contract disputes either by arbitration
or litigation, including grievances and administration and enforcement of the
contract;

* Unfair labor practice adjudication process and public notice complaints.'®
III.  Positions of the Parties

The issues raised in this IRC, and the comments filed in response and rebuttal, include the scope
of the Controller’s audit authority; the notice owed to a claimant regarding both the sufficiency
of supporting documentation and the reasons for reductions; and the audit standards applied.
However, the threshold issue is whether the IRC filing is timely in the first instance, with respect
to which the parties maintain opposing positions.

Gavilan Joint Community College District, Claimant

The claimant argues that the Controller’s reductions are not made in accordance with due
process, in that the Controller “has not specified how the claim documentation was insufficient
for purposes of adjudicating the claim.” The letters that claimant cites “merely stated that the
District’s claim had ‘no supporting documentation.”'? The claimant further argues that the
adjustments made to the fiscal year 1995-1996 claim are “procedurally incorrect in that the
Controller did not audit the records of the district...”*® In addition, the claimant argues that
“[t]he Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive or unreasonable, which is
the only mandated cost audit standard in statute.” The claimant asserts that “[i]f the Controller
wishes to enforce other audit standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controller should
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act,”

Addressing the statute of limitations issue, the claimant states that “the incorrect reduction claim
asserts as a matter of fact that the Controller’s July 10, 2002 letter reports an amount payable to
the claimant, which means a subsequent final payment action notice occurred or is pending from
which the ultimate regulatory period of limitation is to be measured...” The claimant asserts that
any “evidence regarding the date of last payment action, notice, or remittance advice, is in the
possession of the Controller.”*

el

In comments on the draft proposed decision, the claimant argues that “[w]ell after the incorrect
reduction claim was filed, the District received a February 26, 2011, Controller’s notice of
adjudication of the FY 1995-96 annual claim.” The claimant asserts that based on this later
notice “the three year statute of limitations for the incorrect reduction claim would be moved
forward to February 26, 2014, which is more than eight years after the incorrect reduction claim
was filed.” The claimant states: “It would seem that the Commission is now required to address

'8 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, Exhibit C to the IRC, pp. 3-9.
' Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, page 9.

20 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, page 9.

2! Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, page 10.

22 Exhibit B, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, page 2.

4
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

81



the first issue of what constitutes ‘notice of adjustment,’ that is, the Controller’s adjudication of
an annu%I claim, for purposes of the statute of limitations for filing an incorrect reduction
claim.””

State Controller’s Office

The Controller argues that it “is empowered to audit claims for mandated costs and to reduce
those that are ‘excessive or unreasonable.”” The Controller continues: “If the claimant disputes
the adjustments made by the Controller pursuant to that power, the burden is upon them to
demonstrate that they are entitled to the full amount of the claim,”** The Controller notes that
the claimant “asserts that a mere lack of documentation is an insufficient basis to reduce a
claim...” but the Controller argues that “a claim that is unsupported by valid documentation is
both excessive and unreasonable.”™ The Controller further asserts that the claimant “sought
reimbursement for activities that are outside the scope of reimbursable activities as defined in the
Parameters and Guidelines,” including salary costs for expenses of school district officials,?

Furthermore, the Controller argues that the IRC is not timely. The Controller notes that the
statute of limitations pursuant to section 1185 of the Commission’s regulations is “no later than
three years following the date of the Office of State Controller’s final audit report, letter,
remittance advice[,] or other written notice of adjustment...”?’ The Controller argues that based
on the first notice sent to the claimant on July 30, 1998, “the time to file a claim would have
expired on July 30, 2001.”%* Alternatively, “[e]ven if we accept the Claimant’s implied
argument that a subsequent letter from the Controller’s Office dated July 10, 2002, started a new
Statute of Limitations, the claim was still time barred.”*® The Controller concludes that “that
time p%'iod would have expired on July 10, 2005, five months before this claim was actually
filed.”

And finally, the Controller argues: “Not satisfied with two bites at the apple, Claimant asserts
that the period of the Statute of Limitations ‘will be measured from the date of the last payment
action,..”” and that there is no law to support that position.”'

3 Exhibit E, Claimant’s Comments on Draft Proposed Decision, page 2.
2 Exhibit C, Controiler’s Comments, page 1.

23 Exhibit C, Controller’s Comments, pages 1-2.

%6 Exhibit C, Controller’s Comments, page 2.

*7 Exhibit C, Controller’s Comments, page 2 [citing California Code of Regulations, title 2,
section 1185 (as amended, Register 2007, No. 19)].

*8 Exhibit C, Controller’s Comments, page 2,
** Exhibit C, Controller’s Comments, page 2.
3 Exhibit C, Controller’s Comments, page 2.
31 Exhibit C, Controller’s Comments, page 2.

Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

82



IV. Discussion

Government Code section 17561(b) authorizes the Controller to audit the claims filed by local
agencies and school districts and to reduce any claim for reimbursement of state-mandated costs
that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable.

Government Code Section 17551(d) requires the Commission to hear and decide a claim that the
Controller has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agency or school district. If the
Commission determines that a reimbursement claim has been incorrectly reduced, section 1185.9
of the Commission’s regulations requires the Commission to send the decision to the Controller
and request that the costs in the claim be reinstated.

The Commission must review questions of law, including interpretation of the parameters and
guidelines, de novo, without consideration of legal conclusions made by the Controller in the
context of an audit. The Commission is vested with exclusive authority to adjudicate disputes
over the existence of state-mandated programs within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6.%
The Commission must also interpret the Government Code and implementing regulations in
accordance with the broader constitutional and statutory scheme. In making its decisions, the
Commission must strictly construe article XIII B, section 6 and not apply it as an “equitable
remedy to cure the perceived unfairness resulting from political decisions on funding
priorities.”

With regard to the Controller’s audit decisions, the Commission must determine whether they
were arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. This is similar to the
standard used by the courts when reviewing an alleged abuse of discretion by a state agency.*
Under this standard, the courts have found that:

When reviewing the exercise of discretion, “[t]he scope of review is limited, out
of deference to the agency’s authority and presumed expertise: ‘The court may
not reweigh the evidence or substitute its judgment for that of the agency.
[Citation.]™ ... “In general ... the inquiry is limited to whether the decision was
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. . . .” [Citations.]
When making that inquiry, the * * “court must ensure that an agency has
adequately considered all relevant factors, and has demonstrated a rational
connection between those factors, the choice made, and the purposes of the
enabling statute.” [Citation.]’ 7%

2 Kinlaw v. State of California (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326, 331-334; Government Code sections
17551, 17552.

33 County of Sonoma, supra, 84 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1280, citing City of San Jose v. State of
California (1996) 45 Cal. App.4th 1802, 1817.

3 Johnston v. Sonoma County Agricultural (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 973, 983-984. See also
American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc. v. Medical Bd. of California (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th
534, 547.

% American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc, supra, 162 Cal.App.4th at 547-548.

6
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

83



The Commission must also review the Controller’s audit in light of the fact that the initial burden
of providing evidence for a claim of reimbursement lies with the claimant. *® in addition, section
1185.2(c) of the Commission’s regulations requires that any assertion of fact by the parties to an
IRC must be supported by documentary evidence. The Commission’s ultimate findings of fact
must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.”’

This Incorrect Reduction Claim Was Not Timely Filed.

The general rule in applying and enforcing a statute of limitations is that a period of limitation
for initiating an action begins to run when the last essential element of the cause of action or
claim occurs. There are a number of recognized exceptions to the accrual rule, each of which is
based in some way on the wronged party having notice of the wrong or the breach that gave rise
to the action.

In the context of an IRC, the last essential element of the claim is the notice to the claimant of a
reduction, as defined by the Government Code and the Commission’s regulations, which begins
the period of limitation; the same notice also defeats the application of any of the notice-based
exceptions to the general rule.

Here, there is some question as to whether the reasons for the reduction were stated in the earliest
notice, as required by section 17558.5 and the Commission’s regulations. The evidence in the
record indicates that the claimant had actual notice of the reduction and of the reason for the
reduction (“no supporting documentation™) as of July 30, 1998.%* However, the July 10, 2002
letter more clearly states the Controller’s reason for reduction.*® Ultimately, whether measured
from the date of the earlier notice, or the July 10, 2002 notice, the period for filing an IRC on this
audit expired no later than July 10, 20035, a full seven months before the IRC was filed. The
analysis herein also demonstrates that the period of limitation is not unconstitutionally
retroactive, as applied to this IRC. The IRC is therefore untimely.

1. The period of limitation applicable to an IRC begins to run at the time an IRC can be
filed. and none of the exceptions or special rules of accrual apply.
a. The general rule is that a statute of limitations attaches and begins to run at the
time the cause of action accrues.

The threshold issue in this IRC is when the right to file an IRC based on the Controller’s
reductions accrued, and consequently when the applicable period of limitation began to run
against the claimant. The general rule, supported by a long line of cases, is that a statute of

3 Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1274-1275.

3 Government Code section 17559(b), which provides that a claimant or the state may
commence a proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil
Procedure to set aside a decision of the Commission on the ground that the Commission’s
decision is not supported by substantial evidence in the record.

38 Exhibit A, IRC 05-44254-1-11, pages 5; 21.
3% Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-1-11, page 19.

Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

84



limitations attaches when a cause of action arises; when the action can be maintained.*® The
California Supreme Court has described statutes of limitations as follows:

A statute of limitations strikes a balance among conflicting interests. If it is unfair
to bar a plaintiff from recovering on a meritorious claim, it is also unfair to
require a defendant to defend against possibly false allegations concerning long-
forgotten events, when important evidence may no longer be available. Thus,
statutes of limitations are not mere technical defenses, allowing wrongdoers to
avoid accountability. Rather, they mark the point where, in the judgment of the
legislature, the equities tip in favor of the defendant (who may be innocent of
wrongdoing) and against the plaintiff (who failed to take prompt action): “[T}he
period allowed for instituting suit inevitably reflects a value judgment concerning
the point at which the interests in favor of protecting valid claims are outweighed
by the interests in prohibiting the prosecution of stale ones.”*'

The Court continued: “Critical to appliying a statute of limitations is determining the point when
the limitations period begins to run.”** Generally, the Court noted, “a plaintiff must file suit
within a designated period after the cause of action accrues.”*® The cause of action accrues, the
Court said, “when [it] is complete with all of its elements.”** Put another way, the courts have
held that “[a] cause of action accrues ‘upon the occurrence of the last element essential to the
cause of action.”*

Here, the “last element essential to the cause of action,” pursuant to Government Code section
17558.5 and former section 1185 (now 1185.1) of the Commission’s regulations, is a notice to
the claimant of the adjustment, which includes the reason for the adjustment. Government Code
section 17558.5(c) provides, in pertinent part:

The Controller shall notify the claimant in writing within 30 days after issuance of
a remittance advice of any adjustment to a claim for reimbursement that results
from an audit or review. The notification shall specify the claim components
adjusted, the amounts adjusted, interest charges on claims adjusted to reduce the
overall reimbursement to the local agency or school district, and the reason for the
adjustment. ,, *¢

% See, e.g., Osborn v. Hopkins (1911) 160 Cal. 501, 506 [“[F]or it is elementary law that the
statute of limitations begins to run upon the accrual of the right of action, that is, when a suit may
be maintained, and not until that time.”]; Dillon v. Board of Pension Commissioners (1941) 18
Cal.2d 427, 430 [“A cause of action accrues when a suit may be maintained thereon, and the
statute of limitations therefore begins to run at that time.”].

Y Pooshs v, Phillip Morris USA, Inc. (2011) 51 Cal.4th 788, at p. 797.
2 Ibid.

3 Ibid [citing Code of Civil Procedure section 312].

* Ibid [quoting Norgart v. Upjohn Co. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383, 397].

5 Seelenfreund v. Terminix of Northern California, Inc. (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 133 [citing Neel v.
Magana, Olney, Levy, Cathcart & Gelfand (1971) 6 Cal.3d 176].

% Government Code section 17558.5 (added, Stats. 1995, ch. 945 (SB 11)).

8
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

85



Accordingly, former section 1185 of the Commission’s regulations provides that incorrect
reduction claims shall be filed not later than three years following the notice of adjustment, and
that the filing must include a detailed narrative describing the alleged reductions and a copy of
any “written notice of adjustment from the Office of the State Controller that explains the
reason(s) for the reduction or disallowance.”*’ Therefore, the Commission finds that the last
essential element of an IRC is the issuance by the Controller of a notice of adjustment that
includes the reason for the adjustment.

b. More recent cases have relaxed the general accrual rule or recognized exceptions
to the general rule based on a plaintiff’s notice of facts constituting the cause of
action.

Historically, the courts have interpreted the application of statutes of limitation very strictly: in a
1951 opinion, the Second District Court of Appeal declared that “[t]he courts in California have
held that statutes of limitation are to be strictly construed and that if there is no express exception
in a statute providing for the tolling of the time within which an action can be filed, the court
cannot create one.”* That opinion in turn cited the California Supreme Court in Lambert v.
McKenzie (1901), in which the Court reasoned that a cause of action for negligence did not arise
“upon the date of the discovery of the negligence,” but rather “[i]t is the date of the act and fact
which fixes the time for the running of the statute.”*® The Court continued:

Cases of hardship may arise, and do arise, under this rule, as they arise under
every statute of limitations; but this, of course, presents no reason for the
modification of a principle and policy which upon the whole have been found to
make largely for good... And so throughout the law, except in cases of fraud, it is
the time of the act, and not the time of the discovery, which sets the statute in
operation.*

Accordingly, the rule of Lambert v. McKenzie has been restated simply: “Generally, the statute
of limitations begins to run against a claimant at the time the act giving rise to the injury occurs
rather than at the time of discovery of the damage.”' This historically-strict interpretation of
statutes of limitation accords with the plain language of the Code of Civil Procedure, section
312, which states that “[c]ivil actions, without exception, can only be commenced within the
period prescribed in this title, after the cause of action shall have accrued, unless where, in
special cases, a different limitation is prescribed by statute.””?

However, more recently, courts have applied a more relaxed rule in appropriate circumstances,
finding that a cause of action accrues when the plaintiff has knowledge of sufficient facts to

47 Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185 (Register 99, No. 38).
*® Marshall v. Packard-Bell Co. (1951) 106 Cal.App.2d 770, 774.

2 (1901) 135 Cal. 100, 103 [overruled on other grounds, Wennerholm v. Stanford University
School of Medicine (1942) 20 Cal.2d 713, 718].

0 Ibid.

3 Solis v. Contra Costa County (1967) 251 Cal.App.2d 844, 846 [citing Lambert v. McKenzie,
135 Cal. 100, 103].

2 Enacted, 1872; Amended, Statutes 1897, chapter 21 [emphasis added].

9
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

86



make out a cause of action: “there appears to be a definite trend toward the discovery rule and
away from the strict rule in respect of the time for the accrual of the cause of action...”>® For
example, in Neel v. Magana, Olney, Levy, Cathcart & Gelfand, the court presumed “the inability
of the layman to detect” an attorney’s negligence or misfeasance, and therefore held that “in an
action for professional malpractice against an attorney, the cause of action does not accrue until
the plaintiff knows, or should know, all material facts essential to show the elements of that
cause of action.”** Similarly, in Seelenfreund v. Terminix of Northern California, Inc., the court
held that where the cause of action arises from a negligent termite inspection and report:
“appellant, in light of the specialized knowledge required [to perform structural pest control],
could, with justification, be ignorant of his right to sue at the time the termite inspection was
negligently made and reported...”™

Also finding justification for delayed accrual in an attorney malpractice context, but on different
grounds, is Budd v. Nixen, in which the court framed the issue as a factual question of when
actual or appreciable harm occurred: “mere breach of a professional duty, causing only nominal
damages, speculative harm, or the threat of future harm - not yet realized - does not suffice to
create a cause of action for negligence.”*® Accordingly, in A/lred v. Bekins Wide World Van
Services, it was held that the statute of limitations applicable to a cause of action for the
negligent packing and shipping of property should be “tolled until the Allreds sustained damage,
and discovered or should have discovered, their cause of action against Bekins.”"’

These cases demonstrate that the plaintiff’s knowledge of sufficient facts to make out a claim is
sometimes treated as the last essential element of the cause of action. Or, alternatively, actual
damage must be sustained, and knowledge of the damage, before the statute begins to run.

Here, a delayed discovery rule is inconsistent with the plain language of the Commission’s
regulations and of section 17558.5, and illogical in the context of an IRC filing, but notice of the
reduction and the reason for it constitute the last essential element of the claim. Former section
1185 of the Commission’s regulations provides for a period of limitation of three years following
the date of a document from the Controller “notifying the claimant of a reduction.”® Likewise,
Government Code section 17558.5 requires the controller to notify the claimant in writing and
specifies that the notice must provide “the claim components adjusted, the amounts

53 Warrington v. Charles Pfizer & Co., (1969) 274 Cal.App.2d 564, 567 [citing delayed accrual
based on discovery rule for medical, insurance broker, stock broker, legal, and certified
accountant malpractice and misfeasance cases].

54 6 Cal.3d at p. 190.
53(1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 133, 138.

36 Budd v. Nixen (1971) 6 Cal.3d 195, 200-201 [superseded in part by statute, Code of Civil
Procedure section 340.6 (added, Stats. 1977, ch. 863) which provides for tolling the statute of
limitations if the plaintiff has not sustained actual injury].

57 (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 984, 991 [Relying on Neel v. Magana, Olney, Levy, Cathcart &
Gelfand, supra, 6 Cal.3d at p. 190; Budd v. Nixen, supra, 6 Cal.3d at pp. 200-201].

5% Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185 (Register 1999, No. 38).

10
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

87



adjusted...and the reason for the adjustment.”®® Moreover, an IRC is based on the reduction of
a claimant’s reimbursement during a fiscal year, and the claim could not reasonably be filed
before the claimant was aware that the underlying reduction had been made. Therefore, the
delayed discovery rules developed by the courts are not applicable to an IRC, because by
definition, once it is possible to file the IRC, the claimant has sufficient notice of the facts
constituting the claim.

c. Other recent cases have applied the statute of limitations based on the later
accrual of a distinct infury or wrongful conduct.

Another line of legal reasoning, which rests not on delayed accrual of a cause of action, but on a
new injury that begins a new cause of action and limitation period, is represented by cases
alleging more than one legally or qualitatively distinct injury arising at a different time, or more
than one injury arising on a recurring basis.

In Pooshs v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., the Court held that applying the general rule of accrual
“becomes rather complex when...a plaintiff is aware of both an injury and its wrongful cause but
is uncertain as to how serious the resulting damages will be or whether additional injuries will
later become manifest.”®® In Pooshs, the plaintiff was diagnosed with successive smoking-
related illnesses between 1989 and 2003. When diagnosed with lung cancer in 2003 she sued
Phillip Morris USA, and the defendant asserted a statute of limitations defense based on the
initial smoking-related injury having occurred in 1989. The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals,
hearing a motion for summary judgment, certified a question to the California Supreme Court
whether the later injury (assuming for purposes of the summary judgment motion that the lung
cancer diagnosis was indeed a separate injury) triggered a new statute of limitations, despite
being caused by the same conduct. The Court held that for statute of limitations purposes, a later
physical injury “can, in some circumstances, be considered ‘qualitatively different...”'

Relying in part on its earlier decision in Grisham v. Philip Morris,% in which a physical injury
and an economic injury related to smoking addiction were treated as having separate statutes of
limitation, the Court held in Pooshs:

As already discussed...we emphasized in Grisham that it made little sense to
require a plaintiff whose only known injury is economtic to sue for personal injury
damages based on the speculative possibility that a then latent physical injury
might later become apparent. (Grisham, supra, 40 Cal.4th at pp. 644-645.)
Likewise, here, no good reason appears to require plaintiff, who years ago
suffered a smoking-related disease that is not lung cancer, to sue at that time for
lung cancer damages based on the speculative possibility that lung cancer might
later arise.?

% Government Code section 17558.5 (added, Stats. 1995, ch. 945 (SB 11)).

5 pooshs v. Philip Morris USA, Inc. (2011) 51 Cal.4th 788, 797 [emphasis added].
o 1d, at p. 792.

62 (2007) 40 Cal.4th 623.

9 Pooshs, supra, at p. 802.

11
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

88



However, the Court cautioned: “We limit our holding to latent disease cases, without deciding
whether the same rule should apply in other contexts.”® No published cases in California have
sought to extend that holding. In effect, the Pooshs holding is not an exception to the rule of
accrual of a cause of action, but a recognition that in certain limited circumstances (such as latent
diseases) a new cause of action, with a new statute of limitations, can arise from the same
underlying facts, such as smoking addiction or other exposure caused by a defendant.

A second, and in some ways similar exception to the general accrual rule, can occur in the
context of a continuing or recurring injury or wrongful conduct, such as a nuisance or trespass.
Where a nuisance or trespass is considered permanent, such as physical damage to property or a
hindrance to access, the limitation period runs from the time the injury first occurs; but if the
conduct is of a character that may be discontinued and re?eated, each successive wrong gives
rise to a new action, and begins a new limitation pericod.6 The latter rule is similar to the latent
physical injury cases described above, in that a continuing or recurring nuisance or trespass
could have the same or similar cause but the cause of action is not stale because the injury is
later-incurred or later-discovered. However, in the case of a continuing nuisance or trespass, the
statute of limitations does not bar the action completely, but limits the remedy to only those
injuries incurred within the statutory period; a limitation that would not be applicable to these
facts, because the subsequent notice does not constitute a new injury, as explained below.

In Phillips v, City of Pasadena,®® the plaintiff brought a nuisance action against the City for
blocking a road leading to the plaintiff’s property, which conduct was alleged to have destroyed
his resort business. The period of limitation applicable to a nuisance claim against the City was
six months, and the trial court dismissed the action because the road had first been blocked nine
months before the claim was filed. On appeal, the court treated the obstruction as a continuing
nuisance, and thus allowed the action, but limited the recovery to damages occurring six months
prior to the commencement of the action, while any damages prior to that were time-barred.®” In
other words, to the extent that the city’s roadblock caused injury to the plaintiff’s business,
Phillips was only permitted to claim monetary damages incurred during the statutory period
preceding the initiation of the action.

Here, there is no indication that the “injury” suffered by the claimant is of a type that could be
analogized to Pooshs or Phillips. Although the first notice of adjustment in the record of this
IRC is vague as to the reasons for reduction,®® and the Controller did alter the reduction (i.e.,

% Id, at p. 792.

55 See Phillips v. City of Pasadena (1945) 27 Cal.2d 104 [“Where a nuisance is of such a
character that it will presumably continue indefinitely it is considered permanent, and the
limitations period runs from the time the nuisance is created.”); McCoy v. Gustafson (2009) 180
Cal.App.4th 56, 84 [“When a nuisance is continuing, the injured party is entitled to bring a series
of successive actions, each seeking damages for new injuries occurring within three years of the
filing of the action...”].

6 (1945) 27 Cal.2d 104.
57 Id, at pp. 107-108.
% Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-1-11, page 15.

12
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

89



reduced the reduction) in a later notice letter,® there is no indication that the injury to the
claimant is qualitatively different, as was the case in Pooshs. Moreover, the later letter in the
record in fact provides for a lesser reduction, rather than an increased or additional reduction,
which would be recoverable under the reasoning of Phillips. It could be argued that the
Controller has the authority to mitigate or retract its reduction at any time, only to impose a new
or increased reduction, but no such facts emerge on this record. Moreover, in cases that apply a
continuing or recurring harm theory, only the incremental or increased harm that occurred during
the statutory period is recoverable, as in Phillips. Here, as explained above, the later notice of
reduction (July 10, 2002) indicates a smaller reduction than the earlier, and therefore no
incremental increase in harm can be identified during the period of limitation (i.e., three years
prior to the filing date of the IRC, December 19, 2005).

d. The general rule still places the burden on the plaintiff to initiate an action even if
the full extent or legal significance of the claim is not known.

Even as “[t]he strict rule...is, in various cases, relaxed for a variety of reasons, such as implicit
or express representation; fraudulent concealment, fiduciary relationship, continuing tort,
continuing duty, and progressive and accumulated injury, all of them excusing plaintiff's
unawareness of what caused his injuries...”,” the courts have continued to resist broadening the
discovery rule to excuse a dilatory plaintiff’' when sufficient facts to make out a claim or cause
of action are apparent.” And, the courts have held that the statute may commence to run before
all of the facts are available, or before the legal significance of the facts is fully understood. For
example, in Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co., the Court explained that “[u]nder the discovery rule, the
statute of limitations begins to run when the plaintiff suspects or should suspect that her injury
was caused by wrongdoing, that someone has done something to her.””® The Court continued:

A plaintiff need not be aware of the specific “facts” necessary to establish the
claim; that is a process contemplated by pretrial discovery. Once the plaintiff has
a suspicion of wrongdoing, and therefore an incentive to sue, she must decide

% Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-11, pages 18-19.
™ Warrington v. Charles Pfizer & Co., (1969) 274 Cal.App.2d 564, 567.

L Regents of the University of California v. Superior Court 20 Cal.4th 509, 533 [Declining to
apply doctrine of fraudulent concealment to toll or extend the time to commence an action
alleging violation of Bagley-Keene Open Meetings Act].

2 Scafidi v. Western Loan & Building Co. (1946) 72 Cal.App.2d 550, 566 [“Our courts have
repeatedly affirmed that mere ignorance, not induced by fraud, of the existence of the facts
constituting a cause of action on the part of a plaintiff does not prevent the running of the statute
of limitations.”]. See also, Royal Thrift and Loan Co v. County Escrow, Inc. (2004) 123
Cal.App.4th 24, 43 [“Generally, statutes of limitation are triggered on the date of injury, and the
plaintiff's ignorance of the injury does not toll the statute... [However,] California courts have
long applied the delayed discovery rule to claims involving difficult-to-detect injuries or the
breach of a fiduciary relationship.” (Emphasis added, internal citations and quotations omitted)).

7 (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1103, 1110.

13
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

90



whether to file suit or sit on her rights. So long as a suspicion exists, it is clear
that the plaintiff must go find the facts; she cannot wait for the facts to find her.”

Accordingly, in Geoldrich v. Natural Y Surgical Specialties, Inc., the court held that the statute of
limitations applicable to the plaintiff’s injuries for negligence and strict products liability had
run, where “...Mrs. Goldrich must have suspected or certainly should have suspected that she
had been harmed, and she must have suspected or certainly should have suspected that her harm
was caused by the implants,”” Therefore, even though in some contexts the statute of
limitations is tolled until discovery, or in others the last element essential to the cause of action is
interpreted to include notice or awareness of the facts constituting the claim, Jolly, supra, and
Goldrich, supra, demonstrate that the courts have been hesitant to stray too far from the general
accrual rule.’®

Accordingly, here, the claimant argues that “[t]he Controller has not specified how the claim
documentation was insufficient for purposes of adjudicating the claim...” and the Controller
provides “no notice for the basis of its actions...” However, the history of California
jurisprudence interpreting and applying statutes of limitation does not indicate that the claimant’s
lack of understanding of the “basis of [the Controller’s] actions” is a sufficient reason to delay
the accrual of an action and the commencement of the period of limitation. In accordance with
the plain language of Government Code section 17558.5, the Controller is required to specify the
claim components adjusted and the reasons for the reduction; and, former section 1185 of the
Commission’s regulations requires an IRC filing to include a detailed narrative and a copy of any
written notice from the Controller explaining the reasons for the reduction.””  As long as the
claimant has notice of the reason for the adjustment, the underlying factual bases are not
necessary for an IRC to lie. Indeed, as discussed above, the courts have held that as a general
rule, a plaintiff’s ignorance of the person causing the harm, or the harm itself, or the legal
significance of the harm, “does not prevent the running of the statute of limitations.””™ Based on
the foregoing, the claimant is not required to have knowledge of the “basis of [the Controller’s]
actions” for the period of limitation to run, as long as a reason for the reduction is stated.

e. Where the cause of action is to enforce an obligation or obtain an entitlement, the
claim accrues when the pariy has the right to enforce the obligation.

More pertinent, and more easily analogized to the context of an IRC, are those cases in which an
action is brought to enforce or resolve a claim or entitlement that is in dispute, including one
administered by a governmental agency. In those cases, the applicable period of limitation
attaches and begins to run when the party’s right to enforce the obligation accrues.

" Id, atp. 1111.
75 (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 772, 780,

76 See Baker v. Beech Aircraft Corp. (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 315, 321 [“The general rule is that
the applicable statute...begins to run when the cause of action accrues even though the plaintiff
is ignorant of the cause of action or of the identity of the wrongdoer.”];

7 Government Code section 17558.5 (added, Stats. 1995, ch. 945 (SB 11)). Code of Regulations,
title 2, section 1185 (Register 99, No. 38).

™8 Scafidi v. Western Loan & Building Co. (1946) 72 Cal.App.2d 550, 566.

14
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

91



For example, in cases involving claims against insurance companies, the courts have held that
the one-year period of limitation begins to run at the “inception of the loss,” defined to mean
when the insured knew or should have known that appreciable damage had occurred and a
reasonable person would be aware of his duty under the policy to notify the insurer.” This line
of cases does not require that the fotal extent of the damage, or the legal significance of the
damage, is known at the time the statute commences to run.*® Rather, the courts generally hold
that where the plaintiff knows or has reason to know that damage has occurred, and a reasonable
person would be aware of the duty to notify his or her insurer, the statute commences to run at
that time.?' This line of reasoning is not inconsistent with Pooshs, Grisham, and Phillips v. City
of Pasadena, discussed above, because in each of those cases the court found (or at least
presumed) a recurring injury, which was legally, qualitatively, or incrementally distinct from the
earlier injury and thus gave rise to a renewed cause of action,*

An alternative line of cases addresses the accrual of claims for benefits or compensation from a
government agency, which provides a nearer analogy to the context of an IRC. In Dillon v.
Board of Pension Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles, the Court held that a police officer’s
widow failed to bring a timely action against the Board because her claim to her late husband’s
pension accrued at the time of his death: “At any time following the death she could demand a
pension from the board and upon refusal could maintain a suit to enforce such action.”® Later,
Phillips v. County of Fresno clarified that “[a]lthough the cause of action accrues in pension
cases when the employee first has the power to demand a pension, the limitations period is tolled
or suspended during the period of time in which the claim is under consideration by the pension
board.”® In accord is Longshore v. County of Ventura, in which the Court declared that “claims
for compensation due from a public employer may be said to accrue only when payment thereof
can be legally compelled.”®® And similarly, in California Teacher’s Association v. Governing
Board, the court held that “unlike the salary which teachers were entitled to have as they earned

" See Prudential-LMI Com. Insurance v. Superior Court (1990) 51 Cal.3d 674, 685; Campanelli
v, Allstate Life Insurance Co. (9th Cir. 2003) 322 F.3d 1086, 1094.

8 Campanelli v. Alistate Life Insurance Co. (9th Cir. 2003) 322 F.3d 1086, 1094 [Fraudulent
engineering reports concealing the extent of damage did not toll the statute of limitations, nor
provide equitable estoppel defense to the statute of limitations]; Abari v. State Flarm Fire &
Casualty Co. (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 530, 534 [Absentee landlord’s belated discovery of that his
homeowner’s policy might cover damage caused by subsidence was not sufficient reason to toll
the statute]. See also McGee v. Weinberg (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 798, 804 [“It is the occurrence
of some ... cognizable event rather than knowledge of its legal significance that starts the running
of the statute of limitations.”].

8 mbid.

8 Pooshs v. Philip Morris USA, Inc. (2011) 51 Cal.4th 788; Grisham, supra, 40 Cal 4th at pp.
644-645; Phillips v. City of Pasadena (1945) 27 Cal.2d 104

8 Dillon v. Board of Pension Commissioners (1941) 18 Cal.2d 427, 430.
8 (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1240, 1251.
%5(1979) 25 Cal.3d 14, 30-31.

15
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

92



it...their right to use of sick leave depended on their being sick or injured.”® Therefore, because
they “could not legally compel payment for sick leave to the extent that teachers were not sick,
their claims for sick leave did not accrue.”®” This line of cases holds that a statute of limitations
to compel payment begins to run when the plaintiff is entitled to demand, or legally compel,
payment on a claim or obligation, but the limitation period is tolled while the agency considers
that demand.

Here, an IRC cannot lie until there has been a reduction, which the claimant learns of by a notice
of adjustment, and the IRC cannot reasonably be filed under the Commission’s regulations until
at least some reason for the adjustment can be detailed.*® The claimant’s reimbursement claim
has already at that point been considered and rejected (to some extent) by the Controller. There
is no analogy to the tolling of the statute, as discussed above; the period of limitation begins
when the claim is reduced, by written notice, and the claimant is therefore entitled to demand
payment through the IRC process.

[ Where the cause of action arises from a breach of a statutory duty, the cause of
action accrues at the time of the breach.

Yet another line of cases addresses the accrual of an action on a breach of statutory duty, which
is closer still to the contextual background of an IRC. In County of Los Angeles v. State
Department of Public Health, the County brought actions for mandate and declaratory relief to
compel the State to pay full subsidies to the County for the treatment of tuberculosis patients
under the Tuberculosis Subsidy Law, enacted in 1915.*° In 1946 the department adopted a
regulation that required the subsidy to a county hospital to be reduced for any patients who were
able to pay toward their own care and support, but the County ignored the regulation and
continued to claim the full subsidy.”® Between October 1952 and July 1953 the Controller
audited the County’s claims, and discovered the County’s “failure to report on part-pay patients
in the manner contemplated by regulation No. 5198...”%" Accordingly, the department reduced
the County’s semiannual claims between July 1951 and December 1953.”> When the County
brought an action to compel repayment, the court agreed that the regulation requiring reduction
for patients able to pay in part for their care was inconsistent with the governing statutes, and
therefore invalid;(”3 but the court was also required to consider whether the County’s claim was
time-barred, based on the effective date of the regulation. The court determined that the date of
the reduction, not the effective date of the regulation, triggered the statute of limitations to run:

% (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 35, 45-46.
¥ Ibid.

8 Government Code section 17558.5 (added, Stats. 1995, ch. 945 (SB 11)); Code of Regulations,
title 2, section 1185 (Register 99, No. 38).

%9 (1958) 158 Cal.App.2d 425, 430.
% 1d, at p. 432.

! Id, at p. 433.

% Ibid.

% Id, at p. 441.

16
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

93



Appellants invoke the statute of limitations, relying on Code of Civil Procedure §
343, the four-year statute. Counsel argue [sic] that rule 5198 was adopted in
August, 1946, and the County's suit not brought within four years and hence is
barred. Respondent aptly replies: “In this case the appellants duly processed and
paid all of the County's subsidy claims through the claim for the period of ending
[sic]June 30, 1951...The first time that Section 5198 was asserted against Los
Angeles County was when its subsidy claim for the period July 1, 1951, to
December 31, 1951, was reduced by application of this rule of July 2, 1952...This
action being for the purpose of enforcing a liability created by statute is governed
by the three-year Statute of Limitations provided in Code of Civil Procedure
Section 338.1. Since this action was filed May 4, 1954, it was filed well within
the three-year statutory period, which commenced July 2, 1952.” We agree.
Neither action was barred by limitation,**

Similarly, in Snyder v. California Insurance Guarantee Association (CIGA),” the accrual of an
action to compel payment under the Guarantee Act was interpreted to require first the rejection
of a viable claim. CIGA is the state association statutorily empowered and obligated to “protect
policyholders in the event of an insurer’s insolvency.”*® Based on statutory standards, “CIGA
pays insurance claims of insolvent insurance companies from assessments against other
insurance companies...[and] ‘[i]n this way the insolvency of one insurer does not impact a small
segment of insurance consumers, but is spread throughout the insurance consuming public...”"’
“[11f C1IGA improperly denies coverage or refuses to defend an insured on a ‘covered claim’
arising under an insolvent insurer’s policy, it breaches its statutory duties under the Guarantee
Act.”™® Therefore, “[i]t follows that in such a case a cause of action accrues against CIGA when
CIGA denies coverage on a submitted claim.”® Thus, in Snyder, the last essential element of the
action was the denial of a “covered claim™ by CIGA, which is defined in statute to include
obligations of an insolvent insurer that “remain unpaid despite presentation of a timely claim in
the insurer’s liquidation proceeding.” And, the definition in the code excludes a claim “to the
extent it is covered by any other insurance of a class covered by this article available to the
claimant or insured.”'” Therefore a claimant is required to pursue “any other insurance” before
filing a claim with CIGA, and CIGA must reject that claim, thus breaching its statutory duties,
before the limitation period begins to run.

Here, an IRC may be filed once a claimant has notice that the Controller has made a
determination that the claim must be reduced, and notice of the reason(s) for the reduction.

™ Id, at pp. 445-446.

% (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1196.
% Id, at p. 1203, Fn. 2.

7 Ibid.

* Id, at p. 1209 [quoting Berger v. California Insurance Guarantee Association (2005) 128
Cal.App.4th 989, 1000].

* Id, at p. 1209 [emphasis added].
"% 1bid [citing Insurance Code §1063.1].

Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

94



Government Code section 17551 provides that the Commission “shall hear and decide upon” a
local government’s claim that the Controller incorrectly reduced payments pursuant to section
17561(d)(2), which in turn describes the Controller’s audit authority.'® Moreover, section
1185.1 (formerly section 1185) of the Commission’s regulations states that “[t]o obtain a
determination that the Office of State Controlier incorrectly reduced a reimbursement claim, a
claimant shall file an *incorrect reduction claim’ with the commission.”'® And, section 1185.1
further requires that an IRC filing include “[a] written detailed narrative that describes the
alleged incorrect reduction(s),” including “a comprehensive description of the reduced or
disallowed area(s) of cost(s).” And in addition, the filing must include “[a] copy of any final
state audit report, letter, remittance advice, or other written notice of adjustment form the Office
of State Controller that explains the reason(s) for the reduction or disallowance.”'®® Therefore,
the Controller’s reduction of a local government’s reimbursement claim is the underlying cause
of an IRC, and the notice to the claimant of the reduction and the reason for the reduction is the
“last element essential to the cause of action,”'™ similar to County of Los Angeles v. State
Department of Public Health, and Snyder v. California Insurance Guarantee Association,
discussed above.

2. As applied to this IRC, the three vear period of limitation attached either to the July 30,
1998 notice of adjustment or the July 10, 2002 notice of adjustment, and therefore the

IRC filed December 16, 2005 was not timely.

As discussed above, the general rule of accrual of a cause of action is that the period of
limitations attaches and begins to run when the claim accrues, or in other words upon the
occurrence of the last element essential to the cause of action. The above analysis demonstrates
that the general rule, applied consistently with Government Code section 17558.5 and Code of
Regulations, title 2, section 1185.1 (formerly 1185) means that an IRC accrues and may be filed
when the claimant receives notice of a reduction and the reason(s) for the reduction. And, as
discussed above, none of the established exceptions to the general accrual rule apply as a matter
of law to IRCs generally. However, the claimant has here argued that later letters or notices of
payment action in the record control the time “from which the ultimate regulatory period of
limitation is to be measured...” The Commission finds that the claimant’s argument is
unsupported.

a. The general accrual rule must be applied consistently with Government Code
section 17538.5(c).

"% Government Code section 17551 (Stats. 1985, ch. 179; Stats. 1986, ch. 879; Stats 2002, ch.
1124 (AB 3000); Stats, 2004, ch. 890 (AB 2856); Stats. 2007, ch. 329 (AB 1222)); 17561(d)(2)
(Stats. 1986, ch. 879; Stats. 1988, ch. 1179; Stats. 1989, ch. 589; Stats. 1996, ch. 45 (SB 19);
Stats. 1999, ch. 643 (AB 1679); Stats. 2002, ch. 1124 (AB 3000); Stats. 2004, ch. 313 (AB
2224}, Stats 2004, ch. 890 (AB 2856); Stats. 2006, ch. 78 (AB 1805); Stats. 2007, ch. 179 (SB
86); Stats. 2007, ch. 329 (AB 1222); Stats. 2009, ch. 4 (SBX3 8)).

192 Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185.1(a) (Register 2014, No., 21.
193 Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185.1(f) (Register 2014, No. 21.

"% Seelenfieund v. Terminix of Northern California, Inc. (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 133 [citing Neel
v. Magana, Olney, Levy, Cathcart & Gelfand (1971) 6 Cal.3d 176].

18
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

95



As noted above, the period of limitation for filing an IRC was added to the Commission’s
regulations effective September 13, 1999. As amended by Register 99, No. 38, section 1185(b)
provided:

All incorrect reduction claims shall be submitted to the commission no later than
three (3) years following the date of the State Controller's remittance advice
notifying the claimant of a reduction.'”

Based on the plain language of the provision, the Commission’s regulation on point is consistent
with the general rule that the period of limitation to file an IRC begins to run when the claimant
receives notice of a reduction.

However, Government Code section [7558.5, as explained above, provides that the Controller
must issue written notice of an adjustment, which includes the claim components adjusted and
the reasons for adjustment. And, accordingly, section 1185.1 (formerly 1185) requires an IRC
filing to include a detailed narrative which identifies the alleged incorrect reductions, and any
copies of written notices specifying the reasons for reduction.

Therefore, a written notice identifying the reason or reasons for adjustment is required to trigger
the period of limitation. Here, there is some question whether the July 30, 1998 notice provided
sufficient notice of the reason for the reduction. The claimant states in its IRC that the claim was
“reduced by the amount of $184,842 due to ‘no supporting documentation.”'® In addition, the
claimant provided a letter addressed to the audit manager at the Controller’s Office from the
District, stating that “Gavilan College has all supporting documentation to validate our claim..
and “[i]t is possible you need additional information.. 2197 However, the notice of adjustment
included in the record, issued on July 30, 1998, does not indicate a reason for the adjustment. '’

The July 10, 2002 letter, however, does more clearly state the reason for adjustment, as “no
supporting documentation.”'® And again, the claimant states in its IRC that the later letter
reduced the claim “by the amount of $124,245 due to ‘no supporting documentation.”' '

The issue, then, is whether the claimant had actual notice as early as July 30, 1998 of the
adjustment and the reason for the adjustment, or whether the Controller’s failure to clearly state
the reason means the period of limitation instead commenced to run on July 10, 2002. The case
law described above would seem to weigh in favor of applying the period of limitation to the
earlier notice of adjustment, even if the reason for the adjustment was not known at that time.'
Additionally, the evidence in the record indicates that the claimant may have had actual notice of

19 Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185(b) (Register 1999, No. 38) [emphasis added].
'% Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-1-11, page 5.

"7 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-1-11, page 21.

1% Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-1-11, page 15.

"9 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-1-11, page 19.

"9 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-1-11, pages 5-6.

" See Baker v. Beech Aircraft Corp. (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 315, 321 [“The general rule is that
the applicable statute...begins to run when the cause of action accrues even though the plaintiff
is ignorant of the cause of action or of the identity of the wrongdoer.”]

19
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

96



the reason for the reduction, even if the Controller’s letter dated July 30, 1998 does not clearly
state the reason.'"? However, section 17558.5 requires the Controller to specify the reasons for
reduction in its notice, and section 1185.1 of the regulations requires a claimant to include a copy
of any such notice in its IRC filing.

Ultimately, the Commission is not required to resolve this question here, because the period of
limitation attaches no later than the July 10, 2002 notice, which does contain a statement of the
reason for the reduction. And, pursuant to the case law discussed above, even if the reason stated
is cursory or vague, the period of limitation would commence to run where the claimant knows
or has reason to know that it has a claim,'"

b. None of the exceptions to the general accrual rule apply, and therefore the later
notices of adjustment in the record do not control the period of limitation,

As discussed at length above, a cause of action is generally held to accrue at the time an action
may be maintained, and the applicable statute of limitations attaches at that time.'" Here,
claimant argues that the applicable period of limitation should instead attach to the /ast notice of
adjustment in the record: “the incorrect reduction claim asserts as a matter of fact that the
Controller’s July 10, 2002 letter reports an amount payable to the claimant, which means a
subsequent final payment action notice occurred or is pending from which the ultimate
regulatory period of limitation is to be measured, which the claimant has so alleged.”'"® In its
comments on the draft, the claimant identifies a new “notice of adjustment” received by the
claimant on February 26, 2011,"'® which the claimant argues “now becomes the last Controller’s
adjudication notice letter,” and sets the applicable period of limitation.'"’

There is no support in law for the claimant’s position. As discussed above, statutes of limitation
attach when a claim is “complete with all its elements.”''® Exceptions have been carved out
when a plaintiff is justifiably unaware of facts essential to the claim,'"” but even those exceptions
are limited, and do not apply when the plaintiff has sufficient facts to be on inquiry or

"2 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-1-11, pages 5-6; 15; 21.

"3 See, e.g., Allred v. Bekins Wide World Van Services (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 984, 991 [Relying
on Neel v. Magana, Olney, Levy, Cathcart & Gelfand, supra, 6 Cal.3d at p. 190; Budd v. Nixen,
supra, 6 Cal.3d at pp. 200-201].

S ambert v. McKenzie, supra, (1901) 135 Cal. 100, 103,
"5 Exhibit B, Claimant Comments, page 2.

"8 The notice in the record is dated February 26, 2011 but stamped received by the District on
March 14, 2011,

1" Exhibit E, Claimant Comments on Draft Proposed Decision, page 2.

"8 Pooshs v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc. (2011) 51 Cal.4th 788, 797 [quoting Norgart v. Upjohn
Co. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383, 397].

" dlired v. Bekins Wide World Van Services, (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 984, 991 [Relying on Nee!
v. Magana, Olney, Levy, Cathcart & Gelfand, supra, 6 Cal.3d at p. 190; Budd v. Nixen, supra, 6
Cal.3d at pp. 200-201].

20

Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

97



constructive notice that a wrong has occurred and that he or she has been injured.'®® The courts
do not accommodate a plaintiff merely because the full extent of the claim, or its legal
significance, or even the identity of a defendant, may not be yet known at the time the cause of
action accrues.'?' Accordingly, the claimant cannot allege that the earliest notice did not provide
sufficient information to initiate an IRC, and the later adjustment notices that the claimant
proffers do not toll or suspend the operation of the period of limitation.

The discussion above also explains that in certain circumstances a new statute of limitations is
commenced where a new injury results, even from the same or similar conduct, and in such
circumstances a Plaintiff may be able to recover for the later injury even when the earlier injury
is time-barred.'* Here, the later letters in the record do not constitute either a new or a
cumulative injury. The first notice stated a reduction of the claim “by the amount of
$184,842...” and stated that “$126,146 was due to the State.”'*® The later letters notified the
claimant that funds were being offset from other programs,'** but did not state any new
reductions. And the notice dated July 10, 2002 stated that the Controller had further reviewed
the claim, and now $60,597 was due the claimant, which represented a reduction of the earlier
adjustment amount.'”® The letter that the claimant received on March 14, 2011,'® states no new
reductions, or new reasoning for existing reductions, with respect to the 1995-1996 annual

120 jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co. (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1103, 1110 [belief that a cause of action for injury
from DES could not be maintained against mulitiple manufacturers when exact identity of
defendant was unknown did not toll the statute]; Goldrich v. Natural Y Surgical Specialties, Inc.
(1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 772, 780 [belief that patient’s body, and not medical devices implanted it
it, was to blame for injuries did not toll the statute]; Campanelli v. Allstate Life Insurance Co.
(9th Cir. 2003) 322 F.3d 1086, 1094 [Fraudulent engineering reports concealing the extent of
damage did not toll the statute of limitations, nor provide equitable estoppel defense to the statute
of limitations]; Abari v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 530, 534
[Absentee landlord’s belated discovery of that his homeowner’s policy might cover damage
caused by subsidence was not sufficient reason to toll the statute]. See also McGee v. Weinberg
(1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 798, 804 [“lt is the occurrence of some ... cognizable event rather than
knowledge of its legal significance that starts the running of the statute of limitations.”].

12 Scafidi v. Western Loan & Building Co. (1946) 72 Cal.App.2d 550, 566 [“Our courts have
repeatedly affirmed that mere ignorance, not induced by fraud, of the existence of the facts
constituting a cause of action on the part of a plaintiff does not prevent the running of the statute
of limitations.””]. See also, Baker v. Beech Aircraft Corp. (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 315, 321 [“The
general rule is that the applicable statute...begins to run when the cause of action accrues even
though the plaintiff is ignorant of the cause of action or of the identity of the wrongdoer.”].

122 Pooshs v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc. (2011) 51 Cal.4th 788; Phillips v. City of Pasadena (1945)
27 Cal.2d 104,

123 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-1-11, pages 5; 15.
124 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-1-11, pages 5; 16-17.
123 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-11, pages 5; 18.

6 The claimant refers to this in Exhibit E as a February 26, 2011 letter, but the letter is stamped
received by the District on March 14, 2011.

21
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

98



claims for the Collective Barghining program; it provides exactly as the notice dated July 10,
2002: that $60,597 is due the claimant for the program.'?’

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds none of the exceptions to the commencement or
running of the period of limitation apply here to toll or renew the limitation period.

c. The three year period of limitation found in former Section 1185 of the
Commission’'s regulations is applicable to this incorrect reduction claim, and
does not constitute an unconstitutional retroactive application of the law.

Former section 1185'® of the Commission’s regulations, pertaining to IRCs, contained no
applicable period of limitation as of July 30, 1998.'* Neither is there any statute of limitations
for IRC filings found in the Government Code."*® Moreover, the California Supreme Court has
held that “the statutes of limitations set forth in the Code of Civil Procedure...do not apply to
administrative proceedings.”"*' Therefore, at the time that the claimant in this IRC first received
notice from the Controller of a reduction of its reimbursement claim, there was no applicable
period of limitation articulated in the statute or the regulations.'*>

However, in 1999, the following was added to section 1185(b) of the Commission’s regulations:

12 Compare Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-1-11, pages 5; 18, with Exhibit E, Claimant Comments on
Draft Proposed Decision, page 4.

128 Section 1185 was amended and renumbered 1185.1 effective July 1, 2014. However, former
section | 185, effective at the time the IRC was filed, is the provision applicable to this IRC.

129 Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185 (Register 1996, No. 30).
1% See Government Code section 17500 et seq.

3V Coachella Valley Mosquito and Vector Control District v. Public Employees’ Retirement
System (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072, 1088 [citing City of Oakland v. Public Employees’ Retirement
System (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 29; Robert F. Kennedy Medical Center v. Department of Health
Services (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1357, 1361-1362 (finding that Code of Civil Procedure sections
337 and 338 were not applicable to an administrative action to recover overpayments made to a
Medi-Cal provider); Little Co. of Mary Hospital v. Belshe (1997) 53 Cal . App.4th 325, 328-329
(finding that the three year audit requirement of hospital records is not a statute of limitations,
and that the statutes of limitations found in the Code of Civil Procedure apply to the
commencement of civil actions and civil special proceedings, “which this was not”); Bernd v.
Eu, supra (finding statutes of limitations inapplicable to administrative agency disciplinary
proceedings)].

2 City of Oakland v. Public Employees’ Retirement System (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 29, 45 [The
court held that PERS’ duties to its members override the general procedural interest in limiting
claims to three or four years: “[t]here is no requirement that a particular type of claim have a
statute of limitation.”]. See also Bernd v. Eu (1979) 100 Cal.App.3d 511, 516 ["There is no
specific time limitation statute pertaining to the revocation or suspension of a notary’s
commission.”].

22
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

99



All incorrect reduction claims shall be submitted to the commission no later than
three (3) years following the date of the State Controller's remittance advice
notifying the claimant of a reduction.'”?

The courts have held that “[i]t is settled that the Legislature may enact a statute of limitations
‘applicable to existing causes of action or shorten a former limitation period if the time allowed
to commence the action is reasonable.”'** A limitation period is “within the jurisdictional power
of the legislature of a state,” and therefore may be altered or amended at the Legislature’s
prerogative.'*® The Commission’s regulatory authority must be interpreted similarly,'*®
However, “[t]here is, of course, one important qualification to the rule: where the change in
remedy, as, for example, the shortening of a time limit provision, is made retroactive, there must
be a reasonable time permitted for the party affected to avail himself of his remedy before the
statute takes effect.”'”’

The California Supreme Court has explained that “[a] party does not have a vested right in the
time for the commencement of an action.”'*® And neither “does he have a vested right in the
running of the statute of limitations prior to its expiration.”'*® If a statute “operates immediately
to cut off the existing remedy, or within so short a time as to give the party no reasonable
opportunity to exercise his remedy, then the retroactive application of it is unconstitutional as to
such party.”'*? In other words, a party has no more vested right to the time remaining on a
statute of limitation than the opposing party has to the swift expiration of the statute, but if a
statute is newly imposed or shortened, due process demands that a party must be granted a
reasonable time to vindicate an existing claim before it is barred. The California Supreme Court
has held that approximately one year is more than sufficient, but has cited to decisions in other
jurisdictions providing as little as thirty days.]'“

13 Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185 (Register 1999, No. 38).

134 Scheas v. Robertson (1951) 38 Cal.2d 119, 126 [citing Mercury Herald v. Moore (1943) 22
Cal.2d 269, 275; Security-First National Bank v. Sartori (1939) 34 Cal.App.2d 408, 414].

135 Scheas, supra, at p. 126 [citing Saranac Land & Timber Co v. Comptroller of New York, 177
U.S. 318, 324].

136 Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Board of Equalization (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1, 10
[Regulations of an agency that has quasi-legislative power to make law are treated with equal
dignity as to statutes]; Butts v. Board of Trustees of the California State University (2014) 225
Cal.App.4th 825, 835 [“The rules of statutory construction also govern our interpretation of
regulations promulgated by administrative agencies.”].

137 Rosefield Packing Company v. Superior Court of the City and County of San Francisco
(1935) 4 Cal.2d 120, 122,

138 Liptak v. Diane Apartments, Inc. (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 762, 773 [citing Kerchoff-Cuzner
Mill and Lumber Company v. Olmstead (1890) 85 Cal. 80].

1 Liptak, supra, at p. 773 [citing Mudd v. McColgan (1947) 30 Cal.2d 463, 468].
"0 Rosefield Packing Co., supra, at pp. 122-123.

! See Rosefield Packing Co., supra, at p. 123 [“The plaintiff, therefore, had practically an entire
year to bring his case to trial...”); Kerchoff-Cuzner Mill and Lumber Company v. Olmstead

23
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

100



Here, the regulation imposing a period of limitation was adopted and became effective on
September 13, 1999."* As stated above, the section requires that an IRC be filed no later than
three years following the date of the Controller’s notice to the claimant of an adjustment. The
courts have generally held that the date of accrual of the claim itself is excluded from computing
time, “[e]specially where the provisions of the statute are, as in our statute, that the time shall be
computed affer the cause of action shall have accrued.'® Here, the applicable period of
limitation states that an IRC must be filed “no later than three (3) years following the date...
The word “following” should be interpreted similarly to the word “after,” and “as fractions of a
day are not considered, it has been sometimes declared in the decisions that no moment of time
can be said to be after a given day until that day has expired.”"* Therefore, applying the three
year period of limitation to the July 30, 1998 initial notice of adjustment means the limitation
period would have expired on July 31, 2001, twenty-two and one-half months after the limitation
was first imposed by the regulation. In addition, if the 2002 notice is considered to be the first
notice that provides a reason for the reduction, thus triggering the limitation, then the limitation
is not retroactive at all. Based on the cases cited above, and those relied upon by the California
Supreme Court in its reasoning, that period is more than sufficient to satisfy any due process
concerns with respect to application of section 1185 of the Commission’s regulations to this IRC.

9144

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that the regulatory period of limitation applies
from the date that it became effective, and based on the evidence in this record that application
does not violate the claimant’s due process rights.

V. Conclusion

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that this IRC is not timely filed, and is therefore
denied.

(1890) 85 Cal. 80 [thirty days to file a lien on real property]. See also Kozisek v. Brigham
(Minn. 1926) 169 Minn. 57, 61 [three months].

142 Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185 (Register 99, No. 38).

"3 First National Bank of Long Beach v. Ziegler (1914) 24 Cal.App. 503, 503-504 [Emphasis
Added].

' Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185 (Register 99, No. 38).

" First National Bank of Long Beach v. Ziegler (1914) 24 Cal.App., at pp. 503-504 [Emphasis
Added].

24
Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11
Decision

101



STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
880 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 985814

PHONE: (916) 323.3562

FAX: (316) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

RE: Decision

Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11

Government Code Sections 3540-3549.9

Statutes 1975, Chapter 961

Fiscal Year 1995-1996

Gavilan Joint Community College District, Claimant

On December 5, 2014, the foregoing decision of the Commission on State Mandates was adopted |
in the above-entitled matter.

Dated: December 11, 2014

Heather Halsey, Executiv

102




DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL

1, the undersigned, declare as follows:

| am a resident of the County of Solano and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the
within action. My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento,
California 95814.

On December 11, 2014, | served the:

Decision

Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11

Government Code Sections 3540-3549.9

Statutes 1975, Chapter 961

Fiscal Year 1995-1996

Gavilan Joint Community College District, Claimant

by making it available on the Commission’s website and providing notice of how to locate it to
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on December 11, 2014 at Sacramento,

California. @2 E} ¢

Heidi J. Palchik

Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 323-3562

103



117192014 Mailing List

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 11/19/14
Claim Number: 05-4425-I-11
Matter: Collective Bargaining

Claimant: Gavilan Joint Community College District

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:

Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time, Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission conceming a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquine, State Controller's Office

Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-7522

SAquino{@sco.ca.gov

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 3224320

mdelfinf@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance

915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916)445-3274
donna.ferebec@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance

915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916)445-3274
susan.geanacou/@dof.ca.gov

Ed Hanson, Department of Finance

Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA
95814

Phone: (916)445-0328

ed.hanson@dof.ca.gov

Frederick Harris, Gavilan Vice President, Gavilan Joint Community College District
5055 Santa Teresa Boulevard, Gilroy, CA 95020

hitp:ifesm.ca.govicsmint/cats/print_mailing list_from_claim.php 3

104



11/18/2014

Mailing List

Phone: (408) 848-4715
tharris@gavilan.edu

Cheryl Ide, Associate Finance Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916)445-0328

Cheryl.ide@dof.ca.gov

Matt Jones, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562

matt.jones@csm.ca.gov

Jill Kanemasu, Srate Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-9891

jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B-08)

Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0256

JLal@sco.ca.gov

Kathleen Lynch, Department of Finance (4-15)

915 L Street, Suite 1280, 1 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916)445-3274

kathleen.lynch@dofca.gov

Yazmin Meza, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916)445-0328
Yazmin.meza@dof.ca.gov

Robert Miyashiro, Education Mandated Cost Network
1121 L Street, Suite 1060, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916)446-7517

robertm{@sscal.com

Jameel Naqvi, Analyst, Legislative Analysta€™s Office

Education Section, 925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916)319-8331

Jameel.naqvi{@lac.ca.gov

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting

1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916)455-3939
andy@nichols-consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916)445-0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Stutz Artiano Shinoff & Holtz
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106

http:ficsm.ca.govicsmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php

105

21



11/18/2014 Mailing List

Phone: (619)232-3122
apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates

Claimant Representative

P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834-0430
Phone: (916)419-7093

kbpsixten@aol.com

Sandra Reynolds, Reynolds Consudting Group, Inc.
P.O. Box 894059, Temecula, CA 92589

Phone: (951) 303-3034
sandrareynolds_30@msn.com

Kathy Rios, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-5919

krios@sco.ca.gov

Nicolas Schweizer, Department of Finance

Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA
95814

Phone: (916)445-0328

nicolas.schweizer@dof.ca.gov

David Seribner, Max8550

2200 Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 240, Gold River, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 852-8970

dscribner@max8550.com

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916)323-5849

jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254

DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

http:ficsm . ca.govicsmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php

106



EXHIBIT “E”

107



STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G BROWN JR., Govemor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PHONE: (916) 323-3562

FAX: (816) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

September 30, 2015

Mr. Patrick J. Dyer Ms. Jill Kanemasu

MGT of America State Controller's Office

2251 Harvard Street, Suite 134 Division of Accounting and Reporting
Sacramento, CA 95815 3301 C Street, Suite 700

Sacramento, CA 95816
And Parties, Interested Parties, and Interested Persons (See Mailing List)

Re:  Decision
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Government Code Sections 7570-7588; Statutes 1984, Chapter 1747 (AB 3632);
Statutes 1985, Chapter 1274 (AB 882); California Code of Regulations, Title 2,
Sections 60000-60200 (Emergency regulations effective January 1, 1986
[Register 86, No. 1], and re-filed June 30, 1986, effective July 12, 1986
[Register 86, No. 28])
Fiscal Years 1996-1997, 1997-1998, and 1998-1999
County of San Mateo, Claimant

Dear Mr. Dyer and Ms. Kanemasu:

On September 25, 2015, the Commission on State Mandates adopted the decision on the above-
entitled matter.

Sincerely,

Heather Halsey '
Executive Director '

JAMANDATES\IRC\2005\4282 (Handicapped and Disabled Students)i05-4282-1-03\Correspondence\DecisionTrans.doc

108 |



BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM
ON:

Government Code Sections 7570-7588

Statutes 1984, Chapter 1747 (AB 3632);
Statutes 1985, Chapter 1274 (AB 882)

California Code of Regulations, Title 2,
Sections 60000-60200 (Emergency regulations
effective January 1, 1986 [Register 86, No. 1],
and re-filed June 30, 1986, effective

July 12, 1986 [Register 86, No. 28])

Fiscal Years 1996-1997, 1997-1998, and
1998-1999

County of San Mateo, Claimant

Case No.: 05-4282-1-03
Handicapped and Disabled Students

DECISION PURSUANT TO
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 17500 ET
SEQ.; CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, TITLE 2, DIVISION 2,
CHAPTER 2.5. ARTICLE 7

(Adopted September 25, 2013)
(Served September 30, 2015)

DECISION

The Commission on State Mandates (Commission) heard and decided this incorrect reduction
claim (IRC) during a regularly scheduled hearing on September 25, 2015. Patrick Dyer,
John Klyver, and Glenn Kulm appeared on behalf of the claimant, the County of San Mateo
(claimant). Shawn Silva and Chris Ryan appeared on behalf of the State Controller’s Office

{Controller).

The law applicable to the Commission’s determination of a reimbursable state-mandated
program is article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution, Government Code section

17500 et seq., and related case law.

The Commission adopted the proposed decision to partially approve the IRC at the hearing by a

vote of 5-1 as follows:

Member

Vote

Eraina Ortega, Representative of the Director of the Department of Finance, Chairperson(Yes

Richard Chivaro, Representative of the State Controller, Vice Chairperson No

Mark Hariri, Representative of the State Treasurer

Yes

Scott Morgan, Representative of the Director of the Office of Planning and Research  |Yes

Sarah Olsen, Public Member Yes
Carmen Ramirez, City Council Member Yes
Don Saylor, County Supervisor Absent

109

Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision



Summary of the Findings

This analysis addresses reductions made by the Controller to reimbursement claims filed by the
claimant for costs incurred during fiscal years 1996-1997 through 1998-1999 for the
Handicapped and Disabled Students program. Over the three fiscal years in question, reductions
totaling $3,940,249 were made, based on alleged unallowable services claimed and understated
offsetting revenues.

The Commission partially approves this IRC, finding that reductions for medication monitoring
in all three fiscal years, and for crisis intervention in fiscal year 1998-1999 were correct as a
matter of law, but that reductions for eligible day treatment services inadvertently miscoded as
“skilled nursing” and “residential, other” are incorrect, and reductions for fiscal years 1996-1997
and 1997-1998 for crisis intervention are incorrect. And, the Commission finds that reduction of
the entire amount of Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Testing (EPSDT) program
funds is incorrect as a matter of law, and is arbitrary, capricious, and entirely lacking in
evidentiary support. The Commission requests the Controller to reinstate costs reduced for
services and offsetting revenues as follows:

e $91,132 originally claimed as “Skilled Nursing” or “Residential, Other,” costs which
have been correctly stated in supplemental documentation, adjusted for state Medi-Cal
revenues received and attributable to the reinstated services.

* That portion of $224,3 18 reduced for crisis intervention services which is attributable to
fiscal years 1996-1997 and 1997-1998, adjusted for state Medi-Cal revenues received and
attributable to the reinstated services.

» Recalculate EPSDT offsetting revenues based on the amount of EPSDT state share
funding actually received and attributable to the services provided to pupils under this
mandated program during the audit period.

COMMISSION FINDINGS
I.  Chronology
12/26/2002 Controller issued the final audit report.!

04/28/2003 Controller issued remittance advice letters for each of the three fiscal years.>
04/27/2006 Claimant filed the IRC.?

05/04/2009 Controller submitted written comments on the IRC.*

03/15/2010 Claimant submitted rebuttal comments.’

! Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 71.

2 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 1; 373-377.
3 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 1.

4 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC.

3 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments.

Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

110



05/28/2015 Commission staff issued the draft proposed decision.®

06/17/2015 Claimant submitted comments on the draft proposed decision and a request
for postponement, which was denied.”

07/9/2015 Upon further review, Commission staff postponed the hearing to
September 25, 2015.

07/28/2015 Commission staff issued the revised draft proposed decision.®

08/14/2015 Controller requested an extension of time to file comments on the revised
draft proposed decision, which was approved for good cause.

08/25/2015 Claimant filed comments on the revised draft proposed decision.’

08/26/2015 Controller filed comments on the revised draft proposed decision. '’

II. Background

The Handicapped and Disabled Students program was enacted by the Legislature to implement
federal law requiring states to guarantee to disabled pupils the right to receive a free and
appropriate public education that emphasizes special education and related services, including
psychological and other mental health services, designed to meet the pupil’s unique educational
needs. The program shifted to counties the responsibility and costs to provide mental health
services required by a pupil’s individualized education plan (IEP).

The Handicapped and Disabled Students test claim was filed on Government Code section 7570
et seq., as added by Statutes 1984, chapter 1747 (AB 3632) and amended by Statutes 1985,
chapter 1274 (AB 882); and on the initial emergency regulations adopted in 1986 by the
Departments of Mental Health and Education to implement this program.!" Government Code
section 7576 required the county to provide psychotherapy or other mental health services when
required by a pupil’s IEP. Former section 60020 of the Title 2 regulations defined “mental
health services” to include the day services and outpatient services identified in sections 542 and
543 of the Department of Mental Health’s (DMH’s) Title 9 regulations.'? In 1990 and 1991, the

¢ Exhibit D, Draft Proposed Decision.

7 Exhibit E, Claimant’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision and Request for
Postponement.

§ Exhibit F, Revised Draft Proposed Decision.
? Exhibit G, Claimant’s Comments on Revised Draft Proposed Decision.
1% Exhibit H, Controller’s Comments on Revised Draft Proposed Decision.

' California Code of Regulations, title 2, division 9, sections 60000-60200 (Emergency
Regulations filed December 31, 1985, designated effective January 1, 1986 (Register 86, No. I)
and re-filed June 30, 1986, designated effective July 12, 1986 (Register 86, No. 28)).

12 Former California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 60020(a).

3
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

111



Commission approved the test claim and adopted parameters and guidelines, authorizing

reimbursement for the mental health treatment services identified in the test claim regulations.'?

In 2004, the Legislature directed the Commission to reconsider Handicapped and Disabled
Students, CSM-4282."* In May 2005, the Commission adopted a statement of decision on
reconsideration (04-R1.-4282-10), and determined that the original statement of decision
correctly concluded that the 1984 and 1985 test claim statutes and the original regulations
adopted by the Departments of Mental Health and Education impose a reimbursable state-
mandated program on counties pursuant to article XIII B, section 6. The Commission
concluded, however, that the 1990 statement of decision did not fully identify all of the activities
mandated by the state or the offsetting revenue applicable to the program. On reconsideration,
the Commission agreed with its earlier decision that Government Code section 7576 and the
initial regulations adopted by the Departments of Mental Health and Education required counties
to provide psychotherapy or other mental health treatment services to a pupil, either directly or
by contract, when required by the pupil’s IEP. The Commission further found that the
regulations defined “psychotherapy and other mental health services” to include the day services
and outpatient services identified in sections 542 and 543 of the Department of Mental Health
title 9 regulations. These services included day care intensive services, day care habilitative
(counseling and rehabilitative) services, vocational services, socialization services, collateral
services, assessment, individual therapy, group therapy, medication (including the prescribing,
administration, or dispensing of medications, and the evaluation of side effects and results of the
medication), and crisis intervention.

Controller’s Audit and Summary of the [ssues

The Controller issued its “final audit report” on December 26, 2002, which proposed reductions
to claimed costs for fiscal years 1996-1997 through 1998-1999 by $3,940,249, subject to “an
informal review process to resolve a dispute of facts.” Though claimant did participate in the
informal review process, the Controller made no changes to its findings in the “final audit report”
and thereafter issued remittances, reducing claimed costs consistently with the audit findings.
The Controller’s audit report made the following findings.

In Finding I, the Controller determined that $518,337 in costs were claimed in excess of
amounts paid to its contract providers. The claimant does not dispute this finding.

In Finding 2, the Controller determined that the claimant had claimed ineligible costs for
treatment services, represented in the claim forms by “mode and service function code” as
follows: 05/10 Hospital Inpatient (338,894); 05/60 Residential, Other ($76,223); 10/20 Crisis
Stabilization ($3,251); 10/60 Skilled Nursing ($21,708); 15/60 Medication [Monitoring]
($1,007,332); and 15/70 Crisis Intervention ($224,318). The claimant concurred with the
findings regarding Hospital Inpatient and Crisis Stabilization and, thus, those reductions are not
addressed in this decision. However, the claimant disputes the reductions with respect to “skilled
nursing” and “residential, other,” “medication monitoring,” and “crisis intervention.” The

'3 Handicapped and Disabled Students II, 02-TC-40/02-TC-49 was filed in 2003 on subsequent
statutory and regulatory changes to the program, including 1998 amendments to the regulation
that defined “mental health services” but those changes are not relevant to this IRC.

14 Statutes 2004, chapter 493 (SB 1895).

Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

112



Controller’s audit rejected costs claimed for “skilled nursing” and “residential, other” based on
the service function codes recorded on the reimbursement claim forms, because those services
are ineligible for reimbursement. Additionally, the Controller determined that medication
monitoring and crisis intervention were not reimbursable activities because they were not
included in the original test claim decision or parameters and guidelines. The Controller’s audit
reasons that while several other treatment services are defined in title 9, section 543 of the Code
of Regulations, including medication monitoring and crisis intervention, and some are expressly
named in the parameters and guidelines, medication monitoring and crisis intervention were
excluded from the parameters and guidelines, which the Controller concludes must have been
intentional, '

In Finding 3, the Controller determined that the claimant failed to report state matching funds
received under the Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) program to
reimburse for services provided to Medi-Cal clients, as well as funding received from the State
Board of Education for school expenses (referred to as AB 599 funds); and that the claimant
incorrectly deducted Special Education Pupil funds (also called AB 3632 funds). The adjustment
to the claimant’s offsetting revenues totaled $2,445,680. The claimant does not dispute the
adjustment for AB 599 funds, and does not address the correction of the allocation of Special
Education Pupil funds, but does dispute the Controller’s reduction of the entire amount received
under the EPSDT program as offsetting revenue since EPSDT funds may be allocated to a wide
range of services, in addition to the mandated program, and many of the students receiving
services under the mandated program were not Medi-Cal clients,

Finally, in Finding 4, the Controller determined that the claimant’s offsetting revenue reported
from Medi-Cal funds required adjustment based on the disallowances of certain ineligible
services for which offsetting revenues were claimed. The claimant requests that if any of the
costs for the disallowed services are reinstated as a result of this [RC, the offsetting Medi-Cal
revenues would need to be further adjusted.

Accordingly, based on the claimant’s response to the audit report and its IRC filing, the
following issues are in dispute:

¢ Reductions based on services claimant alleges were inadvertently miscoded as “skilled
nursing” and “residential, other” on its original reimbursement claim forms;

o  Whether costs for medication monitoring and crisis intervention are eligible for
reimbursement; and

e  Whether reductions of the full amount of revenues and disbursements received by
claimant under the EPSDT program are correct as a matter of law and supported by
evidence in the record.

5 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 79.

Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

113



III. Positions of the Parties

County of San Mateo

First, with respect to the Controller’s assertion that the IRC was not timely filed, the claimant
argues that “[i]n fact, our IRC was initially received by the Commission on April 26, 2006.”'®
The claimant states that “[w]e were then requested to add documentation solely to establish the
final date by which the IRC must have been submitted in order to avoid the [statute of
limitations] issue.” The claimant points out that “[t]he SCO asserts that the basis of the [statute
of limitations] issue is that the IRC was not submitted by the deadline of April 28, 2006.” The
claimant continues: “The confirmation of this deadline by the SCO supports the timeliness of
the initial presentation of our IRC to the Commission.”'?

The draft proposed decision recommended denial of the entire IRC based on the three year
limitation period to file an IRC with the Commission, applied to the December 26, 2002 audit
report; based on that date, the IRC filed April 27, 2006 was not timely. In response, the claimant
submitted written comments requesting that the matter be continued to a later hearing and the
decision be revised. Specifically, the claimant argued that the IRC was timely filed based on the
plain language of the Commission’s regulations, and based on the interpretation of those
regulations in the Commission’s “Guide to State Mandate Process”, a public information
document available for a time on the Commission’s web site. The claimant argued that while the
IRC was filed “within three years of issuance of the...remittance advice...” the “Commission
[staff] now asserts, though, that the IRC should have been filed within three years of the issuance
of the SCO’s final audit report because, based on the Commission’s present interpretation, the
final audit report constitutes ‘other notice of adjustment’ notifying the County of a reduction of
its claim.”'® The claimant argued that this “is contrary to both well-settled practice and
understanding and the Commission’s own precedents.” The claimant further pointed out that
neither party has raised the issue of whether the IRC was timely filed based on the audit report,
and that both the claimant and the Controller relied on the remittance advice to determine the
regulatory period of limitation.

In addition, the claimant argues that “even after issuance of the SCO’s final audit report, the
County may submit further materials and argument to the SCO with respect to its claim...” The
claimant characterizes this process as “the ongoing administrative process after the preparation
of the SCO’s final audit report...” and argues that “it is inappropriate to conclude that the report
constitutes a ‘notice of adjustment’ as that term is used in Section 1185.""

Furthermore, the claimant argues that denying this IRC based on the regulatory period of
limitation applied to the December 26, 2002 audit report is inconsistent with a prior Commission

'6 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, pages 3-4. The IRC is in fact stamped received on
April 27, 2006. (See Exhibit A, page 3.)

'7 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, pages 3-4.

18 Exhibit E, Claimant’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision and Request for
Postponement, page 2 [emphasis in original].

1% Exhibit E; Claimant’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision and Request for
Postponement, page 2.

Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

114



decision on the same program. The claimant argues that “the Commission, construing the same
regulatory text at issue here, under remarkably similar circumstances, rejected a claim that a
county’s IRC was untimely.”*® The claimant argues that while statutes of limitation do provide
putative defendants repose, and encourage diligent prosecution of claims: “A countervailing
factor...is the policy favoring disposition of cases on the merits rather than on procedural
grounds.™?! Therefore, the claimant concludes that the period of limitation must be calculated
from the later remittance advice, rather than the audit report, and the Commission should decide
this IRC on its merits.

With regard to the merits, claimant asserts that the Controller incorrectly reduced claimed costs
totaling $3,232,423 for the audit period.?*

The claimant asserts that disallowed costs for “skilled nursing” and “residential, other” were
merely miscoded on the reimbursement claim forms, and in fact were eligible day treatment
services that should have been reimbursed, totaling $91,132.%

Referring to “medication monitoring” and “crisis intervention,” the claimant argues that the
Controller “arbitrarily excluded eligible activities for all three fiscal years...” (incorrectly
reducing costs claimed by a total of $1,231,650)** based on an “overly restrictive Parameters and
Guidelines interpretation...” The claimant maintains:

The activities in question were clearly a part of the original test claim, statement
of decision and are based on changes made to Title 2, Division 9, Chapter 1 of the
California Code of Regulations, Section 60020, Government Code 7576 and
Interagency Code of Regulations, and part of activities included in the Parameters
and Guidelines. [sic]®

The disallowance, the claimant argues, “is based on an errant assumption that these activities
were intentionally excluded...” Rather, the claimant argues, “the Parameters and Guidelines for
this program, like many other programs of the day, were intended to guide locals to broad
general areas of activity within a mandate without being the overly restrictive litigious
documents as they have become today.”?¢

20 Exhibit E, Claimant’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision and Request for
Postponement, page 3.

2 Exhibit E, Claimant’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision and Request for
Postponement, page 4 [citing Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. (2005) 35 Cal.4th 797, 806.).

22 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 2; 8.

23 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 115. [However, as noted below, the claimant concedes
that of the $97,931 in miscoded services, only $91,132 *“should have been approved...” and the
claimant disputes only that amount of the disallowance. (See Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page
114.)]

24 This amount includes $1,007,332 for medication monitoring and $224,318 for crisis
intervention. (See Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 8; 78-79.)

25 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 7.
26 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 7.

Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

115



The claimant therefore concludes that medication monitoring and crisis intervention activities are
reimbursable, when necessary under an IEP, because these are defined in the regulations and not
specifically excluded in the parameters and guidelines.?’

In addition, with regard to offsets, the claimant asserts that EPSDT revenues “only impact 10%
of the County’s costs for this mandate.” However, the Controller “deducted 100% of the EPSDT
revenue from the claim.” Therefore, the claimant “disagrees with the SCO and asks that
$1,902,842 be reinstated.”8

The claimant explains the issue involving the EPSDT offset as follows:

[n the SCO’s audit report, the SCO stated “...if the County can provide an
accurate accounting of the number of Medi-Cal units of services applicable to the
mandate, the SCO auditor will review the information and adjust the audit finding
as appropriate.” We have provided this data as requested by the SCO. The State
auditor also recalculated the data, but no audit adjustments were made.

Here is a brief chronology of the calculation of the offset amount:

* The County initially estimated the offset for the three-year total to be
$166,352.

¢ The State SB 90 auditor, utilizing a different methodology, then calculated
the offset separately, and came to a three-year total for the offset of
$665,975.

¢ Subsequently, in FY 2003-04 the Department of Mental Health (DMH)
developed a standard methodology for calculating EPSDT offset for SB90
claims. Applying this approved methodology the EPSDT offset is
$524,389, resulting in $1,544,805 being due to the County. This
methodology is supported by the State and should be accepted as the final
calculation of the accurate EPSDT offset and resulting reimbursement due
to the County.*

In comments filed on the revised draft proposed decision, the claimant further explains that the
Controller’s calculation of the EPSDT offset conflicts with DMH guidance, and does not reflect
the intent of the Legislature to provide EPSDT revenue for growth above the baseline year. In
addition, the claimant stresses that the Controller has asked for documentation to audit the
baseline calculations made by the County, but those figures have been accepted by the state and
federal government, and based on the passage of time, should be deemed true and correct, and
not revisited at this time,*

27 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 8.

28 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 12.

2% Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, pages 1-2.

3% Exhibit G, Claimant’s Comments on Revised Draft Proposed Decision, page 2.

8
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

116



State Controller’s Office

As a threshold issue, the Controller asserts that the IRC was not timely filed, in accordance with
the Commission’s regulations. The Controller argues that section 1185 requires an IRC to be
filed no later than three years following the date of the Controller’s remittance advice or other
notice of adjustment. The Controller states that this IRC was filed on May 25, 2006, and is not
timely based on the remittance advice letters issued to the claimant on April 28, 2003.

The Controller further maintains that “[t]he subject claims were reduced because the Claimant
included costs for services that were not reimbursable under the Parameters and Guidelines in
effect during the audited years.” In addition, the Controller asserts that “the Claimant failed to
document to what degree AB3632 students were also Medi-Cal beneficiaries, requiring that
EPSDT revenues be offset.” The Controller holds that the reductions “were appropriate and in
accordance with law,”?!

Specifically, the Controller asserts that the “county did not furnish any documentation to show
that [“skilled nursing” and “residential, other”] services represented eligible day treatment
services that had been miscoded.”*

The Controller further argues that while medication monitoring and crisis intervention “were
defined in regulation...at the time the parameters and guidelines on the Handicapped and
Disabled Students (HDS) program were adopted...” those activities “were not included in the
adoption of the parameters and guidelines as reimbursable costs.”** The Controller asserts that
medication monitoring costs were not reimbursable until the Commission made findings on the
regulatory amendments and adopted revised parameters and guidelines for the Handicapped and
Disabled Students I program on May 26, 2005 (test claim decision) and December 9, 2005
(parameters and guidelines decision). The Commission, the Controller notes, “defined the period
of reimbursement for the amended portions beginning July 1, 2001.” Therefore, the Controller
concludes, “medication monitoring costs claimed prior July 1, 2001 [sic] are not
reimbursable.”

In addition, the Controller notes that “[i]n 1998, the Department of Mental Health and
Department of Education changed the definition of mental health services, pursuant to section
60020 of the regulations, which deleted the activity of crisis intervention.” Therefore, the
Controller concludes, “the regulation no longer includes crisis intervention activities as a mental
health service.”*

With respect to offsetting revenues, the Controller argues that the claimant “did not report state-
matching funds received from the California Department of Mental Health under the EPSDT
program to reimburse the county for the cost of services provided to Medi-Cal clients.” The
Controller states that its auditor “deducted all such revenues received from the State because the
county did not provide adequate information regarding how much of these funds were applicable

3! Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 1.
#2 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 79.

33 Exhibit B, Controlier’s Comments on the IRC, page 17.
3 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 17.
33 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 17.

9
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

117



to the mandate.” The Controller states that “if the county can provide an accurate accounting of
the number of Medi-Cal units of service applicable to the mandate, the SCO auditor will review
the information and adjust the audit finding as appropriate.”

In response to the revised draft proposed decision, the Controller argues that the Commission
should not analyze the alleged miscoded costs for “Residential, Other” and “Skilled Nursing”
services, because these costs were not alleged specifically in the IRC narrative. The Controller
argues that “the Commission’s regulations require the claimant to request a determination that
the SCO incorrectly reduced a reimbursement claim...”¥? In addition, the Controller disagrees
with the finding in the decision to remand the EPSDT offset question to the Controller. The
Controller states that because the claimant did not sufficiently support its estimate of EPSDT
offsetting revenue applied to the mandate, “we believe that the only reasonable course of action
is to apply the mental health related EPSDT revenues received by the county, totaling
$2,069,194, as an offset.”®

IV. Discussion

Government Code section 17561(b) authorizes the Controller to audit the claims filed by local
agencies and school districts and to reduce any claim for reimbursement of state mandated costs
that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable.

Government Code Section 17551(d) requires the Commission to hear and decide a claim that the
Controller has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agency or school district. If the
Commission determines that a reimbursement claim has been incorrectly reduced, section 1185.9
of the Commission’s regulations requires the Commission to send the decision to the Controller
and request that the costs in the claim be reinstated.

The Commission must review questions of law, including interpretation of the parameters and
guidelines, de novo, without consideration of legal conclusions made by the Controller in the
context of an audit. The Commission is vested with exclusive authority to adjudicate disputes
over the existence of state-mandated programs within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6,*
The Commission must also interpret the Government Code and implementing regulations in
accordance with the broader constitutional and statutory scheme. In making its decisions, the
Commission must strictly construe article XI1I B, section 6 and not apply it as an “equitable
remedy to cure the perceived unfairness resulting from political decisions on funding
priorities.”°

With regard to the Controller’s audit decisions, the Commission must determine whether they
were arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. This standard is similar to

3 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 18.
37 Exhibit H, Controller’s Comments on Revised Draft Proposed Decision, page 2.
38 Exhibit H, Controller’s Comments on Revised Draft Proposed Decision, page 4.

3 Kinlaw v. State of California (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326, 331-334; Government Code sections
17551, 17552.

% County of Sonoma, supra, 84 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1280, citing City of San Jose v. State of
California (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1802, 1817.

10
Handicapped and Disabled Seudents, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

118



the standard used by the courts when reviewing an alleged abuse of discretion of a state
agency.*! Under this standard, the courts have found that:

When reviewing the exercise of discretion, “[t]he scope of review is limited, out
of deference to the agency’s authority and presumed expertise: ‘The court may
not reweigh the evidence or substitute its judgment for that of the agency.
[Citation.]™ ... “In general ... the inquiry is limited to whether the decision was
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. . . .” [Citations.]
When making that inquiry, the “ ¢ “court must ensure that an agency has
adequately considered all relevant factors, and has demonstrated a rational
connection between those factors, the choice made, and the purposes of the
enabling statute.” [Citation.]’ ™42

The Commission must review the Controller’s audit in light of the fact that the initial burden of
providing evidence for a claim of reimbursement lies with the claimant. *® In addition, sections
1185.1(f) and 1185.2(c) of the Commission’s regulations require that any assertions of fact by
the parties to an IRC must be supported by documentary evidence. The Commission’s ultimate
findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.**

A. The Incorrect Reduction Claim Was Timely Filed.

The Controller contends that this IRC was filed on May 25, 2006, the date the IRC was deemed
complete, and it was therefore not timely based on the remittance advice letters issued to the
claimant on April 28, 2003. Thus, the Controller asserts that the Commission does not have
jurisdiction to hear and determine this IRC. As described below, the Commission finds that the
IRC was timely filed.

At the time pertinent to this IRC, section 1185 of the Commission’s regulations stated as follows:
*All incorrect reduction claims shall be filed with the commission no later than three (3) years
following the date of the Office of State Controller’s remittance advice or other notice of
adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction.”*

Based on the date of the “final audit report”, the draft proposed decision issued May 28, 2015
concluded that the IRC was not timely filed, presuming that the “final audit report” was the first

1 Johnston v. Sonoma County Agricultural (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 973, 983-984. See also
American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc. v. Medical Bd. of California (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th
534, 547.

2 American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc, supra, 162 Cal.App.4th 534, 547-548.
43 Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1274-1275.

# Government Code section 17559(b), which provides that a claimant or the state may
commence a proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 1094.5 of the Code of Civii
Procedure to set aside a decision of the Commission on the ground that the Commission’s
decision is not supported by substantial evidence in the record.

4 Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185 (as amended by Register 2003, No. 17, operative
April 21, 2003). This section has since been renumbered 1185.1.

11
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

119



notice of adjustment. *® However, upon further review, the final audit report contains an express
invitation for the claimant to participate in further dispute resolution, and invites the claimant to
submit additional documentation to the Controller: “The auditee should submit, in writing, a
request for a review and all information pertinent to the disputed issues within 60 days afier
receiving the final report.”*? The language inviting further informal dispute resolution supports
the finding that the audit report did not constitute the Controller’s final determination on the
subject claims and thus did not provide the first notice of an actual reduction.*8

The County of San Mateo filed its IRC on April 27, 2006, and, after requesting additional
documentation, Commission staff determined that filing to be complete on May 25, 2006.°

Both the claimant and the Controller rely on the remittance advice letters dated April 28, 2003°°
as beginning the period of limitation for filing the IRC.?'! Based the date of the remittance advice
letters, a claim filed on or before April 28, 2006 would be timely, being “no later than three (3)
years following the date...” of the remittance advice.

However, based on the date of the “final audit report”, the draft proposed decision issued May
28, 2015 concluded that the IRC was not timely filed, presuming that the “final audit report” was
the first notice of adjustment. 3> The general rule in applying and enforcing a statute of

46 The Commission has previously found that the earliest notice of an adjustment which also
provides a reason for the adjustment triggers the period of limitation to run. See Adopted
Decision, Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11, December 5, 2014 [The claimant in that IRC
argued that the /ass notice of a reduction should control the regulatory period of limitation for
filing its IRC, but the Commission found that the earliest notice in the record which also contains
a reason for the reduction, controls the period of limitation. The claimant, in that case, received
multiple notices of reduction for the subject claims between January 24, 1996 and August 8,
2001, but none of those contained an adequate explanation of the reasons for the reduction.
Finally, on July 10, 2002, the claimant received remittance advice that included a notation that
the claim was being denied due to a lack of supporting documentation; based on that date, a
timely IRC would have to be filed by July 10, 2005, and the claimant’s December 16, 2005 filing
was not timely.].

47 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 71.
48 Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185 (Register 2003, No. 17).
42 Exhibit 1, Completeness Letter, dated June 6, 2006.

0 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 373-377; Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC,
page 19.

3! See Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 19; Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal
Comments, page 4.

52 The Commission has previously found that the earliest notice of an adjustment which also
provides a reason for the adjustment triggers the period of limitation to run. See Adopted
Decision, Collective Bargaining, 05-4425-1-11, December 5, 2014 [The claimant in that IRC
argued that the /ast notice of a reduction should control the regulatory period of limitation for
filing its IRC, but the Commission found that the earliest notice in the record which also contains
a reason for the reduction, controls the period of limitation. The claimant, in that case, received
multiple notices of reduction for the subject claims between January 24, 1996 and August 8,

12

Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

120



limitations is that a period of limitation for initiating an action begins to run when the last
essential element of the cause of action or claim occurs, and no later.>*3* In the context of an
IRC, the last essential element of the claim is the notice to the claimant of a reduction, as defined
by the Government Code and the Commission’s regulations. Government Code section 17558.5
requires that the Controller notify a claimant in writing of an adjustment resulting from an audit,
and requires that the notice “shall specify the claim components adjusted, the amounts
adjusted...and the reason for the adjustment.”® Generally, a final audit report, which provides
the claim components adjusted, the amounts, and the reasons for the adjustments, satisfies the
notice requirements of section 17558.5, since it provides the first notice of an actual reduction.*¢

However, here, as the claimant points out, the final audit report issued December 26, 2002
contains an express invitation for the claimant to participate in further dispute resolution: “The
SCO has established an informal audit review process to resolve a dispute of facts.” The letter
further invites the claimant to submit additional documentation to the Controller: “The auditee
should submit, in writing, a request for a review and all information pertinent to the disputed
issues within 60 days after receiving the final report.”*? Accordingly, the claimant submitted its
response to the final audit report on February 20, 2003, along with additional documentation and
argument.’® Therefore, although the audit report issued on December 26, 2002, identifies the
claim components adjusted, the amounts, and the reasons for adjustment, and constitutes “other
notice of adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction,” the language inviting further

2001, but none of those contained an adequate explanation of the reasons for the reduction.
Finally, on July 10, 2002, the claimant received remittance advice that included a notation that
the claim was being denied due to a lack of supporting documentation; based on that date, a
timely IRC would have to be filed by July 10, 2005, and the claimant’s December 16, 2005 filing
was not timely.].

53 See, e.g., Osborn v. Hopkins (1911) 160 Cal. 501, 506 [“[F]or it is elementary law that the
statute of limitations begins to run upon the accrual of the right of action, that is, when a suit may
be maintained, and not until that time.”]; Dillon v. Board of Pension Commissioners (1941) 18
Cal.2d 427, 430 [“A cause of action accrues when a suit may be maintained thereon, and the
statute of limitations therefore begins to run at that time.”).

*4 Seelenfreund v. Terminix of Northern California, Inc. (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 133 [“A cause of
action accrues ‘upon the occurrence of the last element essential to the cause of action.’”] [citing
Neel v. Magana, Olney, Levy, Carhcart & Gelfand (1971) 6 Cal.3d 176].

35 Government Code section 17558.5.

3 See former Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185(c) (Register 2003, No. 17). Thus, the
draft proposed decision issued on May 28, 2015, found that the final audit report dated
December 26, 2002, triggered period of limitation for filing the IRC and that the IRC filing on
April 27, 2006, was not therefore not timely. (Exhibit D.)

57 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 71.

*8 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 107-140.

i3
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

121



informal dispute resolution supports the finding that the audit report did not constitute the
Controller’s final determination on the subject claims.’

Based on the evidence in the record, the remittance advice letters could be interpreted as “the last
essential element,” and the audit report could be interpreted as not truly final based on the plain
language of the cover letter. Based on statements in the record, both the claimant and the
Controller relied on the April 28, 2003 remittance advice letters, which provide the Controller’s
final determination on the audit and the first notice of an adjustment to the claimant following
the informal audit review of the final audit report. Thus, based on the April 28, 2003 date of the
remittance advice letter, an IRC filed by April 28, 2006 is timely.

The parties dispute, however, when the IRC was actually considered filed. The claimant asserts
that the IRC was actually received, and therefore filed with the Commission, on April 27, 2006,
and that additional documentation requested by Commission staff before completeness is
certified does not affect the filing date. The Controller argues that the May 25, 2006
completeness determination establishes the filing date, which would mean the filing was not
timely.

Pursuant to former section 1185 of the Commission’s regulations, an incomplete IRC filing may
be cured within thirty days to preserve the original filing date. Thus, even though the IRC in this
case was originally deemed incomplete, the filing was cured by the claimant in a timely manner
and the IRC is considered filed on April 27, 2006, within the three year limitation period for
filing IRCs.

Based on the evidence in the record, the remittance advice letters issued April 28, 2003 began the
period of limitation, and this claim, filed April 27, 2006, was timely.

B. Some of the Controller’s Reductions Based on Incligible Activities Are Partially
Correct.

Finding 2 of the Controller’s audit report reduced reimbursement by $1,329,581 for skilled
nursing, “residential, other”, medication monitoring, and crisis intervention, which the Controller
determined are not reimbursable under program guidelines.®

The claimant states in the audit report that it does not concur with the Controller’s findings with
respect to $76,223 reduced for “Residential, Other” services; and $21,708 reduced for “Skilled
Nursing” services, which the claimant asserts were in fact “eligible, allowable day treatment
service costs that were miscoded.”®' More importantly, the claimant disputes the Controller’s
reductions of $1,007,332 for “Medication Monitoring,” and $224,318 for “Crisis Intervention,”
which the claimant states are mandated activities within the scope of the approved regulations,
and an essential part of “mental health services” provided to handicapped and disabled students
under the applicable statutes and regulations.5*

3% Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185 (Register 2003, No. 17).
8 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 78 [Final Audit Report].

6! Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 78 [Final Audit Report].

62 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages | 1; 78-79 [Final Audit Report].

14
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

122



1. The Controller’s reductions for "Residential, Other” and “Skilled Nursing, " totaling
891,132 for the audit period, are incorrect as a matter of law, and are arbitrary,
capricious, and entirely lacking in evidentiary support.

The Controller reduced costs claimed for “Residential, Other” and “Skilled Nursing” services by
$76,223 and $21,708, respectively, on the ground that these services were ineligible for
reimbursement, and the claim forms reflected units of service and costs claimed for these
ineligible activities. The claimant, in response to the draft audit report, and in a letter responding
to the final audit report that requested informal review, argued that these costs were simply
miscoded on the claim forms, and the costs in question were actually related to eligible day
treatment services. As a result, the claimant requested the Controller to reinstate $91,132, which
the claim(;a}nt alleged “should have been approved claims for services recoded to reflect provided
service.”

The claimant did not expressly raise these reductions in its IRC narrative. However, the claimant
continues to seek reimbursement for disallowed activities and costs in the amount of $1,329,581,
which necessarily includes not only $1,007,332 for medication monitoring and $224,318 for
crisis intervention; it also includes $97,931, which is the combined total of $76,223 for
“Residential, Other” and $21,708 for “Skilled Nursing.”® The Controller challenges the
Commission’s entire analysis of these cost reductions as “a cause of action that is not before the
Commission to resolve and, thus, beyond the Commission’s responsibility to address...”
However, based on the dollar amount identified in the IRC that the claimant has alleged to be
incorrectly reduced, and the evidence in the audit report and this record, the claimant has
provided sufficient notice that these reductions are in dispute and have been challenged in this
IRC.

The Controller did not change its audit finding in response to the claimant’s letter explaining the
miscoding. The audit report states that the “county did not furnish any documentation to show
that these services represented eligible day treatment services that had been miscoded.”® The
Controller’s comments on the IRC assert that “[t]he county did not dispute the SCO
adjustment...” related to skilled nursing or residential, other activities.®” However, the
claimant’s letter in response to the final audit report disputes these adjustments and offers
additional documentation and evidence, and the IRC requests reinstatement of all costs reduced
for claimed treatment services, including the $91,132 reduced for “Residential, Other” and
“Skilled Nursing” services.®®

63 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 112-114,

& Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 78 [Final Audit Report]. Note that this amount is slightly
different from the $91,132 that the claimant alleged to be properly reimbursable after the final
audit report. (Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages [12-114.)

%5 Exhibit H, Controller’s Comments on Revised Draft Proposed Decision, page 2.
6 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 79.

67 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 15.

68 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 6-8 and 113.

15
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

123



The Commission finds that the Controller’s reductions for “Residential, Other” and “Skilled
Nursing,” are incorrect as a matter of law, and arbitrary, capricious, and entirely lacking in
evidentiary support.

The parameters and guidelines do not authorize reimbursement for residential placement or
skilled nursing, but do authorize reimbursement for the “mental health portion of residential
treatment in excess of the State Department of Social Services payment for the residential
placement.”®® The parameters and guidelines permit claimants to prepare their annual
reimbursement claims based on actual costs, or “based on the agency’s annual cost report and
supporting documents...prepared based on regulations and format specified in the State of
California Department of Mental Health Cost Reporting/Data Collection (CR/DC) Manual.”
This method relies on accounting methods and coding used to report to DMH and track services
provided at the county level. Not all of the services reported to DMH in the annual cost report
are reimbursable state-mandated services included within the Handicapped and Disabled
Students mandate.

Further, the parameters and guidelines state, under “Supporting Documentation,” that “all costs
claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the
validity of such costs.”” The court in Clovis Unified School District v. Chiang™ found that the
Controller’s attempt to require additional or more specific documentation than that required by
the parameters and guidelines constituted an unenforceable underground regulation, and that
“certifications and average time accountings to document...mandated activities...can be deemed
akin to worksheets.”

Here, the audit report indicates that the claimant used the annual cost report method, and the
documentation included with the IRC filing includes certain documentation filed with the
claimant’s original reimbursement claims showing the providers and costs for “treatment”
services, which, as in Clovis Unified, “can be deemed akin to worksheets.”” The reimbursement
claim forms submitied to the Controller show units of service and costs claimed and marked as
“treatment services,” but identify codes “05/60” and “10/85”, which the parties agree represent
residential and skilled nursing services not eligible for reimbursement.” The claimant submitted
documentation in response to the final audit report stating that it mistakenly coded the treatment
services as residential and skilled nursing alleging as follows:

In our earlier appeal, we mentioned that some of the disallowance of claimed
amounts were due to the miscoding of services in our MIS system. This occurred
in 1996-97 for Victor (provider 4194), Edgewood (provider 9215) and St.

6 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 163.

™ See Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 165.

71(2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 803-804.

72 Id, page 804.

7 See, e.g., Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 47-49 [Fiscal Year 1996-1997 claim].

™ See, e.g., Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 23 [Fiscal Year 1996-1997 Reimbursement
Claim]. See also, Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 78 [Final Audit Report]; 112 [Claimant’s
response to audit report].

16

Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

124



Vincent’s School (provider 9224). Likewise, this occurred for Victor (provider
4194) and Quality Group Home (provider 9232) in 1997-98. This situation
continued for Victor (provider 4192) in 1998-99.

Victor and St. Vincent’s were erroneously coded in MIS as MOSS3, service
function 60 (residential, other), even though they provided SB90 billable
treatment services, which is what we contracted for. Our mistake was that, since
the pupils receiving these services were in a residential setting, we coded the
services as residential, while they were in fact, either day treatment (Victor) or
outpatient mental health services (St. Vincent’s). Victor provided billable
rehabilitative day treatment (10/95) on weekdays, supplemented by non-billable
residential days on weekends. St. Vincent’s had been also coded 05/06,
residential. The actual services provided were Mental Health Services, 15/45, all
claimable under SB 90.

The following table shows the correct recoding of services and the consequent
reallocation of costs. Similar data are provided to show the correct service
recoding for 1997-98 (Victor and Quality Group Home) and 1998-99 (Victor).
Backup detail is provided in Exhibit A.”

Exhibit A attached to the letter shows the original coding and the corrected coding, with notes to
indicate that rehabilitative day treatment and mental health services were provided.” The
attachment also breaks down the miscoded amounts, the units of service associated with the
dollar amounts, the provider(s) of services, and dates of service.”

It is not clear why the Controller was not satisfied with the additional documentation. The
Commission finds that the claimant’s worksheets provided in Exhibit A to the claimant’s letter
show evidence of the validity of the costs claimed and, thus, satisfy the documentation
requirements of the parameters and guidelines.” As indicated above, the parameters and
guidelines simply require supporting documentation or worksheets, and the documentation
provided satisfies the definition of a worksheet. The documentation contains the name of the
provider, identifies the service provided with day treatment codes, the dates the services were
provided, and the costs paid. The parameters and guidelines do not require declarations,
contracts, or billing statements from the treatment provider.

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that the Controller’s reduction of $91,132 in costs
claimed for allowable day treatment services, as reflected in the corrected documentation
submitted by the claimant, is incorrect as a matter of law, and is arbitrary, capricious, and
entirely lacking in evidentiary support, and should be reinstated, adjusted for the appropriate
offset amount for Medi-Cal funding attributable to the reinstated treatment service costs.

75 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 112, emphasis in original,
7 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 118.

77 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 118-130.

78 See Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 165.

7 In Finding 4 of the audit report, the Controller adjusted, in the claimant’s favor, the amount of
Medi-Cal offsetting revenue reported, based on the Controller’s disallowance of certain

17
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

125



2. The Controller’s reduction of costs to provide medication monitoring services lo
seriously emotionally disturbed pupils under the Handicapped and Disabled Students
program is correct as a matter of law.

The Controller reduced all costs claimed for medication monitoring ($1,007,332) for the audit
period.®® The claimant argues that the disallowed activity is an eligible component of the
mandated program, and that the Controller’s decision to reduce these costs relies on a too-narrow
interpretation of the parameters and guidelines.®' The Commission finds, based on the analysis
herein, that the claimant’s interpretation of the parameters and guidelines conflicts with a prior
final decision of the Commission with respect to the activity of medication monitoring, and that
the Controller correctly reduced these costs.

The Handicapped and Disabled Students, CSM-4282 decision addressed Government Code
section 7576 and the implementing regulations as they were originally adopted in 1986.%
Government Code section 7576 required the county to provide psychotherapy or other mental
health services when required by a pupil’s IEP. Former section 60020 of the regulations defined
“mental health services” to include the day services and outpatient services identified in sections
542 and 543 of the Department of Mental Health’s Title 9 regulations.’ Section 543 defined
outpatient services to include “medication.” “Medication,” in turn, was defined to include
“prescribing, administration, or dispensing of medications necessary to maintain individual
psychiatric stability during the treatment process,” and “shall include the evaluation of side
effects and results of medication.”®

In 2004, the Commission was directed by the Legislature to reconsider its decision in
Handicapped and Disabled Students. On reconsideration of the program in Handicapped and
Disabled Students, 04-R1L-4282-10, the Commission found that the phrase “medication
monitoring” was not included in the original test claim legislation or the implementing
regulations. Medication monitoring was added to the regulations for this program in 1998 (Cal.
Code Regs. tit. 2, § 60020). The Commission determined that:

“Medication monitoring” is part of the new, and current, definition of “mental
health services” that was adopted by the Departments of Mental Health and
Education in 1998. The current definition of “mental health services™ and

treatment services claimed for which Medi-Cal revenues were received and reported by the
claimant. Based on the reinstatement of $91,132 in eligible services, at least some of which are
Medi-Cal eligible services, the amount of the offset must be further adjusted to take account of
Medi-Cal revenues received by the claimant for the services reinstated. (See Exhibit A, IRC 05-
4282-1-03, pages 14; 81.)

80 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 78-79.

81 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 11-13.

82 Added, Statutes 1984, chapter 1747; amended Statutes 1985, chapter 1274.

8 Register 87, No. 30.

8 Former California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 60020(a) (Reg. 87, No. 30).

85 California Code of Regulations, title 9, section 543 (Reg. 83, No. 53; Reg. 84, No. 15; Reg. 84,
No. 28; Reg. 84, No. 39).

18
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

126



“medication monitoring” is the subject of the pending test claim, Handicapped
and Disabled Students 11, 02-TC-40/02-TC-49, and will not be specifically
analyzed here. %

Thus, the Commission did not approve reimbursement for medication monitoring in
Handicapped and Disabled Students, CSM-4282 or on reconsideration of that program (04-RL-
4282-10).

The 1998 regulations were pled in Handicapped and Disabled Students 11, 02-TC-40/02-TC-49,
however. Handicapped and Disabled Students IT was filed in 2003 on subsequent statutory and
regulatory changes to the program, including the 1998 amendments to the regulation that defined
“mental health services.” On May 26, 2005, the Commission adopted a statement of decision
finding that the activity of “medication monitoring,” as defined in the 1998 amendment of
section 60020, constituted a new program or higher level of service beginning July 1, 2001.

In 2001, the Counties of Los Angeles and Stanislaus filed separate requests to amend the
parameters and guidelines for the original program in Handicapped and Disabled Students,
CSM-4282. As part of the requests, the Counties wanted the Commission to apply the 1998
regulations, including the provision of medication monitoring services, to the original parameters
and guidelines. On December 4, 2006, the Commission denied the request, finding that the 1998
regulations were not pled in original test claim, and cannot by law be applied retroactively to the
original parameters and guidelines in Handicapped and Disabled Students, CSM-4282.%7

These decisions of the Commission are final, binding decisions and were never challenged by the
parties. Once “the Commission’s decisions are final, whether after judicial review or without
judicial review, they are binding, just as judicial decisions.”® Accordingly, based on these
decisions, counties are not eligible for reimbursement for medication monitoring until

July 1, 2001, in accordance with the decisions on Handicapped and Disabled Students I11.%°

Moreover, the claimant expressly admits that “[w]e again point out that we are not claiming
reimbursement under HDS 11, but rather under the regulations in place at the time services were
provided.”®® However, as the above analysis indicates, the Commission has already determined
that “Medication Monitoring” is only a reimbursable mandated activity under the Handicapped
and Q,i‘sabled Students 11 test claim and parameters and guidelines, and only on or after July I,
2001.

% Statement of Decision, Reconsideration of Handicapped and Disabled Students,
04-RL-4282-10, page 42.

87 Commission Decision Adopted December 4, 2006, in 00-PGA-03/04.
88 California School Boards Assoc. v. State of California (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183, 1200.

% See Statement of Decision, Handicapped and Disabled Students 11, 02-TC-40/02-TC-49,
pages 37-39; Statement of Decision, 00-PGA-03/04.

% Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, page 3.

%! Finally, even if the amended regulations were reimbursable immediately upon their enactment,
absent the Handicapped and Disabled Students I test claim, or a parameters and guidelines
amendment to the Handicapped and Disabled Students program, the amended regulations upon

19
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

127



Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that the Controller correctly reduced the
reimbursement claims of the County of San Mateo for costs incurred in fiscal years 1996-1997,
1997-1998, and 1998-1999 to provide medication monitoring services to seriously emotionally
disturbed pupils under the Handicapped and Disabled Students program.

3. The Controller’s reduction of costs for crisis intervention in fiscal years 1996-1997
and 1997-1998 only is incorrect as a matter of law.

The Controller reduced all costs claimed during the audit period for crisis intervention
($224,318) on the ground that crisis intervention is not a reimbursable service.” The claimant
argues that it “provided mandated . . . crisis intervention services under the authority of the
California Code of Regulations — Title 2, Division 9, Joint Regulations for Handicapped
Children.” # The claimant cites the test claim regulations, which incorporate by reference
section 543 of title 9, which expressly included crisis intervention as a service required to be
provided if the service is identified in a pupil’s IEP. Claimant argues that these services were
provided under the mandate, even though the parameters and guidelines did not expressly
provide for them,”

The Commission finds that the Controller’s reduction of costs for crisis intervention, for fiscal
years 1996-1997 and 1997-1998 only, is incorrect, and conflicts with the Commission’s 1990
test claim decision.

The Handicapped and Disabled Students, CSM-4282 decision addressed Government Code
section 7576 and the implementing regulations as they were originally adopted in 1986.%
Government Code section 7576 required the county to provide psychotherapy or other mental
health services when required by a pupil’s IEP. Former section 60020 of the regulations defined
“mental health services” to include those services identified in sections 542 and 543 of the
Department of Mental Health’s Title 9 regulations.”” Section 543 defined “Crisis Intervention,”
as “immediate therapeutic response which must include a face-to-face contact with a patient
exhibiting acute psychiatric symptoms to alleviate problems which, if untreated, present an
imminent threat to the patient or others.”®

which the claimant relies were effective July 1, 1998, as shown above, and therefore could only
be considered mandated for the last of the three audit years.

%2 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 78.

%3 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, page 2.

% Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 12.

% Added, Statutes 1984, chapter 1747; amended Statutes 1985, chapter 1274.

% California Code of Regulations, title 2, division 9, sections 60000-60610 (Emergency
Regulations filed December 31, 1985, designated effective January 1, 1986 (Register 86, No. 1)
and re-filed June 30, 1986, designated effective July 12, 1986 (Register 86, No. 28)).

97 Former California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 60020(a) (Reg. 87, No. 30).

%8 California Code of Regulations, title 9, section 543 (Reg. 83, No. 53; Reg. 84, No. 15; Reg. 84,
No. 28; Reg. 84, No. 39).

20
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

128



The Commission’s 1990 decision approved the test claim with respect to section 60020 and
found that providing psychotherapy and other mental heaith services required by the pupil’s IEP
was mandated by the state. The 1990 Statement of Decision states the following:

The Commission concludes that, to the extent that the provisions of Government
Code section 7572 and section 60040, Title 2, Code of California Regulations,
require county participation in the mental health assessment for “individuals with
exceptional needs,” such legislation and regulations impose a new program or
higher level of service upon a county. Moreover, the Commission concludes that
any related participation on the expanded IEP team and case management services
for “individuals with exceptional needs” who are designated as “seriously
emotionally disturbed,” pursuant to subdivisions (a), (b), and (c) of Government
Code section 7572.5 and their implementing regulations, impose a new program
or higher level of service upon a county. ... The Commission concludes that the
provisions of Welfare and Institutions Code section 5651, subdivision (g}, result
in a higher level of service within the county Short-Doyle program because the
mental health services, pursuant to Government Code sections 7571 and 7576 and
their implementing regulations, must be included in the county Short-Doyle
annual plan. In addition, such services include psychotherapy and other mental
health services provided to "individuals with exceptional needs,” including those
designated as “seriously emotionally disturbed,” and required in such

individual s IEP. ...”*

The parameters and guidelines adopted in 1991 caption all of sections 60000 through 60200 of
the title 2 regulations, and specify in the “Summary of Mandate” that the reimbursable services
“include psychotherapy and other mental health services provided to ‘individuals with
exceptional needs,’ including those designated as ‘seriously emotionally disturbed,’ and required
in such individual’s IEP.”'%

Therefore, even if the parameters and guidelines adopted in 1991 were vague and non-specific
with respect to the reimbursable activities, crisis intervention was within the scope of the
mandate approved by the Commission.

Moreover, the Legislature’s direction to the Commission to reconsider the original test claim
“relating to included services” is broadly worded and required the Commission to reconsider the
entire test claim and parameters and guidelines to resolve a number of issues with the provision
of service and funding of services to the counties.'”! On reconsideration, the Commission found
that the original decision correctly approved the program, as pled, as a reimbursable state-

% Statement of Decision, Reconsideration of Handicapped and Disabled Students, 04-R1.-4282-
10, page 26.

100 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 160,
191 See Reconsideration of Handicapped and Disabled Students, 04-R1L-4282-10, pages 7; 12;

Assembly Committee on Education, Bill Analysis, SB 1895 (2004) pages 4-7 [Citing Stanford
Law School, Youth and Education Law Clinic Report].

21
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

129



mandated program, but that the original decision did not fully identify all of the activities
mandated by the state. 2

As the reconsideration decision and parameters and guidelines note, however, crisis intervention
was repealed from the regulations on July 1, 1998.'% For that reason this activity was not
approved in the reconsideration decision, which had a period of reimbursement beginning July 1,
2004, or in Handicapped and Disabled Students II, which had a period of reimbursement
beginning July 1, 2001.'% Here, because the requirement was expressly repealed as of July 1,
1998; it is no longer a reimbursable mandated activity, and thus the costs for crisis intervention
are reimbursable under the prior mandate finding only through June 30, 1998.

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that crisis intervention is within the scope of
reimbursable activities approved by the Commission through June 30, 1998, and the Controller’s
reduction of costs in fiscal years 1996-1997 and 1997-1998 for crisis intervention costs based on
its strict interpretation of the parameters and guidelines is incorrect as a matter of law. The
Commission therefore requests that the Controller reinstate costs claimed for crisis intervention
for fiscal years 1996-1997 and 1997-1998 only, adjusted for Medi-Cal offsetting revenues
attributable to this mandated activity.'®

C. The Controller’s Reductions Based on Understated Offsetting State EPSDT
Revenues Are Partially Correct, But the Reduction Based on the Full Amount of
EPSDT Revenues Received Is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Entirely Lacking in
Evidentiary Support,.

The 1991 parameters and guidelines identify the following potential offsetting revenues that
must be identified and deducted from a reimbursement claim for this program: “any other
reimbursement for this mandate (excluding Short-Doyle funding, private insurance payments,
and Medi-Cal payments), which is received from any source, e.g. federal, state, etc.”!%

Finding 3 of the Controller’s final audit report states that the claimant did not account for or
identify the portion of Medi-Cal funding received from the state under the Early Periodic
Screening, Diagnosis, and Testing (EPSDT) program as offsetting revenue. The auditor
deducted the entire amount of state EPSDT revenues received ($2,069,194) by the claimant
during the audit period “because the claimant did not provide adequate information regarding
how much of these funds were actually applicable to the mandate.”'”” The claimant disputes the

192 Statement of Decision, Reconsideration of Handicapped and Disabled Students,
04-RL-4282-10, page 26.

103 Reconsideration of Handicapped and Disabled Students, 04-RL-4282-10, page 41.

1% Reconsideration of Handicapped and Disabled Students, 04-RL-4282-10, page 42;
Handicapped and Disabled Students I, 02-TC-40/02-TC-49, page 37.

195 As noted above, Finding 4 of the audit report adjusted the Medi-Cal offsetting revenues
claimed based on treatment services disallowed. To the extent crisis intervention is a Medi-Cal
eligible service for which the claimant received state Medi-Cal funds, the reinstatement of costs
must also result in an adjustment to the Medi-Cal offsetting revenues reported by the claimant.

19 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 163,
197 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 79.

22
Handicapped and Disabled Siudents, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

130



reduction and states that the Controller “incorrectly deducted all of the EPSDT state general fund
revenues, even though a significant portion of that EPSDT revenue was not linked to the
population served in the claim.”'® The claimant estimates the portion of EPSDT revenue
attributable to the mandate at approximately, or less than, ten percent.'” Although the claimant
agrees that it failed to identify any of the state’s share of revenue received under the EPSDT
program (estimated at 10 percent of the revenue), it continues to request reimbursement for the
entire amount reduced.

1. The Controller’s reduction of the full amount of EPSDT state matching funds received is
incorrect as a matter of law, and is arbitrary, capricious, and entirely lacking in
evidentiary support,

EPSDT is a shared cost program between the federal, state, and local governments, providing
comprehensive and preventive health care services for children under the age of 21 who are
enrolled in Medicaid. According to the Department of Health Care Services, “EPSDT mental
health services are Medi-Cal services that correct or improve mental health problems that your
doctor or other health care provider finds, even if the health problem will not go away entirely,”
and “EPSDT mental health services are provided by county mental health departments.”
Services include individual therapy, crisis counseling, case management, special day programs,
and “medication for your mental health.” Counseling and therapy services provided under
EPSDT may be provided in the home, in the community, or in another location.!'® Under the
federal program, states are required to provide comprehensive services and furnish all Medicaid
coverable, appropriate, and medically necessary services needed to correct and ameliorate health
conditions, including developmental and behavioral screening and treatment.'"! The scope of
EPSDT program services includes vision services, dental services, and “treatment of all physical
and mental illnesses or conditions discovered by any screening and diagnostic procedures.”''?

Both the claimant and the Controller agree that EPSDT mental health services may overlap or
include services provided to or required by special education pupils within the scope of the
Handicapped and Disabled Students mandated program.''> However, EPSDT mental health
services and funds are available to all “full-scope” Medi-Cal beneficiaries under the age of 21

19 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 13.
199 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 13-14; 81.

10 Exhibit I, EPSDT Mental Health Services Brochure, published by Department of Health Care
Services.

! Exhibit 1, Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic, and Treatment,

http://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Benefits/Early-and-
Periodic-Screening-Diagnostic-and-Treatment.html, accessed July, 14, 2015.

'2 Exhibit 1, Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic, and Treatment,
http://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Benefits/Early-and-
Periodic-Screening-Diagnostic-and-Treatment.html, accessed July, 14, 2015.

113 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 13-14; 79-81.

23
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

131



based on the recommendation of a doctor, clinic, or county mental health department.''* This is
a much broader population than the group served by this mandated program. A student need not
be a Medi-Cal client, eligible for EPSDT funding, to be entitled to services under Handicapped
and Disabled Students program.''> Conversely, not all persons under 21 eligible for EPSDT
program services are also so-called “AB 3632 pupils (i.e., pupils eligible for services under the
Handicapped and Disabled Students mandated program).

The Commission finds that the Controller’s application of all state EPSDT funds received by
claimant as an offset is not supported by the law or evidence in the record. There is no evidence
in the record, and the Controller has made no finding or assertion, that a// EPSDT funds received
by the claimant are for services provided to pupils within the Handicapped and Disabled
Students program. In response to the revised draft proposed decision, the Controller merely
states that in the absence of evidence supporting the estimated EPSDT offset, “we believe that
the only reasonable course of action is to apply the mental health related EPSDT revenues
received by the county, totaling $2,069,194, as an offset.”!'®

As discussed above, EPSDT program services and funding are much broader than the services
and requirements of the Handicapped and Disabled Students mandated program, and thus
treating the full amount of the state EPSDT funding as a necessary offset is not supported by the
law or the record. The Commission’s findings must be based on substantial evidence in the
record, and the Commission’s regulations require that “[a]ll written representations of fact
submitted to the Commission must be signed under penalty of perjury by persons who are
authorized and competent to do so and must be based upon the declarant’s personal knowledge
or information or belief.”!'” The Controller has not satisfied the evidentiary standard necessary
for the Commission to uphold this reduction.

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that the Controller’s reduction of the entire
amount of EPSDT funding for the audit period is incorrect as a matter of law, and is arbitrary,
capricious, and entirely lacking in evidentiary support.

2. The Controller must exercise its audit authority to determine a reasonable amount of
EPSDT state matching funds to be applied as an offset during the audit period.

The state’s share of EPSDT funding was first made available during fiscal year 1995-1996 as a

result of an agreement between the Department of Mental Health and the Department of Health
Services, arising from a settlement of federal litigation. The agreement provides state matching
funds for “most of the nonfederal growth in EPSDT program costs.” The counties’ share “often
referred to as the county baseline — is periodically adjusted for inflation and other cost

114 Exhibit I, EPSDT Mental Health Services Brochure, published by Department of Health Care
Services.

'35 Exhibit I, Excerpt from Mental Health Medi-Cal Billing Manual, July 17, 2008, page 7
[“County mental health clients who are AB 3632-eligible may/may not be Medi-Cal eligible.”].

16 Exhibit H, Controller’s Comments on Revised Draft Proposed Decision, page 4.
"7 Code of Regulations, title 2, section | 187.5 (Register 2014, No. 21).

24
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

132



factors.”''® Since state and federal funding under the EPSDT program may, by definition, be
used for mental health treatment services for children under the age of 21, the funding received
can be applied to the treatment of pupils under the Handicapped and Disabled Students mandate
and, when it is so applied, would reduce county costs under the mandate.

The issue in this IRC, however, is the calculation of that offset. In short, the claimant appears,
based on the evidence in the record, to have no contemporaneous documentation for the
Controller to audit, instead relying on its prior calculations of its baseline spending under the
EPSDT program, which the claimant asserts have been accepted by DMH and the federal
government for purposes of Medi-Cal reimbursement. On the other hand, the Controller has
made no attempt to determine a reasonable amount for the offset, or to explain why none of the
claimant’s estimates are acceptable, instead choosing to offset the entire amount of EPSDT
funding, which the Commission finds, above, to be incorrect as a matter of law, and arbitrary,
capricious, and entirely lacking in evidentiary support.

Based on the evidence in the record, the claimant identified as an offset the federal share of
EPSDT funding it claimed was attributable to this mandated program, and the audit did not make
adjustments to that offset. However, the claimant failed to identify any state matching EPSDT
funds in its reimbursement claims.''? The final audit report states that the claimant then
estimated state EPSDT offsetting revenue for this program during the audit period at $166,352,
but the Controller rejected that estimate because it lacked “an accounting of the number of Medi-
Cal units of service applicable to the mandate.”'?°

In response to the final audit report, the claimant explained that it “spent considerable time
analyzing and refining the EPSDT units of service.”'?! The claimant then developed a
methodology to calculate the offset which determined for the “baseline™ 1994-1995 year the total
EPSDT Medi-Cal units of service for persons under 21 years of age, and the EPSDT Medi-Cal
units of service attributable to the mandate: “We then calculated the increases over 1994-95
baseline units for 3632 under-21 Medi-Cal and total under-21 Medi-Cal units...” to determine a
growth rate year over year for the audit period which was attributable to “3632 units” (i.e.,
EPSDT Medi-Cal services provided to children within the Handicapped and Disabled Students
program).'?? Based on this methodology, the claimant calculated that the “amount of EPSDT
[revenue] attributable to [the] 3632 [program] over the three audit years was $55,407.” The
claimant explains that “[t]his amount is due to small changes from [the 1994-1995] baseline for
3632 under-age-21 Medi-Cal services, with most increases in under-21 Medi-Cal services
occurring for non-3632 youth.”'??

118 Exhibit I, Legislative Analyst’s Office Analysis of 2001-02 Budget, Department of Mental
Health, page 3.

1'% Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 80.
120 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 81.
12! Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 115.
122 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 115.
123 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 115.

25
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

133



The claimant asserts, in rebuttal comments on the IRC, that “[t]he State SB90 auditor, utilizing a
different methodology, then calculated the offset separately, and came to a three-year total for
the offset of $665,975.”'%* And finally, the claimant states that it recalculated the offset again at
$524,389, based on a Department of Mental Health methodology as follows:

Subsequently, in FY 2003-04 the Department of Mental Health (DMH) developed
a standard methodology for calculating EPSDT offset for SB 90 claims.

Applying this approved methodology the EPSDT offset is $524,389, resulting in
$1,544,805 being due to the County. This methodology is supported by the State
and should be accepted as the final calculation of the accurate EPSDT offset and
resulting reimbursement due to the County. '

The Controller has not acknowledged these proposed offsets, and maintains that the claimant still
has not provided an adequate accounting of actual offsetting revenue attributable to this
program.'?® And, although the claimant has identified four different offset amounts for the state
EPSDT funds for this program, the claimant continues to request reinstatement of the entire
adjustment of $1,902,842.'%

The Commission finds, based on the evidence in the record, that some EPSDT state matching
funds were received by the claimant and applied to the program, and that the claimant has
acknowledged that “an appropriate amount of this revenue should be offset.”'*® The claimant
agrees that it did not identify the state general fund EPSDT match as an offset, as it should have.
However, referring to the population served by this mandated program, the claimant asserts that
“[o]nly a small percentage of the AB 3632 students in this claim are Medi-Cal beneficiaries, and
thus, the actual state EPSDT revenue offset is quite small and less than 10% of what the SCO
offset from the claim.”'? In rebuttal comments, the claimant further explains that the Controller
stated that if the County could provide an accurate accounting “of the number of Medi-Cal units
of services applicable to the mandate, the SCO auditor will review the information and adjust the
audit finding as appropriate.”'® The claimant asserts that “[w]e have provided this data as
requested by the SCO...but no audit adjustments were made.”"?'

Based on the evidence in the record, the Commission is unable to determine the amount of state
EPSDT funding received by the claimant that must be offset against the claims for this program
during the audit period based on evidence in the record. No evidence has been submitted by the
parties to show the number of EPSDT eligible pupils receiving mental health treatment services
under the Handicapped and Disabled Students program during the audit years, or how much

124 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, page 2.

125 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, page 2.

126 Exhibit B, Controller’'s Comments on the IRC, pages 18-19.
127 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 80.

128 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 114.

129 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, pages 13-14.

130 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, page 1.

131 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, page |.

26
Handicapped and Disabled Studenis, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

134



EPSDT funds were applied to the program. As indicated above, four different estimates have
been offered by the claimant as the correct offset amount for the state matching EPSDT funds,
based on methodologies allegedly developed by the claimant, the Controller, and DMH. In this
respect, the claimant has asserted that the offset for state EPSDT funding should be anywhere
from $55,407,'3? to $166,352,'3 to $524,389,'* to $665,975.'%

The Controller states that the claimant “has not provided documentation to support the
calculations.”'® On the other hand, the claimant argues that the Controller’s “proposed
methodology for offsetting EPSDT revenue conflicts with prior guidance issued by [DMH] on
this subject.” In addition, the claimant argues that due to the passage of time, the Controller’s
“attempt to audit those baseline and prior DMH reports after three years is subject to laches, as
the delay in making the request is unreasonable and presumptively prejudicial to the County.”'’
Furthermore, the claimant asserts, but provides no evidence, that “those baseline numbers (from
1994-95) as well as prior DMH cost reports for the fiscal years under SCO audit have been
accepted by the state and federal government[s].” Therefore, the claimant reasons that its
methodology for estimating baseline costs is no longer subject to revision.'3®

The Commission rejects the claimant’s argument that laches applies. “The defense of laches
requires unreasonable delay plus either acquiescence in the act about which plaintiff complains
or prejudice to the defendant resulting from the delay.”'*® Here, the claimant has asserted that
the delay is “presumptively prejudicial to the County,” but there is no showing that the delay was
unreasonable in the first instance. The Controller initiated the audit within its statutory
deadlines, and reasonably requested documentation to support the offsetting revenues that the
claimant acknowledged it failed to properly claim. Moreover, the claimant cites Welfare and
Institutions Code section 14170, in support of its assertion that “data older than three years is
deemed true and correct.” "“? But the Welfare and Institutions Code provisions that the claimant
cites impose a three year time limit on audits by “the department” of “cost reports and other data
submitted by providers...” for Medi-Cal services; the section does not limit the Controller’s

132 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 115 [Claimant’s response to audit report).
133 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4282-1-03, page 80 [Final Audit Report].

134 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, page 7 [Claimant’s recalculation using “new
methodology developed by DMH™].

135 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, page 7 [“Rosemary’s” (the auditor) recalculation].
136 Exhibit H, Controller’s Comments on Revised Draft Proposed Decision, page 4.

137 Exhibit G, Claimant’s Comments on Revised Draft Proposed Decision, page 2.

138 Exhibit G, Claimant’s Comments on Revised Draft Proposed Decision, page 2.

139 Johnson v. City of Loma Linda (2000) 24 Cal.4th 61, 68.

140 Welfare and Institutions Code section 14170 (Stats. 2000, ch. 322) [“The department shall
maintain adequate controls to ensure responsibility and accountability for the expenditure of
federal and state funds. ... the cost reports and other data for cost reporting periods beginning on
January I, 1972, and thereafter shall be considered true and correct unless audited or reviewed
within three years after the close of the period covered by the report, or after the date of
submission of the original or amended report by the provider, whichever is later.”].

27
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

135



authority to audit state mandate claims, which is described in Government Code section
17558.5.'4!

The Commission also takes notice of DMH’s subsequent explanation that pupils receiving
special education services may or may not be Medi-Cal eligible, and that ““[a] Mental Health
Medi-Cal 837 transaction has no embedded information that indicates the claim specifically
relates to an AB 3632-eligible child.”'*? In other words, DMH appears to recognize that Medi-
Cal cost reports or cost claims do not necessarily identify themselves as also reimbursable state-
mandated costs. DMH continues: “Nevertheless, Cost Report settlement with SEP funding and
California Senate Bill 90 (SB 90) claims for state-mandated reimbursements required
information on AB 3632 Medi-Cal costs and receivables.” Therefore, “each county must be able
to distinguish AB 3632 Medi-Cal claims from other Medi-Cal claims information.”'*?

Nevertheless, the claimant implies throughout the record that it has no documentation to prove
the actual amount of EPSDT funding applied to this program in the claim years (i.e., “to
distinguish AB 3632 Medi-Cal claims from other Medi-Cal claims information™). Claimant
further states that documentation “to audit baseline calculations of the County” for the receipt of
the state’s portion of EPSDT funding is not available, and the Controller should accept the
baseline calculations that “have been accepted by the state and federal government.”'** The
claimant argues that “[aJudit staff can verify the County methods by examining prior cost reports
and should not employ a new methodology without an amendment to the program’s parameters
and guidelines.”'® The claimant argues that DMH has issued guidance on how to calculate the
EPSDT baseline, which, the claimant asserts, “was to be used as the supporting documentation
for SB90 State Mandate Claims,” and that the claimant has provided “worksheets” substantiating
its baseline calculations:

In the Short-Doyle Medi-Cal Cost Report instructions for each of the years at
issue, DMH provided a specific methodology for determining the appropriate
EPSDT offset for Special Education Program (SEP) costs and included directions
stating that the DMH process was to be used as the supporting documentation for
SB90 State Mandate Claims. That prescribed methodology accounts for baseline
program size and appropriate offset of all EPSDT revenue. Those instructions
were provided to the County and are posted on the DHCS Information
Technology Web Services (ITWS) website. The County used this prescribed
DMH methodology to determine the EPSDT offset for SB90 claims for each of

141 Government Code section 17558.5 (Stats. 2004, ch. 890 (AB 2856)).

142 Exhibit I, Excerpt from Mental Health Medi-Cal Billing Manual, July 17, 2008, page 7
[“County mental health clients who are AB 3632-eligible may/may not be Medi-Cal eligible.”].

143 Exhibit I, Excerpt from Mental Health Medi-Cal Billing Manual, July 17, 2008, page 7
[“County mental health clients who are AB 3632-eligible may/may not be Medi-Cal eligible.”].

144 Exhibit G, Claimant’s Comments on Revised Draft Proposed Decision, page 2.
143 Exhibit G, Claimant’s Comments on Revised Draft Proposed Decision, page 2.

28
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

136



the audited years. The DMH Short-Doyle Cost Report instructions and worksheets
have also been provided to the SCO by the County.'*¢

However, the claimant does not cite to those worksheets in the record, nor provide them in its
comments on the revised draft proposed decision. In addition, the claimant argues that its
baseline EPSDT calculations have been accepted by DMH and the federal government, for
purposes of its Medi-Cal cost reports, and have been audited by DMH and the Department of
Health Care Services. The claimant states that the audited reports “have been provided to SCO
staff to confirm that there were no findings related to baseline or EPSDT revenues, methods or
calculations...”

The claimant has not provided any documentation to substantiate these assertions, and the
Controller has not acknowledged any such documentation being provided. Indeed, despite the
fact that the EPSDT program is far broader than the Handicapped and Disabled Students
mandated program, the Controller insists that “we believe that the only reasonable course of
action is to apply the [entire] mental health related EPSDT revenues received by the county,
totaling $2,069,194, as an offset.”'*” However, if the claimant’s assertions are true, that its
baseline calculation has already been accepted by the state and federal governments, and if DMH
has developed a methodology to estimate the amount applied this mandated program, then the
Controller could take official notice of DMH’s guidance and methodology; and, the worksheets
provided to the Controller might satisfy the Commission’s evidentiary standards for a finding on
the proper amount of the EPSDT offsets.

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that some amount of EPSDT funding is applicable
to the mandates. Therefore the Commission remands the issue back to the Controller to
determine the most accurate amount of state EPSDT funds received by the claimant and
attributable to services received by pupils within the Handicapped and Disabled Students
program during the audit period, based on the information that is currently available, which must
be offset against the costs claimed for those years.

V. Conclusion

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that the IRC was timely filed and partially
approves this IRC. The Commission finds that the Controller’s reduction of costs claimed for
medication monitoring is correct as a matter of law.

However, the reductions listed below are not correct as a matter of law, or are arbitrary,
capricious, and entirely lacking in evidentiary support. As a result, pursuant to Government
Code section 17551(d) and section 1185.9 of the Commission’s regulations, the Commission
requests that the Controller reinstate the costs reduced as follows:

e $91,132 originally claimed as “Skilled nursing” or “Residential, other,” costs which have
been correctly stated in supplemental documentation, adjusted for state Medi-Cal
revenues received and attributable to the reinstated services.

146 Exhibit G, Claimant’s Comments on the Revised Draft Proposed Decision, page 2 [emphasis
added].

147 Exhibit H, Controller’s Comments on the Revised Draft Proposed Decision, page 4.

29
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

137



That portion of $224,318 reduced for crisis intervention services which is attributable to
fiscal years 1996-1997 and 1997-1998, adjusted for state Medi-Cal revenues received and
attributable to the reinstated services.

Recalculate EPSDT offsetting revenues based on the amount of EPSDT state share
funding actually received and attributable to the services provided to pupils under this
mandated program during the audit period and reinstate the portion of the EPSDT funds
which exceed those actually applied to the mandated services.

30
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
Decision

138



STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor

COMMISSICN ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PHONE: (916) 323-3562

FAX: (916) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

RE: Decision

Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03

Government Code Sections 7570-7588; Statutes 1984, Chapter 1747 (AB 3632);
Statutes 1985, Chapter 1274 (AB 882); California Code of Regulations, Title 2,
Sections 60000-60200 (Emergency regulations effective January 1, 1986
[Register 86, No. 1], and re-filed June 30, 1986, effective July 12, 1986
[Register 86, No. 28])

Fiscal Years 1996-1997, 1997-1998, and 1998-1999

County of San Mateo, Claimant

On September 25, 2015, the foregoing decision of the Commission on State Mandates was
adopted on the above-entitjed matter.

Dated: September 30, 2015

Heather Halsey, Executiwcctor

139




DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL

[, the undersigned, declare as follows:

I am a resident of the County of Sacramento and [ am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to
the within action. My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento,
California 95814.

On September 30, 2015, I served the:

Decision

Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03

Government Code Sections 7570-7588; Statutes 1984, Chapter 1747 (AB 3632);
Statutes 1985, Chapter 1274 (AB 882); California Code of Regulations, Title 2,
Sections 60000-60200 (Emergency regulations effective January 1, 1986 [Register
86, No. 1], and re-filed June 30, 1986, effective July 12, 1986

[Register 86, No. 28])

Fiscal Years 1996-1997, 1997-1998, and 1998-1999

County of San Mateo, Claimant

by making it available on the Commission’s website and providing notice of how to locate it to
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on September 30, 2015 at Sacramenito,
California.

Cornmission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 323-3562

140




EXHIBIT “F”

141



California State Controller's Office : Local Agencies - State Mandated Costs Audit Reports Page 1 of 1

Consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students (HDS), HDSII, and
SEDP Program

Alameda County 06/13/2014

» Contra Costa County 06/02/2014

» El Dorado County 03/12/2013

- Fresno County 12/20/2012
Kern County 12/21/2012

- Los Angeles County 06/13/2014
Marin County 02/26/2013
Merced County 12/20/2012
Monterey County 04/29/2013
QOrange County 12/03/2012
Placer County 09/11/2014
Riverside County 08/27/2013

+ San Diego County 12/20/2012
San Francisco, City and County 06/23/2014
San Mateo County 10/20/2014
Santa Barbara County 08/20/2013
Santa Clara County 10/21/2014
Solano County 03/12/2013
Sonoma County 08/19/2014
Stanislaus County 08/27/2013
Ventura County 06/09/2014

http:a’fwww.sco.ca.gow’aud__mancost_la_costrpt.htr%l42 12/24/2015



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL

I, the undersigned, declare as follows:

I am a resident of the County of Sacramento and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to
the within action. My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento,
California 95814.

On January 21, 2016, I served the:

Draft Proposed Decision on Appeal of Executive Director Decision and
Appeal of Executive Director Decision

Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD- 01

County of San Diego, Appellant

by making it available on the Commission’s website and providing notice of how to locate it to
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list.”

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on January 21, 2016 at Sacramento,
California.

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 323-3562

143




1/21/2016 Mailing List

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 1/20/16
Claim Number: 15-AEDD-01
Matter: Appeal of Executive Director Decision

Claimant: County of San Diego

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:

Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission conceming a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office

Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-7522

SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254

Ibaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Danielle Brandon, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916)445-3274

danielle.brandon@dof.ca.gov

Allan Burdick,

7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
Phone: (916)203-3608

allanburdick@gmail.com

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-0706

gcarlos@sco.ca.gov

Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 939-7901

144

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/4



1/21/2016 Mailing List

achinncrs@aol.com

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-4320

mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance

915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance

915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association
1112 I Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916)442-7887

dillong@csda.net

Justyn Howard, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 445-1546

justyn.howard@dof.ca.gov

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles

Auditor-Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-8564

ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916)322-9891

jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Anne Kato, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-5919

akato@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B-08)

Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0256

JLal@sco.ca.gov

Lisa Macchione, County of San Diego

Claimant Representative

Office of County Counsel, 1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355, San Diego, CA 92101
Phone: (619) 531-6296

lisa.macchione@sdcounty.ca.gov

Geoffrey Neill, Senior Legislative Analyst, Revenue & Taxation, California State
Association of Counties (CSAC)

145

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/4



1/21/2016 Mailing List

1100 K Street, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 327-7500
gneill@counties.org

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting

1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455-3939
andy@nichols-consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Artiano Shinoff & Holtz, APC

2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619)232-3122

apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates

P.O.Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834-0430
Phone: (916) 419-7093

kbpsixten@aol.com

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino

Office of Auditor-Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA
92415-0018

Phone: (909) 386-8854

jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov

Kyle Sand, Senior Deputy, County of San Diego

Claimant Representative

Office of County Counsel, 1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355, San Diego, CA 92101
Phone: (619) 531-4894

kyle.sand@sdcounty.ca.gov

Carla Shelton, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 327-6490
carla.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Camille Shelton, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
camille.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-5849

jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254

146

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/4



1/21/2016 Mailing List

DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

Evelyn Suess, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916)445-3274

evelyn.suess@dof.ca.gov

147

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 4/4



Exhibit B

STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PHONE: (916) 323-3562

FAX: (916) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

January 21, 2016
Mr. Kyle Sand, Senior Deputy Ms. Lisa Macchione
County of San Diego County of San Diego,
Office of County Counsel Office of County Counsel
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355 1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, CA 92101 San Diego, CA 92101

And Parties, Interested Parties, and Interested Persons (See Mailing List)

Re:  Draft Proposed Decision on Appeal of Executive Director Decision
Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
County of San Diego, Appellant

Dear Mr. Sand and Ms. Macchione:

The draft proposed decision for the above-named matter is enclosed for your review and
comment.

Written Comments

Written comments may be filed on the draft proposed decision by February 5, 2016. You are
advised that comments filed with the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) are required
to be simultaneously served on the other interested parties on the mailing list, and to be
accompanied by a proof of service. However, this requirement may also be satisfied by
electronically filing your documents. Please see http://www.csm.ca.gov/dropbox.shtml on the
Commission’s website for instructions on electronic filing. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Hearing

This matter is set for hearing on Friday, March 25, 2016, at 10:00 a.m., State Capitol,
Room 447, Sacramento, California. The proposed decision will be issued on or about

March 11, 2016. Please let us know in advance if you or a representative of your agency will
testify at the hearing, and if other witnesses will appear.

Sincérely

Heather Halsey
Executive Director

I\MANDATES\IRC\2015\Untimely\Correspondence\draftPDappealtrans.docx

148




Hearing Date: March 25, 2016
JAMANDATES\IRC\2015\Untimely\Appeal\Draft PD.doc

ITEM 2
DRAFT PROPOSED DECISION

APPEAL OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DECISION

Executive director dismissal of incorrect reduction claim for lack of jurisdiction based on
determination that the filing was untimely and, therefore, incomplete.

15-AEDD-01
County of San Diego, Appellant

Executive Summary

This is an appeal of the executive director’s decision (AEDD) that the County of San Diego’s
(appellant’s) incorrect reduction claim (IRC) filing was untimely and, therefore, incomplete.
Section 1181.1(c) of the Commission’s regulations allows any real party in interest to appeal to
the Commission for review of the actions and decisions of the executive director. The
Commission shall determine whether to uphold the executive director’s decision by a majority
vote of the members present at the hearing. The Commission’s decision shall be final and not
subject to reconsideration. Within ten days of the Commission’s decision, the executive director
shall notify the appellant in writing of the decision.

Background

The underlying facts are not in dispute. On February 6, 2012, the Controller issued a draft audit
report on appellant’s fiscal year 2006-2007 through 2008-2009 reimbursement claims for the
consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students, Handicapped and Disabled Students 11, and
Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out of State Mental Health Services program,
which contains four audit findings.> Appellant received the draft audit report on

February 7, 2012.2 Appellant submitted its response to the draft audit report on

February 29, 2012.3 The response states that “[t]here are four Findings in the above-referenced
Draft Report and the County disputes Finding 2 — Overstated Residential Placement Costs.”* On
March 7, 2012, the Controller issued a final audit report.> With a letter dated

1 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 25 (Controller’s Revised Final Audit
Report, page 4).

2 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 42 (County of San Diego’s response to
draft audit report, dated February 29, 2012).

3 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 42 (County of San Diego’s response to
draft audit report, dated February 29, 2012).

4 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 42 (County of San Diego’s response to
draft audit report, dated February 29, 2012).

5 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 19 (Cover letter for the Controller’s
Revised Final Audit Report, page 1).

Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
149



December 18, 2012, the Controller issued a revised final audit report, which “supersedes our
previous report dated March 7, 2012.”% As explained by the Controller and the appellant, the
revised audit report recalculated offsetting revenues from the Early and Periodic Screening,
Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) reimbursements for fiscal year 2008-2009 (in Finding 4) and
had no fiscal effect on allowable total program costs for that fiscal year.” No other revisions to
the Controller’s findings were made.

On December 10, 2015, the Commission received an IRC filing from the appellant relating to an
audit conducted by the Controller on appellant’s fiscal year 2006-2007 through 2008-2009
reimbursement claims for the consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students, Handicapped
and Disabled Students 11, and Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out of State
Mental Health Services program challenging the Controller’s reduction under Finding 2.8 On
December 18, 2015, the executive director issued a notice of untimely filed IRC.°

On December 28, 2015, the county filed this appeal of the executive director’s decision,
contending that the IRC was timely filed based on the Controller’s revised final audit
report dated December 18, 2012, and requests that the Commission direct the executive
director to deem the IRC timely and complete.°

Staff Analysis

Staff finds that the executive director’s determination that appellant’s IRC filing was untimely
and, therefore, incomplete is correct as a matter of law.

A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency is subject to the initiation of an
audit by the Controller within the time periods specified in Government Code section 17558.5.
Government Code section 17558.5(c) requires the Controller to notify the claimant of any
adjustment to a claim for reimbursement that results from an audit or review. The “notification
shall specify the claim components adjusted, the amounts adjusted, interest charges on claims
adjusted to reduce the overall reimbursement to the local agency . . ., and the reason for the
adjustment.”* Government Code sections 17551 and 17558.7 then allow a claimant to file an
IRC with the Commission if the Controller reduces a claim for reimbursement.

® Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 19 (Cover letter for the Controller’s
Revised Final Audit Report, page 1). The summary in the revised final audit report is dated
December 20, 2012, however. (Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 25.)
The discrepancy in the dates is not material to the issue in this appeal.

" Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 19 (Cover letter for the Controller’s
Revised Final Audit Report, page 1); see also, page 3, where appellant states that “[t]he Revised
Final Audit Report contained contains [sic] recalculated Revenues for Early and Periodic
Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment reimbursements for fiscal year 2008-2009.”

8 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 3.

% Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, pages 13-16.
10 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision.

11 Government Code section 17558.5(c).

Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
150



In 2012, when the final audit report and revised final audit report were issued, section 1185(c) of
the Commission’s regulations, required IRCs to be filed “no later than three (3) years following
the date of the Office of State Controller’s final state audit report, letter, remittance advice, or
other written notice of adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction.”*? Today, section
1185.1(c) contains substantially the same language. An IRC is deemed incomplete by
Commission staff and returned by the executive director if it is not timely filed.

Appellant argues that the Commission’s regulations do not require the running of the limitation
period from when a claimant first receives notice and does not authorize the executive director to
disregard a superseding revised final audit report based on a determination that it had “no fiscal
effect.” Appellant’s interpretation of the Commission’s regulation is not consistent with the law.

The goal of any underlying limitation statute or regulation is to require diligent prosecution of
known claims so that the parties have the necessary finality and predictability for resolution
while evidence remains reasonably available and fresh.'* The general rule of interpretation,
supported by a long line of cases, holds that a statute of limitations attaches when a cause of
action arises; when the action can be maintained.® The cause of action accrues, the Court said,
“when [it] is complete with all of its elements.”*® Put another way, the courts have held that “[a]
cause of f\;:tion accrues ‘upon the occurrence of the last element essential to the cause of
action.””

Under the statutory mandates scheme, an IRC can be maintained and filed with the Commission
to challenge the Controller’s findings pursuant to Government Code sections 17551 and 17558.7,
as soon as the Controller issues a notice reducing a claim for reimbursement which specifies the
reason for adjustment in accordance with Government Code section 17558.5. The Commission’s
regulations give local government claimants three years following the notice of adjustment
required by Government Code section 17558.5 to file an IRC with the Commission, which must
include a detailed narrative describing the alleged reductions and a copy of any “written notice of
adjustment from the Office of the State Controller that explains the reason(s) for the reduction or
disallowance.”*®

Here, appellant admits that the Controller issued a final audit report on March 7, 2012, which
reduced costs claimed for fiscal years fiscal year 2006-2007 through 2008-2009 under Finding 2
for overstated residential placement costs. Appellant was first made aware of the Controller’s
proposed Finding 2 when it received the Controller’s draft audit report on February 7, 2012, and

12 California Code of Regulations, title 3, section 1185(c) (Register 2010, No. 44).
13 California Code of Regulations, title 2, sections 1181.2(e), 1185.2.

14 Addison v. State of California (1978) 21 Cal.3d 313, 317; Jordach Enterprises, Inc. v.
Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison (1998) 18 Cal.4th 739, 761.

15 See, e.g., Osborn v. Hopkins (1911) 160 Cal. 501, 506; Dillon v. Board of Pension
Commissioners (1941) 18 Cal.2d 427, 430.

18 Ibid [quoting Norgart v. Upjohn Co. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383, 397].
17 Seelenfreund v. Terminix of Northern California, Inc. (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 133.

18 California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185.1(c) and (f)(4); See also, Former
California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185(c) and (d)(4) (Register 2010, No. 44).

3
Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
151



provided a detailed legal response disputing the finding on February 29, 2012. Although the
March 7, 2012 final audit report is not in the record for this appeal, the Controller’s revised audit
report issued December 18, 2012, states that only Finding 4 was revised to reflect offsetting
revenues as follows:

This revised final report supersedes our previous report dated March 7, 2012.
Subsequent to the issuance of our final report, the California Department of
Mental Health finalized its Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and
Treatment (EPSDT) reimbursements for fiscal year (FY) 2008-09. We
recalculated EPSDT revenues for FY 2008-09 and revised Finding 4 to reflect the
actual funding percentages based on the final settlement. The revision has no
fiscal effect on allowable total program costs for FY 2008-09.%°

The other findings remained as they were without change. Thus, appellant had sufficient
information to file its IRC on Finding 2 upon receipt of the March 7, 2012 final audit report.

Appellant argues, however, that the applicable period of limitation should instead attach to the
last notice of adjustment in the record (the revised final audit report issued December 18, 2012)
since the Controller stated that the revised final audit report “supersedes” the March 7, 2012
audit report. There is no support in law for the appellant’s position. As discussed above, statutes
of limitation attach when a claim can be maintained and is “complete with all its elements.” 2°
Government Code sections 17551 and 17558.7 allow a claimant to file an IRC as soon as the
Controller issues a notice reducing a claim for reimbursement and specifies the reason for
adjustment in accordance with Government Code section 17558.5. Although the courts have
carved out some exceptions to the statute of limitations, and have delayed or tolled the accrual of
a cause of action when a plaintiff is justifiably unaware of facts essential to a claim or when
latent additional injuries later become manifest,?* those exceptions are limited and do not apply
when a plaintiff has sufficient facts to be on notice or constructive notice that a wrong has
occurred and that he or she has been injured.?? The courts do not toll the statute of limitation
even in cases where the full extent of the claim, or its legal significance, or even the identity of a
defendant, are not yet known at the time the cause of action accrues.?® Here, there is no question
that the earliest notice (the final audit report issued March 7, 2012) provided sufficient
information to initiate an IRC. And there no evidence that the appellant suffered any additional

19 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director’s Decision, page 19; see also page 25.

20 pooshs v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc. (2011) 51 Cal.4th 788, 797 [quoting Norgart v. Upjohn Co.
(1999) 21 Cal.4th 383, 397].

21 Royal Thrift and Loan Co. v. County Escrow, Inc. (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 24, 43; Pooshs,
supra, (2011) 51 Cal.4th 788, 792 and 802.

22 Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co. (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1103, 1110; Goldrich v. Natural Y Surgical
Specialties, Inc. (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 772, 780; Campanelli v. Allstate Life Insurance Co.
(9th Cir. 2003) 322 F.3d 1086, 1094; Abari v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. (1988) 205
Cal.App.3d 530, 534; McGee v. Weinberg (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 798, 804.

23 Scafidi v. Western Loan & Building Co. (1946) 72 Cal.App.2d 550, 566; Baker v. Beech
Aircraft Corp. (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 315, 321.

Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
152



reductions with respect to the disputed finding or that any fact essential to appellant’s challenge
of audit finding 2 was not manifested until the issuance of the revised audit report.?*

In addition, and as explained in the analysis, the executive director’s determination and notice of
untimely filing is consistent with recent Commission decisions in Collective Bargaining IRC
(05-4424-1-11, adopted December 5, 2014) and Handicapped and Disabled Students IRC
(05-42821-03, adopted September 25, 2015).

Accordingly, the period of limitation began accruing against the appellant in this case with the
March 7, 2012 final audit report, and the later revised final audit report does not toll or suspend
the operation of the period of limitation. Thus, the December 10, 2015 filing was beyond the
three-year period of limitation and is not timely.

Conclusion

Staff recommends that the Commission uphold the executive director’s decision to reject the
appellant’s IRC filing as untimely and incomplete, and authorize staff to make any technical,
non-substantive changes following the hearing.

24 See Royal Thrift and Loan Co. v. County Escrow, Inc., supra, 123 Cal.App.4th 24, 43; Pooshs,
supra, (2011) 51 Cal.4th 788, 792 and 802.

Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
153



BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE APPEAL OF EXECUTIVE Case No.: 15-AEDD-01

DIRECTOR DECISION: APPEAL OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Executive director dismissal of incorrect DECISION

redgctlon g:laltrn f(iLIr;u;E OI_JI_urlsdlctlontl_)aseld DECISION PURSUANT TO

on | ‘iherm]l”a lon tha | i fing was tuntimety GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION

and, theretore, Incomplete. 17500 ET SEQ.; TITLE 2, CALIFORNIA

CODE OF REGULATIONS, DIVISION 2,
CHAPTER 2.5. ARTICLE 7

County of San Diego, Appellant (Adopted March 25, 2016)

DRAFT PROPOSED DECISION

The Commission on State Mandates (Commission) heard and decided this appeal of executive
director decision (AEDD) during a regularly scheduled hearing on March 25, 2016. [Witness list
will be included in the adopted decision.]

The law applicable to the Commission’s determination of a reimbursable state-mandated
program is article XII1 B, section 6 of the California Constitution, Government Code

section 17500 et seq., and related case law. Specifically, California Code of Regulations, Title 2,
section 1181.1(c) provides that a real party in interest to a matter may appeal to the Commission
for review of actions and decisions of the executive director on that matter.

The Commission [adopted/modified] the proposed decision at the hearing by a vote of [vote
count will be included in the adopted decision]. The Commission voted as follows:

Member \/ote

Ken Alex, Director of the Office of Planning and Research

Richard Chivaro, Representative of the State Controller, Vice Chairperson

Mark Hariri, Representative of the State Treasurer

Sarah Olsen, Public Member

Eraina Ortega, Representative of the Director of the Department of Finance, Chairperson

Carmen Ramirez, City Council Member

Don Saylor, County Supervisor

Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
154



COMMISSION FINDINGS
l. Chronology
02/06/2012  Controller issued the draft audit report.
02/07/2012  Appellant received the draft audit report.
02/29/2012  Appellant submitted comments on the draft audit report.
03/07/2012  Controller issued the final audit report.
12/18/2012  Controller issued the revised final audit report.
12/10/2015  Appellant filed the IRC.

12/18/2015 Commission’s executive director issued a notice of untimely IRC, and rejected the
filing as incomplete for lack of jurisdiction.

12/28/2015  Appellant filed appeal of the executive director’s notice of untimely filed IRC.?
1. Background

The underlying facts are not in dispute. On February 6, 2012, the Controller issued a draft audit
report on appellant’s fiscal year 2006-2007 through 2008-2009 reimbursement claims for the
consolidated Handicapped and Disabled Students, Handicapped and Disabled Students I, and
Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out of State Mental Health Services program,
which contain four audit findings.?® Appellant received the draft audit report on

February 7, 2012.2" Appellant submitted its response to the draft audit report on

February 29, 2012.28 The response states that “[t]here are four Findings in the above-referenced
Draft Report and the County disputes Finding 2 — Overstated Residential Placement Costs.”2°
On March 7, 2012, the Controller issued the final audit report.3® With a letter dated

December 18, 2012, the Controller issued the revised final audit report, which “supersedes our
previous report dated March 7, 2012.”3! As explained by the Controller and the appellant, the

25 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision.

26 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 25 (Controller’s Revised Final Audit
Report, page 4).

27 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 42 (County of San Diego’s response
to draft audit report, dated February 29, 2012).

28 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 42 (County of San Diego’s response
to draft audit report, dated February 29, 2012).

29 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 42 (County of San Diego’s response
to draft audit report, dated February 29, 2012).

30 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 19 (Cover letter for the Controller’s
Revised Final Audit Report, page 1).

31 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 19 (Cover letter for the Controller’s
Revised Final Audit Report, page 1. The summary in the revised final audit report is dated
December 20, 2012, however. (Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 25.)
The discrepancy in the dates is not material to the issue in this appeal.

7
Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision

155



revised audit report recalculated offsetting revenues from the Early and Periodic Screening,
Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) reimbursements for fiscal year 2008-2009 (in Finding 4 of
the Audit Report) and had no fiscal effect on allowable total program costs for that fiscal year.

Subsequent to the issuance of our final report, the California Department of
Mental Health finalized its Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and
Treatment (EPSDT) reimbursements for fiscal year (FY) 2008-2009. We
recalculated EPSDT revenues for FY 2008-2009 and revised Finding 4
[understated offsetting reimbursements] to reflect actual funding percentages
based on the final settlement. The revision has no fiscal effect on allowable total
program costs for FY 2008-2009.%

No other revisions to the Controller’s findings were made.

The appellant filed the IRC on December 10, 2015.%3 On December 18, 2015, the executive
director issued a notice of untimely filed IRC, which states in relevant part as follows:

Commission staff has reviewed this filing and determined that it is not timely
filed. Section 1185.1(c), of the Commission’s regulations states: “all incorrect
reduction claims shall be filed with the Commission no later than three years
following the date of the Office of State Controller’s final state audit report, letter,
remittance advice, or other written notice of adjustment to a reimbursement
claim.”

The incorrect reduction claim was filed with the Commission more than three
years following the State Controller’s Final Audit Report, dated March 7, 2012.
Although the filing includes a letter dated December 18, 2012, from the State
Controller, indicating that the Revised Audit Report superseded the previous
report and included a recalculation of offsetting revenue for fiscal year
2008-2009, the revision had no fiscal effect on the reductions made for fiscal year
2008-2009 and it appears that no further reductions were made by the revised
audit.

The California Supreme Court has said, “Critical to applying a statute of
limitations is determining the point when the limitations period begins to run.”
Generally, “a plaintiff must file suit within a designated period after the cause of
action accrues.” The cause of action accrues, the Court said, “when [it] is
complete with all of its elements.” Put another way, the courts have held that “[a]
cause of action accrues “upon the occurrence of the last element essential to the
cause of action.”” For IRCs, the “last element essential to the cause of action”
which begins the running of the period of limitation pursuant to Government
Code section 17558.5 and section 1185.1 of the Commission’s regulations, is a
written notice to the claimant of the adjustment that explains the reason for the

32 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 19 (Cover letter for the Controller’s
Revised Final Audit Report, page 1); see also, page 3, where appellant states that “[t]he Revised
Final Audit Report contained contains [sic] recalculated Revenues for Early and Periodic
Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment reimbursements for fiscal year 2008-2009.”

3 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 3.

8
Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
156



adjustment. This interpretation is consistent with previously adopted Commission
decisions.

Here, the State Controller’s Final Audit Report, dated March 7, 2012, provided
claimant written notice of the adjustment and reasons for the adjustment,
triggering the three-year limitation to file an IRC. Therefore, the IRC would have
to have been filed on or before March 9, 2015 to be timely filed. A later revised
audit which incorporates the prior audit findings and makes no new reductions
does not trigger a new period of limitation for those earlier reductions.3

On December 28, 2015, the county filed this appeal of the executive director’s decision.*®
I11.  Appellant’s Position

Appellant contends that the IRC was timely filed based on the Controller’s revised final audit
report dated December 18, 2012, and requests that the Commission direct the executive director
to deem the IRC timely and complete. The appellant supports its appeal with the following
allegations:

e Although the Controller issued a final audit report on March 7, 2012, that audit report
was superseded and made void by the Controller’s issuance of the December 18, 2012
revised final audit report. The December 18, 2012 revised final audit report was the
Controller’s final determination of the matter and is the report that triggers the running of
the statute of limitations in section 1185.1(c) of the Commission’s regulations.®

e Section 1185.1 requires the filing of an IRC three years following the date of the final
audit report. The statute of limitations in the regulation does not say that the filing period
runs from the earliest report, letter, or notice that has a fiscal effect. Thus, the regulation
does not authorize the executive director to disregard a superseding revised final audit
report based on a determination that it had “no fiscal effect.”%’

e Reliance on general tort statute of limitations cases is misapplied when the Commission’s
own regulations set forth a more specific period for filing an IRC.%8

e Prior Commission decisions do not support the executive director’s decision.*®

e Both the County and the Controller appear to have relied on the date of the revised final
audit. The Controller’s website indicates that the date of their report is actually
“12/20/12.” “Therefore, December 2012 is the operative date of the “final report’ for
purposes of Section 1185.1.”4°

3 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, pages 14-15.
3 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision.

% Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 4.

37 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, pages 4-5.

3 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, pages 5-6.

39 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, pages 6-9.

0 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 9.

9
Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
157



IV.  The Commission Should Uphold the Executive Director’s Decision

As described below, the executive director’s determination that appellant’s IRC filing was
untimely and, therefore, incomplete is correct as a matter of law.

A reimbursement claim filed by a local agency is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller within the time periods specified in Government Code section 17558.5. Government
Code section 17558.5(c) requires the Controller to notify the claimant of any adjustment to a
claim for reimbursement that results from an audit or review. The “notification shall specify the
claim components adjusted, the amounts adjusted, interest charges on claims adjusted to reduce
the overall reimbursement to the local agency . . ., and the reason for the adjustment.”!
Government Code sections 17551 and 17558.7 then allow a claimant to file an IRC with the
Commission if the Controller reduces a claim for reimbursement.

In 2012, when the final audit report and revised final audit report were issued in this case, section
1185(c) of the Commission’s regulations required IRCs to be filed “no later than three (3) years
following the date of the Office of State Controller’s final state audit report, letter, remittance
advice, or other written notice of adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction.”*? Currently,
section 1185.1(c) similarly provides that “[a]ll incorrect reduction claims shall be filed with the
Commission no later than three years following the date of the Office of State Controller’s final
state audit report, letter, remittance advice, or other written notice of adjustment to a
reimbursement claim.” An IRC is deemed incomplete by Commission staff and returned by the
executive director if it is not timely filed.*?

Appellant argues that the Commission’s regulations do not require the running of the limitation
period from when a claimant first receives notice and does not authorize the executive director to
disregard a superseding revised final audit report based on a determination that it had “no fiscal
effect.” To support this argument, the appellant cites a 2011 decision adopted by the
Commission on an IRC for the Handicapped and Disabled Students program (05-4282-1-02 and
09-4282-1-04, adopted July 28, 2011), where the Commission stated that “section 1185 of the
Commission's regulations does not require the running of the time period from when a claimant
first receives notice; but simply states that the time runs from either the remittance advice or
other notice of adjustment.”** This prior decision was not challenged and, thus, remains the final
binding decision for that matter.*

However, the Commission’s prior decision is not precedential and does not comport with more
recent interpretations by the Commission of the statute of limitations for IRCs. The law is clear
that administrative agencies “may overrule prior decisions or practices and may initiate new
policy or law through adjudication.”*® Therefore, the Commission is free to depart from its

41 Government Code section 17558.5(c).

42 California Code of Regulations, title 3, section 1185(c) (Register 2010, No. 44).

43 California Code of Regulations, title 2, sections 1181.2(e), 1185.2.

44 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, page 66, 75.

45 California School Boards Assoc. v. State of California (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183, 1201.

46 Weiss v. State Board of Equalization (1953) 40 Cal.2d 772, 776; 72 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 173,
178, Fn. 2 (*We do not question the power of an administrative agency to reconsider a prior
10

Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
158



reasoning in a prior decision so long as the decision that so departs, is correct as a matter of law
and not arbitrary, capricious, or without evidentiary support.

As explained below, appellant’s interpretation of the Commission’s regulation is not consistent
with the law. The statute of limitations in this case began to accrue with the March 7, 2012 final
audit report, which appellant admits was received. Thus, an IRC filed December 10, 2015, more
than three years later, is not timely. The Commission, therefore, does not have jurisdiction to
hear and decide the merits of appellant’s IRC submittal and should uphold the executive
director’s decision.

1. The period of limitation applicable to an IRC begins to run at the time an IRC can be
filed under the Government Code, and none of the exceptions or special rules for a
delayed accrual apply.

The goal of any underlying limitation statute or regulation is to require diligent prosecution of
known claims so that the parties have the necessary finality and predictability for resolution
while evidence remains reasonably available and fresh.*” The California Supreme Court has
described statutes of limitations as follows:

A statute of limitations strikes a balance among conflicting interests. If it is unfair
to bar a plaintiff from recovering on a meritorious claim, it is also unfair to
require a defendant to defend against possibly false allegations concerning long-
forgotten events, when important evidence may no longer be available. Thus,
statutes of limitations are not mere technical defenses, allowing wrongdoers to
avoid accountability. Rather, they mark the point where, in the judgment of the
legislature, the equities tip in favor of the defendant (who may be innocent of
wrongdoing) and against the plaintiff (who failed to take prompt action): “[T]he
period allowed for instituting suit inevitably reflects a value judgment concerning
the point at which the interests in favor of protecting valid claims are outweighed
by the interests in prohibiting the prosecution of stale ones.”*®

The general rule, supported by a long line of cases, holds that a statute of limitations attaches
when a cause of action arises; when the action can be maintained.*® Generally, the Court noted,
“a plaintiff must file suit within a designated period after the cause of action accrues.”® The

decision for the purpose of determining whether that decision should be overruled in a
subsequent case. It is long settled that due process permits substantial deviation by
administrative agencies from the principle of stare decisis.”).

47 Addison v. State of California (1978) 21 Cal.3d 313, 317; Jordach Enterprises, Inc. v.
Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison (1998) 18 Cal.4th 739, 761.

48 Pooshs v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc. (2011) 51 Cal.4th 788, 797.

49 See, e.g., Osborn v. Hopkins (1911) 160 Cal. 501, 506 [“[F]or it is elementary law that the
statute of limitations begins to run upon the accrual of the right of action, that is, when a suit may
be maintained, and not until that time.”]; Dillon v. Board of Pension Commissioners (1941) 18
Cal.2d 427, 430 [*A cause of action accrues when a suit may be maintained thereon, and the
statute of limitations therefore begins to run at that time.”].

%0 1bid.

11
Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
159



cause of action accrues, the Court said, “when [it] is complete with all of its elements.”>! Put
another way, the courts have held that “[a] cause of action accrues ‘upon the occurrence of the
last element essential to the cause of action.””>?

For IRCs, the “last element essential to the cause of action” which begins the running of the
period of limitation pursuant to former section 1185 (now § 1185.1) of the Commission’s
regulations, is a notice to the claimant of the adjustment that includes the reason for the
adjustment, as required by Government Code section 17558.5. Government Code section
17558.5(c), the substance of which was also in effect at the time the audit report was issued,
provides in pertinent part:

The Controller shall notify the claimant in writing within 30 days after issuance of
a remittance advice of any adjustment to a claim for reimbursement that results
from an audit or review. The notification shall specify the claim components
adjusted, the amounts adjusted, interest charges on claims adjusted to reduce the
overall reimbursement to the local agency or school district, and the reason for the
adjustment...>

Under the statutory scheme, an IRC can be maintained and filed with the Commission to
challenge the Controller’s findings pursuant to Government Code sections 17551 and 17558.7, as
soon as the Controller issues a notice reducing a claim for reimbursement which specifies the
reason for adjustment in accordance with Government Code section 17558.5. The Commission’s
regulations give local government claimants three years following the notice of adjustment
required by Government Code section 17558.5 to file an IRC with the Commission, which must
include a detailed narrative describing the alleged reductions and a copy of any “written notice of
adjustment from the Office of the State Controller that explains the reason(s) for the reduction or
disallowance,” or otherwise be barred from such action.>

Here, appellant admits that the Controller issued a final audit report on March 7, 2012, which
reduced costs claimed for fiscal years fiscal year 2006-2007 through 2008-2009 under Finding 2
for overstated residential placement costs. Appellant was first made aware of the Controller’s
Finding 2 when it received the Controller’s draft audit report on February 7, 2012, and provided
a detailed legal response disputing the finding on February 29, 2012. Although the

March 7, 2012 final audit report is not in the record for this appeal, the Controller’s revised audit
report issued December 18, 2012, states that only Finding 4 was revised to reflect offsetting
revenues as follows:

This revised final report supersedes our previous report dated March 7, 2012.
Subsequent to the issuance of our final report, the California Department of
Mental Health finalized its Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and

%1 Ibid [quoting Norgart v. Upjohn Co. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383, 397].

52 Seelenfreund v. Terminix of Northern California, Inc. (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 133 [citing Neel v.
Magana, Olney, Levy, Cathcart & Gelfand (1971) 6 Cal.3d 176].

%3 See Government Code section 17558.5(c) (last amended by Stats. 2004, ch. 890).

% California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185.1(c) and (f)(4); See also, Former
California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1185(c) and (d)(4) (Register 2010, No. 44).

12
Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
160



Treatment (EPSDT) reimbursements for fiscal year (FY) 2008-09. We
recalculated EPSDT revenues for FY 2008-09 and revised Finding 4 to reflect the
actual funding percentages based on the final settlement. The revision has no
fiscal effect on allowable total program costs for FY 2008-09.%

The other findings remained unchanged. Thus, appellant had sufficient information to file an
IRC upon receipt of the March 7, 2012 final audit report.

Appellant argues, however, that the applicable period of limitation should instead attach to the
last notice of adjustment in the record (the revised final audit report issued December 18, 2012)
since the Controller stated that the revised final audit report “supersedes” the March 7, 2012
audit report. There is no support in law for the appellant’s position. As discussed above, statutes
of limitation attach when a claim can be maintained and is “complete with all its elements.” >
Government Code sections 17551 and 17558.7 allow a claimant to file an IRC as soon as the
Controller issues a notice reducing a claim for reimbursement and specifies the reason for
adjustment in accordance with Government Code section 17558.5. Although the courts have
carved out some exceptions to the statute of limitations, and have delayed or tolled the accrual of
a cause of action when a plaintiff is justifiably unaware of facts essential to a claim or when
latent additional injuries later become manifest,®’ those exceptions are limited and do not apply
when a plaintiff has sufficient facts to be on notice or constructive notice that a wrong has
occurred and that he or she has been injured.®® The courts do not toll a statute of limitation

% Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director’s Decision, page 19; see also page 25.

% Pooshs v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc. (2011) 51 Cal.4th 788, 797 [quoting Norgart v. Upjohn Co.
(1999) 21 Cal.4th 383, 397].

5" Royal Thrift and Loan Co. v. County Escrow, Inc. (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 24, 43 [“Generally,
statutes of limitation are triggered on the date of injury, and the plaintiff’s ignorance of the injury
does not toll the statute... [However,] California courts have long applied the delayed discovery
rule to claims involving difficult-to detect injuries or the breach of fiduciary relationship.”
(Emphasis added.)]; Pooshs, supra, (2011) 51 Cal.4th 788, 802, where the court held that for
statute of limitations purposes, a later physical injury caused by the same conduct “can, in some
circumstances, be considered “‘qualitatively different’.” The court limited its holding to latent
disease cases, and did not decide whether the same rule applied in other contexts. (ld. at page

792.)

%8 Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co. (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1103, 1110 [belief that a cause of action for injury
from DES could not be maintained against multiple manufacturers when exact identity of
defendant was unknown did not toll the statute]; Goldrich v. Natural Y Surgical Specialties, Inc.
(1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 772, 780 [belief that patient’s body, and not medical devices implanted it
it, was to blame for injuries did not toll the statute]; Campanelli v. Allstate Life Insurance Co.
(9th Cir. 2003) 322 F.3d 1086, 1094 [Fraudulent engineering reports concealing the extent of
damage did not toll the statute of limitations, nor provide equitable estoppel defense to the statute
of limitations]; Abari v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 530, 534
[Absentee landlord’s belated discovery of that his homeowner’s policy might cover damage
caused by subsidence was not sufficient reason to toll the statute]. See also McGee v. Weinberg
(1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 798, 804 [“It is the occurrence of some ... cognizable event rather than
knowledge of its legal significance that starts the running of the statute of limitations.”].

13
Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
161



because the full extent of the claim, or its legal significance, or even the identity of a defendant,
is not yet known at the time the cause of action accrues.>® Here, there is no question that the
earliest notice (the final audit report issued March 7, 2012) provided sufficient information to
initiate an IRC. Nor is there any evidence that the appellant suffered any additional reductions
with respect to the disputed finding or that any fact essential to appellant’s challenge of audit
finding 2 was not manifested until the issuance of the revised audit report.°

Accordingly, the period of limitation began accruing against the appellant in this case with the

March 7, 2012 final audit report, and the later revised final audit report does not toll or suspend
the operation of the period of limitation. Thus, the December 10, 2015 filing was filed beyond
the three-year period of limitation and is not timely.

2. Recent Commission decisions support the Executive Director’s determination and notice
of untimely filing.

Despite arguments by the appellant to the contrary, the executive director’s decision is consistent
with recent decisions of the Commission in Collective Bargaining IRC (05-4424-1-11, adopted
December 5, 2014)%! and Handicapped and Disabled Students IRC (05-42821-03, adopted
September 25, 2015).°2

In the Collective Bargaining IRC, the Commission fully analyzed the period of limitation for
filing IRCs, consistent with the analysis above. The Commission found that the Commission’s
regulation follows the courts’ general rule for statutes of limitations; i.e., that the period of
limitation to file an IRC begins to run when the IRC can be filed; that is, when the claimant
receives notice of an adjustment, which includes the reason for the adjustment.®3

Appellant argues, however, that the Commission’s decision in Collective Bargaining does not
factually apply here since the regulation in effect at the time of that IRC (Register 1999,

No. 38), stated only that “All incorrect reduction claims shall be submitted to the commission no
later than three (3) years following the date of the State Controller's remittance advice notifying
the claimant of a reduction.”® Appellant’s interpretation is wrong. It is correct that the
regulation governing the period of limitation for filing IRCs has been amended over time. Each
amendment, however, has been made only to clarify the type of written documents the Controller
can issue to provide notice to the claimant of an adjustment and the reason for the adjustment.

%9 Scafidi v. Western Loan & Building Co. (1946) 72 Cal.App.2d 550, 566 [“Our courts have
repeatedly affirmed that mere ignorance, not induced by fraud, of the existence of the facts
constituting a cause of action on the part of a plaintiff does not prevent the running of the statute
of limitations.”]. See also, Baker v. Beech Aircraft Corp. (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 315, 321 [“The
general rule is that the applicable statute...begins to run when the cause of action accrues even
though the plaintiff is ignorant of the cause of action or of the identity of the wrongdoer.”].

%0 See Royal Thrift and Loan Co. v. County Escrow, Inc., supra, 123 Cal.App.4th 24, 43; Pooshs,
supra, (2011) 51 Cal.4th 788, 792 and 802.

®1 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director’s Decision, pages 77, et al.

%2 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director’s Decision, pages 108, et al.

63 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director’s Decision, pages 85-86, 95-99.
%4 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director’s Decision, page 8.

14
Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
162



The amendments do not change the requirement that the limitation period begins to accrue when
the claimant can file an IRC pursuant to Government Code sections 17551 and 17558.7. For
example, in 2003, the Commission amended title 2, section 1185, to provide “All incorrect
reduction claims shall be submitted-te filed with the commission no later than three (3) years
following the date of the Office of State Controller’s remittance advice or other notice of
adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction.”®® In 2007, the regulation was amended as
follows: “All incorrect reduction claims shall be filed with the commission no later than three
(3) years following the date of the Office of State Controller's final state audit report, letter,
remittance advice, or other written notice of adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction.”®
In 2014, the period of limitation was added to section 1185.1(c), with minor non-substantive
amendments as follows: “All incorrect reduction claims shall be filed with the Commission no
later than three years following the date of the Office of State Controller's final state audit report,
letter, remittance advice, or other written notice of adjustment to a reimbursement claim.”®’
These amendments do not change the requirement that the limitation period begins to accrue
when the claimant can file an IRC following written notice by the Controller (either through a
final audit report, letter, remittance advice, or other written notice) of the adjustment and the
reason for the adjustment as required by Government Code section 17558.5.

Appellant also asserts that the Commission’s decision in Handicapped and Disabled Students
IRC (05-42821-03), which found that an earlier audit was not the Controller’s final determination
of the claim because it contained an express invitation for the claimant to participate in further
dispute resolution, applies in this case. The Commission’s findings on the issue in Handicapped
and Disabled stated the following:

However, here, as the claimant points out, the final audit report issued December
26, 2002 contains an express invitation for the claimant to participate in further
dispute resolution: “The SCO has established an informal audit review process to
resolve a dispute of facts.” The letter further invites the claimant to submit
additional documentation to the Controller: “The auditee should submit, in
writing, a request for a review and all information pertinent to the disputed issues
within 60 days after receiving the final report.” [Citation omitted.] Accordingly,
the claimant submitted its response to the final audit report on February 20, 2003,
along with additional documentation and argument. [Citation omitted.] Therefore,
although the audit report issued on December 26, 2002, identifies the claim
components adjusted, the amounts, and the reasons for adjustment, and constitutes
“other notice of adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction,” the language
inviting further informal dispute resolution supports the finding that the audit
report did not constitute the Controller’s final determination on the subject claims.
[Citation omitted.]

Based on the evidence in the record, the remittance advice letters could be
interpreted as “the last essential element,” and the audit report could be
interpreted as not truly final based on the plain language of the cover letter.

% Register 2003, No. 17.
%6 Register 2007, No. 19.
%" Register 2014, No. 21.

15
Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
163



Based on statements in the record, both the claimant and the Controller relied on
the April 28, 2003 remittance advice letters, which provide the Controller’s final
determination on the audit and the first notice of an adjustment to the claimant
following the informal audit review of the final audit report. Thus, based on the
April 28, 2003 date of the remittance advice letter, an IRC filed by April 28, 2006
is timely. 58

There is no evidence in the record here that the Controller invited the appellant to participate in
further informal dispute resolution after issuing the March 7, 2012 final audit report or otherwise
called into question the finality of that final audit report. The Controller simply issued a revised
final audit report to reflect the correct offsetting EPSDT reimbursement for fiscal year
2008-2009, and did not change its adjustment in Finding 2. The record does not show any
further informal discussions between the parties regarding Finding 2 following the

March 7, 2012 final audit report.

Thus, the executive director’s decision and notice in this case is consistent with these prior
Commission decisions.

V. Conclusion

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the Commission uphold the executive director’s
decision to reject the appellant’s IRC filing as untimely and incomplete.

%8 Exhibit A, Appeal of Executive Director Decision, pages 120-121.

16
Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD-01
Draft Proposed Decision
164



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL

I, the undersigned, declare as follows:

I am a resident of the County of Sacramento and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to
the within action. My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento,
California 95814.

On January 21, 2016, I served the:

Draft Proposed Decision on Appeal of Executive Director Decision and
Appeal of Executive Director Decision

Appeal of Executive Director Decision, 15-AEDD- 01

County of San Diego, Appellant

by making it available on the Commission’s website and providing notice of how to locate it to
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list.”

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on January 21, 2016 at Sacramento,
California.

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 323-3562

165




1/21/2016 Mailing List

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 1/20/16
Claim Number: 15-AEDD-01
Matter: Appeal of Executive Director Decision

Claimant: County of San Diego

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:

Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission conceming a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office

Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-7522

SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254

Ibaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Danielle Brandon, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916)445-3274

danielle.brandon@dof.ca.gov

Allan Burdick,

7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
Phone: (916)203-3608

allanburdick@gmail.com

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-0706

gcarlos@sco.ca.gov

Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 939-7901

166

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/4



1/21/2016 Mailing List

achinncrs@aol.com

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-4320

mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance

915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance

915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association
1112 I Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916)442-7887

dillong@csda.net

Justyn Howard, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 445-1546

justyn.howard@dof.ca.gov

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles

Auditor-Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-8564

ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916)322-9891

jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Anne Kato, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-5919

akato@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B-08)

Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0256

JLal@sco.ca.gov

Lisa Macchione, County of San Diego

Claimant Representative

Office of County Counsel, 1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355, San Diego, CA 92101
Phone: (619) 531-6296

lisa.macchione@sdcounty.ca.gov

Geoffrey Neill, Senior Legislative Analyst, Revenue & Taxation, California State
Association of Counties (CSAC)

167

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/4



1/21/2016 Mailing List

1100 K Street, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 327-7500
gneill@counties.org

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting

1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455-3939
andy@nichols-consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Artiano Shinoff & Holtz, APC

2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619)232-3122

apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates

P.O.Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834-0430
Phone: (916) 419-7093

kbpsixten@aol.com

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino

Office of Auditor-Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA
92415-0018

Phone: (909) 386-8854

jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov

Kyle Sand, Senior Deputy, County of San Diego

Claimant Representative

Office of County Counsel, 1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355, San Diego, CA 92101
Phone: (619) 531-4894

kyle.sand@sdcounty.ca.gov

Carla Shelton, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 327-6490
carla.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Camille Shelton, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
camille.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-5849

jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254

168

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/4



1/21/2016 Mailing List

DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

Evelyn Suess, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916)445-3274

evelyn.suess@dof.ca.gov

169

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 4/4



	Table of Contents
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B



